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First Session 

Friday 21st October at 3:00 p.m. 

11 1/2% Buyer's fee will be added to all lots, which is 
inclusive ofthe Goods and Service Tax. This fee is 
charged to all buyers foreign and domestic. Except 
ARROW(  ) items. Please read conditions of sale. 
There are no arrowed lots in this session. 

World Coins 

Australia 

1 Halfpenny, 1929, KM-22, good EF, toned 
withatouch of lustre; Straits Settlements, 1899, KM- 

10, AU-toned. 2pcs. $150 

2 1958 Proof Set, Permy, Three Pence, Six Pence, 
Shilling and Florin, KM-PS-20, with extra Penny (toned). 
‘The set FDC. No Halfpenny issued that year. $150 

3 1961 Proof Set, Penny and Halfpenny are Perth 
Mint, the Three Pence to Florin are the Melbourne Mint. 

All are choice, lightly toned. Scarce. 6pcs. $200 

4 1966 Proof Set; from Cent to Fifty Cents in 

case of issue. FDC. $125 

5 1969 from Cent to Fifty Cents, some light 
scratches on plastic; New Zealand, 1968, from Cent 
to Fifty Cents, in case of issue. 2 sets. $100 

Austria 

6 Tirol, Archduke Leopold, Ten Kreuzer, 1632, 
VF. Scarce. $80 

7 Twenty Five Schillings, 1957, Mariazell 
Basilica, KM-2883, Y-683. Proof. $100 

Boliva 

8 Four Reales, ND, Philipp II, 1556-1598, 
Assayer “D”, Fine, cleaned. $60 

9 Four Soles, 1856 FJ; 1857 FJ, KM-123.2. 
Both EF+, with much original lustre. 2pcs. 85100 

10 Four Soles, 1856, 6 over 5, KM-130, VF; 

1857, inverted “A”; 1858; 1859, KM-132.2, first Fine, 
others VF. 4pcs. $100 

11 Four Soles, 1857 FJ; 1858 FJ, KM-123.2, 

both EF with lustre for issue. 2pcs. $100 

12 — Four Soles, 1859 FI, KM-1233; Eight Soles, 
1859 FJ, “Peso 400GS"type, KM-138.3. EFand VE 2pcs. 

$100 

13 Eight Soles, 1861 FJ; 1862 FJ; 1863 FI, KM- 
138.6, all EF for issue, with some lustre. 3pcs. $125 

14 Four Soles, 1853-1859 (7); Eight Soles, 1860and 
1862; Melgarejo, 1865; Boliviano, 1864-1874 (7). AIl 
differentcoins,average condition, VF. Anicelot 17pcs.$300 

15 Eight Soles, 1859 FJ, “Peso 400 GS” type, 
KM-138.3, toned VF for issue, adjustment marks; 

1861 FJ, KM-138.6, abt. EF for issue. 2pcs. $100 

16 Eight Soles, 1860; 1861; 1862; 1863; 
Boliviano, 1865; 1867; 1871; 1873, all crown size 

coins, average F/VF. 8pcs. $100 

17 Melgarejo Coinage, One Melgarejo, 1865, 
KM-146, Fine. 2pcs. $100 

18 Boliviano, 1872 FE, Rev: “LA UNION 
HACE"; 1872 FE, KM-155.3; Rev: “LA UNION ES, 
KM-160.1. First EFwithsome lustre, second VF. 2pcs.$100 

19  Mixed Lot of 19th Century Coins, all silver 
from VG to good VF. Most F/VF. 17pcs. Nice lot.$125 

Brazil 

20 Nine Hundred and Sixty Reis, 1816B, KM- 

307, abt. UNC; Peru, Eight Reales, 1835 MT, KM- 
142.3, VE. 2pcs. $80 

Chile 

21 Eight Reales, 1814 FJ, KM-80, Fine, rev. 

better. Scarce. $150 

China 

© 
Chou Dynasty, Circa 950 B.C., Ming Tao, 

Sd:uolh -79, abt. VF, with patina. 8125 

& 
Chin Dynasty, Emperor Shih, 211-208 B.C., 

Panhmg(lZOm),Sdljmh 19, Fine, patina. Scarce.$100 

e 
E.WU Dynasty, Emperor Ta Huang, 229- m 

AD, “TACHUAN WU-PAT", Schjoth-192. Fine. 

25 Tartar Dynasties, W. Hsia Dynasty, Em- 
peror Shen Tseng, 1212-22 A.D., “KUANG TING”, 

Schjoth-1082, VF, patina. $75 

26 Kiangnan, Dollar, 1905, obv. initials SY, 
KM-145a.17, EF. $100 

27 Republic Dollar, (1920), KM-329, UNC, 

spots; (1934), KM-345, UNC; Ceylon, Five Rupees, 
1957 and Rupee, KM-126 and 125, both UNC; Hun- 

gary, Ten, Twenty & Twenty Five Forint, 1956, KM- 

552, 553 & 554. AIl UNC. 7pcs. $90 

28 Peoples Republic, Ten Yuan, 1983, KM-57, 

Pandas, Proof without case. $150 

Cuba 

29 — Peso, 1938, ABC type, KM-22, EF; 1953, 
KM-29, UNC; Mexico, Eight Reales, 1806 TH, KM- 
106, Fine; Onza, 1949, KM-M49a. 4pcs.  $100 

Cyprus 

30 Forty-Five Piastres, 1928, 50th Anniver- 
sary of British Rule, KM-19, UNC. $125 

Denmark 

31 Rigsdaler, 1855, CR-140.2, Fine+; TwoKro- 

ner, 1958, Y-64, UNC; Norway, Ten Kroner, 1964, 

KM-413, UNC; Sweden, Five Kroner, 1959, KM- 
590, UNC; 1954, KM-589, UNC; Luxembourg, One 

Hundred Francs, 1946, KM-49, UNC; Switzerland, 
Five Francs (5), 1965B, KM-40, UNC. 11pcs. $110
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32 Ecu, Louis XIV, 1650N, Montpellier Mint, 
with long curl to hair. GAD-202, Sobin-4. Fine.$100 

33 Ecu, Louis XIV, 1710s Reims Mint, GAD-229, 
Sobin-15, bold F abt. VF, with a bit of pitting. 5125 

34 Mixed Lot of French Coins, all 18th and 

19th Century. Silver (14); Copper (14), from Good to 
VF+. A nice lot. 28pcs. $120 

Germany States 

35 Bavaria, Thaler, 1826, Death of Reichenbach 
and Frauhfer, KM-371. VF. $200 

36  Bavaria, Two Thalers, 1856, KM-456, CR- 
235, EF+, once cleaned. $250 

37 Bavaria, Two Marks, 1904D, KM-511, VF; 
Five Marks, 1908D, KM-512, VF, cleaned; 1911D, 
90th Birthday, KM-518, F-VF. 3pcs. $100 

38 Bavaria, Three Marks, 1914D, KM-520, 
VF+; Five Marks, 1914D, KM-521, EF. 2pcs. $150 

39 Brunswick, Wolfenbuttel, Two Thaler, 1854, 

KM-1140, F-VF, brooch mounted; Saxony, Two 

Marks, 1901E, KM-180a, VF+. 2pes. $100 

40 Frankfurt, Gulden, 1841, KM-316, light 

toned UNC, a choice type coin. s200 

41 Frankfurt, Two Thalers, 1841, KM-326, CR- 

89. EF+. $230 

42 Frankfurt, Two Thalers, 1861, KM-365,CR- 
91, good VF, once cleaned. $90 

43 Hamburg, Three Marks, 1912], VF; 

Wurttemberg, Three Marks, 1909F, KM-221, VF+; 

Five Marks, 1904F, KM-222, Fine; 1972 Olympic 
Ten Mark coins (7), UNC. 10pcs. $125 

PAIR OF CHOICE LUBECK COINS 

44 __ Lubeck, Free City, TwoMarks, 1904A, KM- 
85a, UNC. __ $175 

45 Lubeck, Free City, Five Marks, 1904A, KM- 

87, UNC. $400 

46 Prussia, One Sixth Thaler, 1812A, CR-105, 
VF; Saxony, One Sixth Thaler, 1866B, CR-261, EF; 
plus small lot of Germany and States copper coins 
(40). Many EF or better. 42pcs. $80 

47 Prussia, TwoMarks, 1907A; 1908A, Y-120a, 
both VF; 1901, 200th Year, Y-128, UNC; 1913, 100th 
YearDefeat of Napoleon, Y-132, VF; 1913,25th Year 

of Reign, Y-134, UNC. 5pcs. $90 

48 Prussia, Three Marks, 1909A, VF; 19104, 

EF; 1911A, VEEF; 1912A, VF/EF, Y-121; 1913, 
Defeat of Napoleon, Y-133, VF/EF. 5pcs. s80 

49 Prussia, Five Marks, 1876A, Y-112, Fine; 
1898A, Fine; 1899, Fine; 1903A, Y-122a, Fine; 1913, 
Y-126, EF+, _ 590 

50 Saxe-Weimer, Thaler, 1602, Friedrich Wil- 

helm & Johann I, DAV-7518, struck on the Death of 

Friedrich Wilhelm, Fine, toned. $175
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51 Wuttemberg, Half Gulden, 1848, CR-179, 
choice AU. $100 

Germany 

52 Pfennig, 19497, KM-A101,proof. 870 

53 Fifty Pfennig, 194910 1950issue. With “J"mint 
mark. But this coin has no trace of the date. As KM-104. 
An unusual mint error ?. Scarce but only VF. $150 

RARE VON EICHENDORFF 5 MARKS 

54 Five Marks, 1957J, Centenary Death of 
Joseph Freiherr Von Eichendorff, KM-117. Proof, a 

few light hair lines. Rare. $1000 

SCARCE PROOF SET 

55 Proof Set, 19500 1957J, the 1, 5, 10 and 50 
Pfennig dated, 19507, and the 1, 2 and 5 Marks dated 

19571, all Proofs. Scarce. $500 

56 Proof Set, 1950 / 1965G, the 1, 5, 10 and 50 
Pfennig’s are dated 1950G, the 2 Pfennig, 1, 2 and 5 

Marks are dated 1965G, as issued by the German 

Government. KM-PS-1, housed in Capital plastic 
holder. 8 coins. $125 

57 Proof Set, 1950 / 1965G, as last. $125 

58 Mixed Lot of German Coins, Half Mark, 

1915A; 1916D; 1917D; 1918D, KM-17, all UNC; 

Mark, 1909D, VF; 1911A, EF; 1914A, EF; 1914D, 

EF+; 1915A, EF, all KM-14; Two Marks, 1934D, 

KM-81, VF; Five Marks, 1934J, KM-83, VF; Prussia, 

Thaler, 1817A, Good, brooch mounted. 12pcs. $60 

59 A Collection of Notgeld Coins, 1917-1920"s, 

nearly all different, from Fine to VF. 100pcs$100 

Great Britain 

60 Farthings, William & Mary, 1694, S-3453, abt. 
VF, George IV, 1821, KM-677, AU, lustre. 2pcs. $75 

61 Penny, Aethelstan, 924-939, main issue, 

Obv: small cross in centre, etc., Rev: Moneyers name 

“REENALD" in two lines, as S-1089, nice VF for 

$600 issue. Scarce. 

62 Two Pence, 1797, KM-619. This is the larg- 
est copper coin evermade in England. These were also 
used as 2 oz. weights in the 19th Century. Good VF, 

without any edge nicks as usual. $80 

63 As Last, 1797, VF, with a few small nicks. 

$70 

64 ThreePence, 1893, KM-777, old head, choice 

UNC; Sixpence, 1884, KM-757, choice AU/UNC, 
toned; Florin, 1849, Godless type, KM-745, toned 

good VF. 3pcs. $85 

65 Groat (four pence). Edward II Groat, Lon- 

don Mint, Treaty Period, 1361-69 A.D., ANNULET 
before Edward, S-1617, North-1256, type F. VF for 
issue, but a little clipped. $125 

66 Sixpence, George II, 1731, roses and plumes, 

KM-564.3, toned VF; George III, 1816, KM-665, 
choice light toned, UNC. 2pcs. $150 

67 Florins, 1887 (2), KM-762; Shillings, 1887 
(2), KM-761; Sixpence, 1887, withdrawn type, KM- 
759 and new type KM-760. AU are UNC. 6pcs.$125 

68 Florin, 1902, KM-801; Maundy Coins, 1902, 
Two, Three and Four Pence, KM-796, 797 & 798, all 

Matte Proof, but only AU. 4pcs. $80 

69 Half Crown, William and Mary, 1689, first 
bust, first shield, S-3434, Fine, cleaned; Crown, Charles 

10, 1668, 2nd bust, S-3357, abt. Fine. 2pcs.  $150 

70 Half Crown, 1887, KM-764, VF, Double 

Florin, 1890, KM-763, VG; Crown, 1887, VF, KM-765; 
1889, VF+; 1895, L/X, KM-783, VF; 1935 (2), KM-842, 
EF; 1937, KM-857, EF; 1952, KM-880, UNC; 1953 (2), 
KM-894, UNC; 1960, KM-910, UNC. 12pcs. 8110 

TL Crown, 1819 LX, KM-675,EF, butcleaned.8125
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72 Crown, 1896, edge year LIX, KM-783, good 
EF, cleaned. Scarce edge year. $175 

73 Maundy Set, Charles IT, Penny to FourPence, 

1681, S-3392, all Fine or better. 4pcs. $80 

74 Maundy Set, 1831, William IV, S-3840, all 
EF or better. 4pcs. $130 

75 Maundy Sets, Victoria, 1890, Jubilee head; 

1895 Old head, S-3932 & S-3943, both in plastic 
holders, AU-UNC. 2 sets. $120 

76 Maundy Set, Victoria, 1899, S-3943, EF 10ned; 

Edward VII, 1908, S-3985, toned UNC.2sets. 8120 

77 Maundy Sets, Edward VII, 1902; George V, 
1926, S-3985 & S-4027, both AU-UNC. 2 sets.$120 

78 Maundy Sets, George V, 1917,5-4016toned 
EF; 1932, S-4043, toned EF. 2 sets. s120 

79 Maundy Sets, George VI, 1950; Elizabeth II, 
1960, S-4096 & S-4131, both EF or better. 2 sets. $120 

80 Maundy Set, George VI, 1951, S-4096, AU/ 
UNC, toned. $75 

81 Proof Set, 1937, from Farthing to Crown, in- 

cludes the Maundy Set, toned in case of issue. 15pcs.$110 

RARE PATTERN CENT 

82 Victoria, Pattern Cent, Undated, Obv: young 
bust L, VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIAR: REGINA 
F:D:, Rev: a wreath of laurel leaves ONE CENT in 

beaded circle. Peck-2005, Bronze, 19.5mm, Ex Rare, 

abt. FDC. $200 

83 Worcester County, Shilling 1811. To Fa- 
cilitate Trade. Dalton-1. AU/UNC. $100 

Guatemala 

84 Cob Eight Reales, (1)767V of Bolivia, with 
counterstamped “SUN” KM-100. VF for type but 

holed. $150 

85 Peso, 1867R; 1869R; 1871R, KM-190; 
1873P, KM-197; 1894H, KM-210; Half Quetzal, 1925, 
KM-241, avg. VF. 6pcs. $80 

Haiti 

86 1967 Three Piece Silver Set, with large 

Twenty Five Gourdes; Ten Gourdes and Five Gourdes, 

KM-67-65-64, a total of six ounces of pure silver in 

this beautiful set, in Capital Plastic holder. $80 

Hungary 

87 Mixed lot of 15th 16th and 17th century 

Dinnars. From Good to Fine. 30pcs. $125 

Japan 

88 Yen, Year 20 (1887), KM-A25.1, Type I, 
good EF, once cleaned. Scarce date. $250 

Mexico 

89 Four Reales, Philipp II, 1556-1598, assayer 

“O”.F-VF. $80 

90 Four Reales, 1858, GO-PF, KM-375.4, F- 

VF; Eight Reales, 1816, MO-JJ, KM-11, VF, but 

heavy adjustment marks on rev. 2pcs. $100 

91 Eight Reales, 1767, MO MF, KM-105, Fine, 
cleaned. $75 

2 EightReales, 1773 MO-F.M.,KM-106.2, VF.$80 

Netherlands 

93 Two and One Half Gulden, 1872 KM-82, 

Y-11. AU/UNC. $80 

94 Two and One Half Gulden, 1874 KM-82, 

Y-11. AU/UNC. $80 

95  Twoand One Half Gulden, 1939; 1940, KM- 
165, both EF; Netherlands Antilles, Two and One Half 
Gulden, 1964, KM-7, UNC; Portugal, 1960,500, 1000 & 
2000 Reis, Henry the Navigator, UNC; Ireland, 1966, Ten 
Shillings, KM-18, UNC; Isreal, 250 & 100 Prutot, 1949, 
KM-15 & 14, UNC. 9pcs. $100 

Panama 

96 ‘Two and One Half Cents, 1904, KM-1; Five 

Cents, 1904, KM-2; Ten Cents, 1904, KM-3; 1930; 1931; 
1932; 1933; 1934, KM-10; Twenty-Five Cents, 1904, 
KM-4; Quarter Balboa, 1930; 1931; 1932; 1934; 1947, 
KM-11; 1962, KM-11.2; Half Balboa, 1930, KM-12; 
Fifty Cents, 1904; 1905, KM-5; Balboa, 1931; 1934; 
1947, KM-13; 1953, KM-21; 1966, KM-27. From Fine to 
EF, a nice lot, includes some key dates. 23pcs. 5120 

97 Balboa, 1975 (6); 1976 (3), KM-39.2; 1978 (5), 
KM-51. AIl UNC. 14pcs. $80 

98 Small Collection of Silver Coins, from 1904 

to 1966. Includes seven Crown size, average condition 

VF to EF. 17pcs. $125 

9 Mixed Lot of Minor Silver Coins, (25); Nickel 
(23), from 1904, average condition Fine. 48pcs. $75 

Peru 

100 Eight Reales, 1813 JP, KM-117.1; 1824 T 

(3), two holed; 1824 G, both holed, KM-117.2, VG to 
VE, some scarce. 6pcs. $150 

101 Sou, 1867; 1869; 1872; 1896; 1914; 1915; 1916, 
KM-196; 1934, KM-218; Five Pestas, 1880, KM-201; 

Fifty Soles, 1971, KM-256; Two Hundred Soles, 1975, 
KM-262, from VF to AU, most EF. 11pcs. $100 

102 Mixed Lot of Silver Coins, Eight Reales, 
1827 JM; 1833 JM, KM-142.1; Four Reales, 1854 

MB, KM-151.3; Two Reales, 1827; 1848, KM-141; 
Fifty Cent, 1858, KM-178; Half Sol, 1915, KM-203, 
average condition VF. 7pcs. $130 

Philippines 

103 Ten Cents, 1885 KM-148 VF+; 50 Cents, 

1885 KM-150, AU with lustre.2pes. $50
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Poland Sweden 

104 Quarter Taler,Ort, 1623, Gum-1177, VF+.$50 115 Two Kronor, 1932G, 300h anniversary of 

105 QuarterTaler,On, 1653,Gum-1735,F/VF,  Cusiaf L Adolf. KM-569, Y-59. PCGS. graded MS 65. 
Six Groschen, 1678, Fum-1994, VF+. 2pcs.  $50 550 
106  Quarter Taler, On, 1663, Gum-1946, VF+. Switzerland 

Searce. 580 SCARCE CITY VIEW THALER 
107  Four Zlotych, 1788,. CR-57, VF, adjust- 
ments on obv. $80 

Russia 

116  Zurich, Thaler, 1790,KM-176, CR-39,toned 
108 Rouble, 1912, Defeat of Napoleon Centen- EF. Lightly cleaned. $400 

nial, Y-68, good EF, toned. $175 

Saudia Arabia 

RARE F.A.0. COIN 

109  OneHundred Halala, AH1397(1977),F.A.O. 
issue, KM-59. Extremely Rare, not issued for general 

circulation. A letter enclosed from the Royal Mint. Mint 

State, a similar coin sold in Spink-Taisei Sale Hong Kong 
1993 for $510 US plus buyer's fees. $600 

Seychelles 

110 Set of mint coins 1967. 5 cents to Rupee, 

KM-16, 10, 11, 12, and 13. All UNC key dates. $60 

South Africa 

111 Crowns, 1948; 1949, KM-40.1; 1952, 300th 

Anniversary, KM-41; 1953; 1957, KM-52. From AU 
to UNC. 5pcs. $70 

112 Crown, 1959, KM-52, Proof-like, but rust 
mark on obv. $150 

113 Proof Set, 1951, from Farthing to Five Shil- 
lings, KM-PS23; 1964 set from Cent to Fifty Cents, 

KM-60. Both toned in cases of issue; plus two sets of 

1964 coins in plastic holders. 4 sets. $125 

114 Proof Sets, 1965; 1966; 1967; 1968; 1969; 
19707 1971; 1972; 1973, all in blue cases of issue, plus 

extra 1970 set in plastic holders. 10 sets. $140 

118 Five Francs, 1891B, KM-34, abt. VF, 

cleaned.Lightly cleaned. $150 

119 Five Francs, 1939, Zurich Exposition, KM- 
43, UNC.Lightly cleaned. $250 

SHOOTING FESTIVAL COINS 

120 Five Francs, 1865, Schaffhusen, KM-S8, 
EF+ Lightly cleaned. 8175 

121  Five Francs, 1872, KM-S11, Zurich, AU. 
Lightly cleaned. $175 

122 Five Francs, 1874, St Gallen, KM-S12, EF. 

Lighily cleaned. $125
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Treasure Coins 

131 ‘Treasure Coin from H.MS. Tillbury, Sank 

offthe coastof Nova Scotia, Sept. 22, 1742, Mexico, Eight 

Reales, 1753 MF MO, VG, much corrosion; plus 2 lead 

musket balls with certificate from the Salvors. 3pcs.$100 

132 Spanish Treasuse Fleet, sunk off the coast of 

Florida, July 30th 1715, Eight Reales, 1714. Sold with a 
certificate form Mel Fisher, June 15, 1966. Avg. condition. 

$200 

Mixed World Coins 

133 Ancient, mixed lot of Bronze coins, all low 
grade. 13pcs. $75 

134 Australia Mint Set, 1966 (6 coins); Austria, 

Proof Sets, 1964 (9 coins); 1965 (4 coins); Great 

123 Five Francs, 1876, Lausanne, KM-S13, AU. 126  Five Francs, 1883, Lugano, KM-S16, good Britain, 1950, Proof Set (9 coins); 1953 Proof Set (10 
Lighily cleaned. $125 EF.Lightly cleaned. $100 coins); 1970 Proof Set (8 coins); Ireland, 1955 Mint 

- Set (8 coins); Liberia, 1974 (7 coins); Malawi, 1964 (4 
coins); New Zealand, 1962 (2), Mint Set ; Panama, 

Twenty Balboa, 1975. ( Proof, some in cases of issue 

and some in plastic holders). $175 

135  Commonwealth, 1977 Queen Elizabeth Ju- 
bilee Crown size coins, Bermuda, Dollar; Gibraltar, 

Twenty Five Pence; Guernsey, Twenty Five Pence; 
Isle of Man, Twenty Five Pence; plus a pair of Isle of 

Man Crowns, 1974 Churchill; 1976 Year of the Tram. 

AI Proof sterling, in cases of issue. 6pcs. $75 

136  Mixed World coins from A to Z. In copper, 
silver and a few aluminium. Australia to Zaire. VG to 
UNC The Krause value $2,500. Most coins from $2 to 

$10. Aprrox 380pcs. $900 

137 Mixed Lot of Crowns, Austria, Thaler, 1780 

(2), restrikes; Fifty Schillings, 1959; Czech, Twenty 
127 Five Francs, 1885, Bem, SM-S17, good EF. Krona, 1937; Egypt, Fifty Piastres, 1956; Finland, 

; Ten Markka, 1967; France, Five Francs, 1852 & 1867 124 FiveFrancs, 1879, Basel, KM-S14, AU/UNC.  Lightly cleaned. $95 , 1967; v , e es ghty cleane (both VGorbetter); New Hebrides, 100 Francs, 1966; Lightly cleaned. 100 ; 
shly 5 128  FiveFrancs,1885, Bem, KM-S17, Fine, holed  Hungary, Five Pengo, 1930; EEC, Five Ecu, 1987. - Ëplugged;fflamgMedaLlB‘)I,ElDGWOSS}Sâ—]ä, AU UNC, except where noted. 11pcs. 590 

138 Mixed Lot, includes Austria, Two Florins, 

1879, Silver Wedding, KM-MS5, EF, cleaned; Twenty- 
Five Schillings, 1957, abt. UNC; Germany, Five 

Marks, 1936A, Fine; Hungary, Two Corona, 1912, 

VF; Corona, 1908, UNC; German East Africa, Ru- 

pee, 1901A, VF; Japan, Fifty Sen, 1900 VF+; plus 

France, silver Jeton of Louis XVIIL. 9pcs.  $100 

139 Mixed Lot of South American Crown Size 

Coins, Chile (3); Cuba (3); Dominican Republic (2); E 
Salvador (2); Guatemala (4); Peru (16); Venezuela (5). 
Average Fine to VF, without duplication. 35pcs. 5170 

140 Mixed Lot, includes some Canadian and 

129 Five Francs, 1934B , Fribourg, KM-S18, U.S., mostly minors. With this lot are 20 cast or copy 

choice UNC. $100 coins of various countries and periods. 127pcs.; plus 
Israel Sets, 1974 and 1978. VG to UNC. $125 

141 Mixed Lot of Crowns and Minors, many 

silver, includes Germany, 1923, 10,000 Marks. From 

VG to UNC. 70pcs. $125 

142 Mixed Lot of Coins, Germany, 1972 Olym- 

pic, Ten Marks (5); Panama, Twenty Balboas, 1974 

(2); New Zealand set of coins, 1967, from the Cent to 

the Dollar (7); Bahama's set from Cent to Dollar. Total 
21 coins, all UNC. $100 

143 Mixed Lot, mostly minor coin, many silver. 
Severalhundred from Goodto UNC. Should be viewed $200 

130  Five Francs, 1939B, Luceme, KM-S20, 144 Mixed Lot, mostly modern Crowns, all silver, 

UNC, spots. $80 but includes, Mexico, Eight Reales, 1798 MO FM and 
1837 MO MM; Austria Thaler, 1795H. All UNC, except 
for these three which are VG or better. 22pcs. 8150 

125 FiveFrancs, 1881, Fribourg, KM-S15, good EF. 

Lightly cleaned. $95 
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145 Mixed Lot of Commonwealth Crowns, 

Australia, 1937, KM-34, EF+; Bermuda, Crown, 1959, 
KM-13, UNC; 1964, KM-14, UNC; Cyprus, 45 Pias- 
tres, 1928, KM-19; New Zealand, Crown, 1949, KM- 

22, EF; 1953, KM-30, UNC; Southem Rhodesia, 
Crown, 1953, Y-27, UNC. 7pes. $125 

146  Mixed Lot, Silver (145), Copper Nickel, etc. 
(200). Mostly European, 19th & 20th Century, some 
earlier, from VG to VF. 345pcs. $200 

147 World Proof Sets, most silver, Bahamas, 1970; 
Bhutan, 1966; Cayman Islands, 1972; Fiji, 1969; Gahana, 

1958; Guemsey, 1966; Jamaica, 1972; Rhodesia, 1955; 

Uganda, 1966. 9 sets, all in cases of issue. $120 

148 Modern World coins, all are in 2x2’s in six 

3 ring binders. From A to Z, Aluminum, Bronze and 
Silver, approx 1000 coins, from VGto UNC. A nicelot 

for the Beginner or Flea Market Dealer. Sold as is. 

$350 

Odd, Curious & Primitive Money 

149 Nigeria, Brass Ring Money, used by the Tera 

Trcke Bomu Province; Gold Coast, Needle Money 
(5); Manilla, Slave Bracelets (2). All in average 

condition. 8pcs. $90 

150 Siam (Lat), Tiger Tongue Money, 1353- 

1889, 41/2" x 3/4". EF for issue. $80 

151  Siam, Pig Mouth Money, 1615-1871, used in 
Chiang Mai in the east to Shan in the west. Used to buy 
a wife. $100 

152 Thailand and Burma, Silver Tok, 1615- 

1770, 35 grams and 30 grams, both 1 1/2" in diameter, 

avg. condition. 2pcs. $75 

153 India, Silver Chucklan (2); Japan, Tempo; Per- 

sian Gulf, Hairpin Money; Siam, Canoe Money; Sierra 

Leone, Kissi Penny. A nice mixed lot. 6pcs. $80 

154 Africa, Katanga Cross, worth 10 kilos of 

flour, or 6 birds, etc., fourteen of these would buy a 

wife. Avg. condition, à similar piece sold for $240 in 
the 1990 C.N.A. Sale. $175 

155 Africa (Congo), Mitako, Copper Wire Arms 

Band, used to purchase slaves, a male 600 and female 

200 Mitako, avg. condition. $75 

156 Japan, (?). Three Temple type tokens, be- 

tween 17/8" and 2 1/8", avg. condition. 3pcs. $60 

157 China, Pack Saddle-Syree Money, 1875- 

1933. A pair, one 51 grams and the other 20 grams, 
both avg. condition. 2pcs. $80 

158 Siam, K’ A K'IM, Stamped flat ring with City 

name, 31.1 grams, avg. condition. $75 

159  Japan, Isshu gin, small and larger copper, 
100 MON, first holed, all Fine. 3pcs. $60 

160 Mexico / Aztek, Blad Money, also used in 

various places from ancient times. À pair of thin metal 
blades, avg. condition. $50 

161 New Guinea, Feather Money, used at the value 
of OneMark foreach Feather; Santa Maria & Meralaua. 
À pairofdyed red feathers tiedtoendofastick. Thesethree 
pieces are housed in a wood frame. $80 

World Gold Coins 

Australia 

162  Sovereign, Sydney Mint, 1867, KM-4(.2354 
ozs AGW), EF, weak strike as usual, a few very minor 

edge nicks. $350 

163 18778, Shield type, KM-7, VF/EF. 8175 

Austria 

164  TwentyFiveSchillings, 1931, KM-2841, Y- 
651 (.1702 ozs AGW), UNC. $140 

165 One Hundred Schillings, 1931, KM-2842, 
Y-652 (.6806 ozs AGW), Proof-Like-UNC.  $475 

Belgium 

166 Twenty Francs, 1871, KM-37 (.1867 ozs 

AGW), EF. $135 

Canada 

167 Sovereign, 1914C, KM-20 (2354 ozs AGW), 
AU-50+. Scarce date. $500 

168 FiveDollars, 1912, KM-26(.2419 ozs AGW), 

AU-50, minor edge nicks. $200 

169 1912, LC.C.S. AU-58. $300 

A CHOICE FIVE DOLLAR 

170 1913, LC.C.S. MS-63, anice coin. 5900 

171 1914, EF-40, once cleaned. $400 

172 — TenDollars, 1912,KM-27(.48380zs AGW), 

173 1913, AU-50, scratch on obv. $400 

174 Twenty Dollars, 1967, from the Set; Maple 

Leaf, Silver, 1989. 2pcs. $300 

Columbia 

175  Eight Escudos, Feminand VII, 1810 P. JF. 
Popayn Mint, KM-66.2, EF for issue, but weakly 
struck on rev. $950 

Denmark 

176 Ten Kroner, 1900, KM-18.2 (.1296 ozs 

AGW), EF. 

177 1913, KM-44, AU/UNC. 

OR 

178 Twenty Kroner, 1876, KM-19.1 (.2592 ozs 

AGW), AU-UNC. $175
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179 1914,KM-45.1, UNC. $160 

Finland 

180 Ten Markkaa, 1878s, KM-8 (.0933 ozs 

AGW), AU. $120 

181  1879s,EF. $100 

182 1882s, UNC. $140 202 

183 1882s, UNC. $140 
= 

184  1882s, UNC. $140 

185  Twenty Markkaa, 1879s, KM-9 (.1867 ozs 
AGW), AU. $150 

186  1910L, AU. $150 

France 

187 Five Francs, 1856A, Y-33a.1 (.0467 ozs 
AGW), VF, cleaned. $80 

188  1865BB, Y-38.2, VF+. $75 

189  Ten Francs, 1859A, KM-34.3, (.0933 ozs 

AGW), good VF. $85 

190  1859BB, Y-34.4, good VF. $85 

191  1867BB, VF+. $85 

$65 192 1906, Y-65, VF. 

193  Forty Francs, 1806U, CR-157.8 (.3734 ozs 
AGW), good Fine, with lustre. $300 

194 — Fifty Francs, 1858A, (.4667 ozs AGW), EF 

edge nicks. $300 

195 OneHundredFrancs, 1857 A, Y-37.1(.9335 
ozs AGW), EF, scratch on obv. $700 

Germany 

196 Bavaria, Twenty Marks, 1872D, KM-501, 

T-35 (.2304 ozs AGW), VE. $150 

197  Hamburg, Twenty Mark, 18775, KM-289, 
Y-62 (2304 ozs AGW), VF, edge nicks. | $150 
198  1877), EF. $170 

199 Hesse-Darmstadt, Ten Marks, 1872H, KM- 

350, Y-66 (.1152 ozs AGW), F-VF. $140 

200  Prussia, Five Marks, 1877C, Y-113 (.0576 
ozs AGW), VF. 5150 

201 s150 

203 TenMarks, 1873A, Y-114(11520zsAGW), 
AU/UNC, small edge nicks. $175 

204 1875C, Y-114e, F-VF. $100 

205 1878A, Y-114a, F-VF. $100 

206 

207 _ 1888A, Y-118, F-VF. $100 
208 — 1888A, good VE. s110 
209 — 1888A, good VE. s110 
210 — 1893A, Y-123a, F-VF. s100 
211 — 1903A, Y-123a, F-VF. s100 
212 Twenty Marks, 1873C, Y-115c, EF. $150 

213 1890A, Y-124a (.2304 ozs AGW) VF.$140 

214 — 1893A, Y-124a, VE. $140 

215 1907A, VE. $140 

216 — 1907A, EF. $160 

217 — 1909A, VF/EF. $150 

218 1909A, EF. $160 

219  1911A, EF. $160 

220  Saxoney, Ten Marks, 1905E, Y-196 (.1152 
ozs AGW), EF. s150 

221  Twenty Marks, 1876E, Y-184 (2304 ozs 
AGW), abt. EF. $170
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222 Wurttemberg, Ten Marks, 1898F, Y-223 
(.1152 ozs AGW), VF, cleaned. $100 

223 1903F, VE. $110 

Ghana 

224 Two Pounds, 1960, Republic day commemora- 
tive, KM-M5(47110zs AGW), Proof, afew haidines.$275 

Great Britain 

HENRY VI NOBLE 

225 Noble, Henry VI 1422-61, London Mint, 

Annulet issue, MM-LIS, S-1799, N-1414, EF.$1500 

HENRY VI 

CROWN OF THE DOUBLE ROSE 

226 Crown of the Double Rose, Henry VIII, 2nd 

coinage 1526-1544, MM-ARROW with Hlat sides Jane 
Seymour mother of Edward VI ), 1536-1537, S-2279, N- 
1790, EF, à choice type coin of this period. $1650 

ELIZABETH I ANGEL 

227 _ Angel, ElizabethI, MM Greek cross, 1578/9, 
Obv: St. Michael, Rev: a ship, fourth issue, S-2525, 

abt. EF. $1000 

TOWER MINT UNITE 

228 Unite, Charles I,Tower Mint under King 

MM plume, 1630/31, second bust, Obv: elongated 

bust dividing legend, Rev: square topped shield, S- 
2690a, good VF. Scarce. $800 

229 — Half Guinea, George I, 1719, KM-541.1, 
abt. Fine. $100 

230  Half Guinea, George I, 1804, KM-651 
(1230 ozs AGW), good VF. $160 

231 Guinea, 1776, Third bust, KM-604 (2461 
ozs AGW), good VF. $225 

232 Half Sovereign, 1853, Shield type, KM- 

735.1 (.1177 ozs AGW), Fine; 1873, die# 234, KM- 
735.2, abt. EF. 2pcs. $175 

233 1864, Young head, Shield reverse, KM-735.2, 
die#28, choice AU. $150 

234 Sovereign, 1861, Shield type, KM-736.1 
(2354 ozs AGW), AU. $175 

235 — 1937, KM-859, Proof, one year type, à few 
very small nicks, hairlined, mintage 5,501. $400 

236 Two Pounds, 1887, KM-768 (.4708 ozs 
AGW), good EF. $475 

237 Five Pounds, 1887, KM-769 (1.1773 ozs 

AGW), good EF. $975 

Greece 

238 Twenty Drachmai, 1884A, KM-49 (.1867 

ozs AGW), good VF. $200 

Iceland 

239 Five Hundred Kronur, 1961, Jon Sigurdees 

Commemorative, KM-14 (2593 ozs AGW), UNC.$200 

Mexico 

240 Half Escudo, 1853 MO GC, KM-378.5 
(.0475 ozs AGW) abt. EF for issue. $80 

Netherlands 

241 Ducat, 1928, KM-83.1, Y-15 (.1106 ozs 
AGW), UNC. $65
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242 
AGW), AU. 

Ten Gulden, 1875, KM-105 (.1947 ozs 
$145 

247 

248 

250 
ozs AGW), UNC. 

1877, KM-106, Y-A16, choice AU. $140 

1877, choice AU. $140 

1889, EF. $140 

1917, KM-149, Y-30, UNC. $140 

Newfoundland 

Two Dollars, 1865, KM-5, I.C.C.S. EF-40. 
$250 

1882H, F-VF, cleaned. $125 

Peru 

Fifty Soles, 1962, KM-230(.6772 0zs AGW), 
$400 

One Hundred Soles, 1963, KM-231 (1.3544 

$800 

Russia 

251 
AGW), EF. 

Five Roubles, 1843, CR-175.1 (.1927 ozs 

$160 

252 1888,Y-42 (1867 ozs AGW),EF. 8140 

253  1894,EF. $140 

254 1899 and 1902, Y-62 (.2488 ozs AGW), VF 
cleaned and AU. 2pcs. $150 

255  Seven and One Half Roubles, 1897, Y-63 
(.1867 ozs AGW), VF. $130 

256 1897, AU. $175 

257  Ten Roubles, 1903, Y-64 (.2489 ozs AGW), 
AU. $160 

258 1911, last year of issue, EF. $150 

259 — Fifteen Roubles, 1897, Y-67 (3734 ozs 
AGW), choice AU. $250 

South Africa 

260  Pound, 1898, KM-102, (23540zs AGW). EF. 
$150 

261  Proof Set, 1960, from Farthing to Pound. 
Includesthe Commemorative Crown, KM-PS47 (.3531 

ozs AGW), all toned, in case of issue. $200 

Sweden 

262 Ten Kroner, 1873ST, KM-512.1, Y-25 
(1296 ozs AGW), F-VF. 590 

263  Twenty Kroner, 1890, KM-526, Y-26a 
(2593 ozs AGW), AU/UNC. s250 

Switzerland 

264  Ten Francs, 1922B, KM-36 (.0933 ozs 
AGW), UNC. s150 

265 1922B, Y-36, UNC. $150 

United States Coins 

266  Large Cent, 1814,plain4, F-15, some corrosion. 
$150 

267 Lincoln Wheat Cent Set, 1909 to 1958, Good or 
better, some cleaned, some with verdigris, 1909S VDB, 
VG, verdigrisspots; 1909S, Fine; 1914D, Good, verdigris 
spots; 1931S, Fine. (Does not include the following coins, 
1922 missing D; 1944 D/S varietigris; 1955 double date) 
also Memorial Cents (7). Housed in brown cardboard 
holders. 147pcs. $500 
268  Half Dollars, Walking Liberty type (51), à 
good mix; Franklin (45), including four 1961 Proofs; 
Kennedy (36), all 1964, Good to UNC. 132pcs.$400 

269 — One Dollar, 1872, Seated Liberty, VF-20, 
once cleaned. $200 

270 Morgan Dollars, 1878, 7 over 8, tail feath- 

ers; 1879; 1880; 1881, all MS-63. 4pcs. $150 

271 1878, 8 tail feathers; 1880s; 1881s; 1887; 
1888; 1889; 1892; 1900, all MS-60or better. 8pcs.$100 

272 1878s; 1879s; 18800; 1882s; 18830; 1885s; 
19020, all MS-60 or better. 7pcs. $125 

273 1878cc; 1879cc, scratches; 1890cc; 1891cc; 

1892cc, VG to good Fine. Spcs. s125 

274 1878, 7 tail feathers, 2nd rev.; 1883; 1884; 
1886, all MS-63. 4pcs. $125 

275 187905 18810; 1884s; 18860; 1886s; 18870; 
1887s; 1889 (2); 1889s; 1890s; 1891; 1891s; 18920; 
1892s; 1894o; 1894s; 18960; 1896s; 1897s; 1898s; 

1899; 1899s; 1900s; 1901; 1901s; 1902s; 1903s; 1904; 
1904s, Fine to AU. 30pcs. $240
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276 1880cc, MS-62, small rim bump. $100 

277 _ 1881cc, MS-60. $130 

278  18820; 18840; 18880; 18850; 18980, all MS- 
62 or better. 5pcs. $100 

279  1882;1886; 1889; 1890; 19020, all MS-62 or 
better. 5pcs. $150 

280 1882cc; 1883cc; 1884cc, all MS-60 or better. 

3pcs. $140 

281 — 1882cc; 1883cc (2); 1884cc (2), all MS-60 or 
better, all housed in special plastic holders. 5Spcs.$225 

282 1883s, AU-55. $90 

283 1883s, AU-58, afew very light bag marks. Scarce. 

$150 

284  1885cc, MS-62. $150 

285 — 1888s, MS-60. $90 

286  18890; 18910, both MS-62. 2pcs.  $140 

287 1889cc, Good/VG, once cleaned, key date; 
1893cc, Fine, rim bump. 2pcs. $190 

288 18900; 18980; 19030; 19040, all MS-62 or 
better. 4pcs. $125 

289 1893, abt. VF; 18930, Fine; 18950, VG. 3pcs. $170 

290 — 1894, VF. $200 

291 1895s, Fine. $100 

292 18960, MS-60+. $750 

293 18960, AU-50+; 18970, AU-55. 2pcs. $150 

294 1897; 1898; 1902; 1903; 19040, all MS-62 or 
better. 5pcs. $125 

295 — 18980; 18990; 19000; 19010; 19020, all MS- 
62 or better. 5pcs. $135 

296 — 18980; 18990; 19020 (2); 19040 (2), all MS- 
62 or better. 6pcs. $140
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297 1904s, EF-40. $125 

298 1921, (3); 1921D; 1921S, a1 MS-60 or better. 

Spes. $75 

299  Peace Dollars, 1922, (4), all MS-63. 4pcs.$100 

300  1922; 1922D; 1923D; 1923S; 1924S; 1925; 
1926; 1926S; 1927D; 1928S; 1934; 1935S, VF or 
better. 12pcs. $100 

301 1922; 1922D; 1922S; 1923; 1924; 1925; 

1925S; 1926D; 19268; 1927S; 1934D; 1935, Fine or 
better. 12pcs. $100 

302 1921;1928;1934S,all VForbetter. 3pcs.$120 

303 AsLast. VF 3pcs. s100 

United States Year Sets 

304 1944, one set from each Mint, MS-60 or 

better. 15 coins. $150 

305 1945, one set from each Mint, MS-60 or 

better. 15 coins. $150 

306 1946, one set from each Mint, MS-60 or 

better. 15 coins. $150 

307 1947, one set from each Mint, MS-60 or 

better. 14 coins. $150 

308 1948; 1950, one set from each Mint, exclud- 
ing D/S and S/D, MS-60 or better. 27 coins. $130 

309 1951; 1952, one set from each Mint, MS-60 

or better. 30 coins. $150 

310 1953; 1954; 1955 (2); 1956 (2); 1957 (2); 
1958 (2); 1959; 1960; 1961; 1962; 1963; 1964; 1965; 
1966; 1967; 1968; 1970, one set from each Mint per 
year, some are from Mint sets, MS-60 or better. 

Should be viewed. $225 

United States Proof Sets 

311 1953, some light toning on silver coins, in 

Capital Plastic holder. $120 

312 1954; 1955; 1956, all in Capital Plastic hold- 

ers. 3 sets. $120 

313 1957, (2); 1958 (2); 1959 (2); 1960, large date 

(2); small date; 1961; 1962; 1964, all in plastic hold- 

ers. 13 sets. $175 

314 1968S, (5); 19695 (6); 1970S (4); 1971s (4); 
19728 (5); 1973S (5); 1974S (5); 1975S (3); 19768 

(3); 19768 (3); 1978S (2); 19798 (3); 1980S; 19818, 
a few missing part of their cases. 48 sets. $200 

315  Prestige Proof Sets, 1989; 1991; 1992; Sil- 
ver Proof Sets, 1992; 1993; Proof Sets, 1988; 1990; 

1992; 1994; Columbus Quincentenary Coins, Fifty 

Cent and One Dollar, both MS-65; Silver Eagles, 

1988; 1990, both Proof; 1989, UNC. All in cases of 
issue. 13pcs. $300 

United States Mixed Lots 

316  Mixed Lot, Small Cents, Indian Head type 
(8), no key dates; Nickel Three Cents, 1868; Nickel 

Five Cents, Shield type (2), including 1867 rays; 

Liberty Head type (3); Dime, 1937; Quarter Dollars, 

Barber type (3); Standing Liberty type (3); Half Dol- 
lars, Barber type (7), including 1893; 18980 (2); 
Liberty Walking type, 1916D; 1917 (5), on of each 

variety; 1919 (3); Commemoratives, 1893 (2); 1946S; 

1952; 1982S (no case). Good to Proof. 42pcs. $150 

317  War Time Cent Set, 1942; 1943; 1944; 
1945, three coins from each year, 2 sets; Steel Cents, 

set of 1943, all UNC, zinc coins corroding; War Time 

Silver Nickels Set, 1942 to 1945, 11pcs in set, 2 sets, 

one MS-60 the other MS-63; Roosevelt Dimes, 1946 
to 1957, Fine or better, 34pcs. All are housed in plastic 
or cardboard holders. 6 sets. $100 

318  MintSets, 1976 3pcs (2); 1980 (2); 1981 (3); 

Special Mint Sets, 1964; 1965 (5); 1966 (3); 1967 (3); 
Eisenhower Proof Dollars, 1971S (2); 1972S (2); 
19735 (2); 19748 (4); UNC Dollars, 19718 (2); 19728 
(2); 19738 (5); 1974S (4). Some of the above are not 

in original holders. The following year sets are in 

various types of plasticholders, 19715 (2); 19728 (3); 

1973 (4); Double sets, 1968 (3); 1969 (3); 1970 (3); 

1973 (3); 1974 (2). Should be viewed. $250 

319 Mixed Lot, Silver Dollars, 1878; 1889; 1921 
(2); 1921S; 1923S; 1926S, VF to AU; Fifty Cents, 
1964 (3); 1966; 1968 (4), all UNC. Also 21 various 
other U.S. coin. Good to AU, some damages. $100 

320 Mixed Lot of Mostly Modern Coins, but 
includes à few Half Dimes, Quarters, etc., from the 
1870’s, from VG to Proof. A nice lot, approx. 400pcs. 
There is a least 530 face value in silver coin. 5200 

321 Mixed Lot of Coins, Half Cent; Cents (3); Two 
Cents (2); Three Cents, silver (3); nickel (3); Half Dimes 
(3); Nickels (2); Dimes (7); Quarter; Half Dollar. Most 
19th Century, from Good to Fine, some holed. 26pcs.$75 

Miscellaneous United States 

322 Merchant’s Counterstamp on 25 Cent 
Coin, 1858, c/s ‘T. NUGENT", GRAND RAPIDS 
SAVING BANK 50c; plus 5 misc. tokens. 7pcs.$50 

323 World’s Columbian Exposition Chicago, 

Admission Ticket, “ADMIT THE BEARER”, with 
portraits of (a) Columbus, (b) Washington, (c) Indian 

Chief, (d) Lincoln. AI different, UNC. 4pcs. 575 

United States Gold Coins 

324 — One Dollar, 1852, Liberty Head, Type I 
(.0484 ozs AGW), EF-40. $140 

325 1853, EF-40. $140 

z‘-ſi‘ 
ï\ſivſſ 

326 1854, VF-20, cleaned. $120 

327 Indian Head, Type II, 1854 VF-20, small 
dent in front of head. $525 

328 — 1856, Type III, slant 5, VF-35. $110 

329 1859, VF-30, scratch in front of head. $110 

330 1873, AU-50, lustre. $140 

331  TwoandOneHalfDollars, 18430, Liberty Head 
(.1210 ozs AGW), F-12, low mintage. Scarce date. $300 

332 1853, EF-40. $150 

333 1858, VF-20. $125 

334 1887, VF-20, cleaned. $120 

335 1900, EF-40. $140 

336 — 1907, AU-55. $175 

337 1911, Indian Head EF-40. $140 

338 1913, EF-40. $140 

339 1913, EF-40. $140 

340 1913, EF-40. $140 

341 1913, VF-30. $120 

342 1914, EF-40. $140 

343 1925, AU-50. $150 

344 _ 1926, AU-50. $150 

345 _ 1929, EF-40. $140 

SCARCE THREE DOLLARS 

346 Three Dollars, 1854, VF-30. $500
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347  1857,EF-45. $650 

348 Five Dollars, 1886s, Liberty Head, (.2420 

ozs AGW), AU-50. $145 

349 — 1897, AU-55. 

350 — 1897, AU-50. 

354 1901S, MS-60. $180 
355 — 19028, AU-55+. $160 
356 — 1903, AU-50. s150 
357 _ 1904S, VF-30. $140 
358 1906D, AU-50. 5150 
359 1907, AU-50. s150 
360 1908, AU-55. s160 
361 — 1908, Indian Head, EF-40. $200 
362 — 1909, AU-50. s220 
363 1909, EF-40. s200 
364 1909, EF-40. s200 
365  1909D, AU-50. s220 
366  1909D, EF-40. 5200 
367 1910, EF-40. s200 
368 _ 1911, EF-40. $200 
369 1911, EF-40. $200 

370  TenDollars, 18818, Liberty Head (4839 0zs 
AGW), Fine. $225 

371 1882, EF-40, bag marks. $275 

372 1892, EF-40. $275 

373 1501, EF-40. $250 

374 1905, AU-50. $300 

375 1907, Indian Head, VF-20. $400 

376 1908, AU-50. $450 

377 1908, EF-40. $425 

378 1910D, MS-60. $500 
379 1911, AU-55. $450 
380 1914, VF-30. $400 

381 1926, AU-55. $450 

382 — 1926, AU-55. $450 

383 1926, AU-55. $450 

384 1932, AU-55. $450 

385 1932, AU-55. $450 

386 Twenty Dollars, 1876, Liberty Head (.9677 

ozs AGW), EF-40. $525 

387 1895, MS-60. $600 

388 1898S, MS-60. $600 

390 1900, AU-50. $550
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391 

394 

395 

396 

397 

398 1922, MS-60. $625 

19008, AU-50. $550 

1504, MS-60. $600 
$575 399 — 1923, AU-55. $575 1908, St. Gaudens, AU-55. 

1924, MS-60. $625 
1924, MS-60. 
1927, MS-60. 

1908, AU-55. 

1911D, AU-55. 

19148, AU-55. $575 
403 _ 1927,MS-60. $625 

404 Fractional Gold Coins, mixed lot of coins, 

mostly copies, all VF or better. 12pcs. $150 

END OF FIRST SESSION 

19158, AU-55. $575 

Second Session 

Friday 21st October at 7:00 p.m. 

11 1/2% Buyer's fee will be added to all lots, which 
isinclusive ofthe Goods and Service Tax. This fee 
is charged to all buyers foreign and domestic. 
Except ARROW( > )items. Please read conditions 

of sale. There are no arrowed lots in this session. 

British North America 

Newfoundland 

405  One Cent, 1872H, LC.C.S. MS-64, Red 
$325 

KEY DATE VICTORIAN CENT 

| l I 

406 1888, P.C.G.S. Red Brown MS-63. A rare 
year and seldom seen better. $1000 

407  1896,P.C.G.S. Red and Brown MS-65. Scarce. 
$700 

A CHOICE HEATON MINT CENT 

408 1904H, P.C.G.S. Red and Brown MS-64 Light 
scratch on cheek 81250 

409 1907, P.C.G.S. Red and Brown MS-65.  $700 

410 — 1929, P.C.G.S. Red and Brown MS-65.$300 

411 1936, P.C.G.S. Red and Brown MS-66.$300 

412 1943, Red MS-63, with proof-like fields.$75 

413 FiveCents, 1929,P.C.G.S.MS-63, bluetone.$450 

@ 
414 _ 1944, MS-63, toned. $150 

415 Mixed lot of five cents. George VI, most 

from Fine to Good VF. A nice lot. 108pcs. $200 

416  Ten Cents, 1938, IC.C.S. MS-62. 5160 

417 1941C, NGC MS-64. 8150 
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418  Mixed lot of George VI ten cents. Most 
from Fine to VF. 133pcs. $200 

419 — TwentyCents, 1904H(5); 1912(5); Twenty Five 
Cents, 1917 (4); 1919 (3). Most VG or better. 17pcs.$100 

420 — Fifty Cents, 1885; 1894; 1896 (2); 1898 (2); 1899 
(8); 1900 (2); 1904; 1907 (3); 1908; 1909 (5); 1917; 1918 
(4), from Good to Fine, most VG. 31pcs. 595 

421 1870; 1872H; 1873; 1874; 1876H; 1880; 1881; 
1882; 1885; 1888; 1894; 1896; 1898; 1899 N9; 1899 W9; 

1900 (2); 1904H (2); 1907; 1908 (2); 1909; 1911; 1917; 
1918; 1919 (2), plus one Victoria with date missing. Poorto 
Fine, most VG, mosttoned dark grey. This is a complete set 

ofNewfoundland Halves, plusafew extracoins. 29pcs.$200 

422 1911, NGC MS-63, light grey toning. $700 

423 1919C, PC.GS. MS-62. Brilliant lustre. $300 

424 — Mixed Lot, Five Cents, 1882H; 1888 (2); 1890; 
1896 (4); 1903 (2); 1904; 1908 (5); 1912(3) 1917 (4); 1919 
(4); 19297 1938(3); 1940(19); 1941 (10); 1942 (4); 1943 
(T); 1944; 1945 (14); 1947 (6). From VG to VF, many Fine 
orbetter; plus England Threepence Coins, all silver, George 
V & VI(31), VG or better. 127pes. $195 

425 Mixed Lot, Five Cents, 1890, digs; 1904H, 

scratches; 1929; Ten Cents, 1872H; 1941C; 1946C; 

Twenty Cents, 1865, digs; 1904; 1913; Twenty Five 

Cents, 1919C, rim damage; Fifty Cents, 1870, Fine to 

EF, most have been cleaned at one time. 11pcs.$175 

426 Mixed Lot, Five Cents, 1890, VG-8; 1947C, 

AU-50; Ten Cents, 1865, F-12; Twenty Cents, 1890, 
F-12, scratches; 1896, small 96, VF-20; Fifty Cents, 
1882H, F-12. 6pcs. $120 

427 — Mixed Lot, Ten Cents, 1880; 1890; 1894 (3); 
1896 (2); 1903; 1904 (2); 1912 (3); 1917 0 1919; 1938; 
1940(2);1941 (13); 1942 (4); 1943 (4); 1944(2), 1945 (4); 
1946 (2); 1947 (2); Twenty Cents, 1865; 1872H; 1881; 
1882H; 1885; 1888; 1890 (3); 1894 (3); 1896 (4); 1899 
(&); 1900, from Good to Fine, most VG. 74pcs.  $175 
428  Mixed Lot, Silver coins (12); Copper (4); US 
coins, Copper (4); Tokens (4); World coins, all silver 

(9). From Good to VF, à nice lot. 34pcs. $110 

Nova Scotia 

429 — HalfCent, 1864,Red and Brown MS-60.$100 

430 One Cent, 1862, a spot of verdigris in laurel 

leaves and few small digs, otherwise VF+. Rare.$90 

431 1864, Red and Brown MS-64, heavy scratch 

about 5mm long in frot of Queen’s neck. $175 

432 Mixed Lot, Nova Scotia, Half Cent, 1861, 
EF-40, digs; One Cent, 1861, large bud, VF-20, cuts; 

1864 3), VG, and two EF-40; New Brunswick, Twenty 

Cents, 1862 (2), both F-15. 7pes. $110 

433 MaritimesLot, Nova Scotia, Half Cent, 1861, 
EF; 1864, VF; One Cent, 1861, small bud, EF; 1864, 

Fine; New Brunswick, One Cent, 1861, Fine+; 1864, 
VG; Prince Edward Island, One Cent, 1871, VF+; 

British West Indies, 1/16 Dollar, 1822, VF. 8pcs.$60 

434 Maritime Copper Lot, Nova Scotia, One Cent, 

1861 (5); 1864; Half Cent, 1864; New Brunswick, One 

Cent, 1864 (2); Newfoundland, One Cent, 1890 (2); 1894; 
1904H (3); 1909; 1913 (3); 1919 (2); 1920 (2); 1929; 1936 
(2); Small Cents, 1938 (4); 1941 (4); 1942; 1943 (2); 1944 
(2); 1947, from VG to VF, most Fine. 40pcs. $70 

New Brunswick 

436  One Cent, 1864, MS-62, 50% lustre, light 
scratches in front of Queen*s neck. $100 

437 _ Twenty Cents, 1864, EF-40,busyfields.$150 

Canadian Decimal Coins 

Large Cents 

438 1858, F-12; 1859, N9 (3), F-12. 4pcs. $70 

439 1858, F-15. 2pcs. $150 

440 — 1858, EF-40. $100 

441 1858, VG; 1890H, VG; 1905, EF; 1907H, 
VF; 1908, VF, pitted; 1916, EF, lustre. 6pcs. 575 

RARE BRASS 1859 CENT 

442 1859 N9, Brass, LC.C.S. G-4, Rare. 5300 

443 1859, Double punched, Narrow 9, No. 2, MS- 

60, with some Red. Scarce this nice, has been lac- 

quered at one time. $300 

444 1859, wide 9 over 8 VF-20; 1859 double 

punch No2 VG-8 some scratches on obv.2pcs. $75 

445 — 1859 N9, ANACS EF-40, toned; 1891 Large 
Date, Large Leaves, ANACS MS-60.2pcs. 5130 

446 — 1859N9,(2); 1884; 1888; 1894; 1900; 1900H; 
1901; 1904; 1907; 1909; 1910; 1911; 1912; 1914; 

1917 (4); 1919; Small Cents, 1920 (7); 1921; 1927 (3); 
1928; 1929 (4); 1932 (2); 1933 (2); 1934; 1936, VGto 
UNC, most Fine or better. 42pcs. $110 

447 _ 1876H; 1881H; 1882H; 1884; 1886; 1887; 
1893; 1894; 1895; 1896; 1897; 1898; 1899; 1900; 
1900H; 1901; 1902; 1903; 1904; 1905; 1907; 1907H; 
1908; 1909; 1910; 1911; 1912; 1913; 1914; 1915; 
1916; 1917; 1918, all are Fine or better, many VF, the 

1911, MS-60, with lustre. 33pcs. $140 

448 1891, Small Date, Small Leaves, VF-20.$80 

449 1891, Small Date, Small Leaves, LC.C.S. VF-30. 
$100 

450 

451 1893, MS-64, 90% lustre, à group of spots on rev. 
$175 

452 1900H, MS-63, scuff marks. $90 

453 1902,LC.C.S.MS-64,Red,achoicetypecoin.$110 

454 1908, Red and brown MS-63. $75 

Small Cents 

455 1924, (15), most Fine or better. 15pcs. $60 

456 1925, LC.C.S. MS-60, Brown. $175 

457 1926, mixed grade roll, from VG to VF, many 

Fine or better. 50pcs. $100
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458 1927, mixed grade roll, from VG to VF, many 
Fine+. 50pcs. $80 

459 1930, (50); 1931 (100), mixed grade rolls, 
from VG to VF, many Fine. 150pcs. $150 

460 1939, original roll of cents, MS-63 orbetter, most 

have full mint lustre. Cat. value $700. 50pcs. $300 

461 1939, as last. 50pcs. $300 

462 — 1939, as last. 50pcs. $300 

463 1947, original roll of cents, all MS-63 or better, 
most have full mint lustre. Cat. value $450. S0pcs. $150 

464 1947, as last. 50pcs. $150 

465 1947, as last. 50pcs. $150 

466 1947, as last. 100pcs. $300 

Five Cents Silver 

467 1858, Small Date, EF-45, toned. $100 

468 1870 FB; 1888; 1896; 1899 (2); 1900 SD (3); 
1900 LD; 1904; 1905; 1906 (2); 1907 (3); 1910(5); 1911; 
1912(5); 1913; 1914(3),one withedgenicks; 1917; 1918; 
1919; 1920 (3). Goodto EF, most VFor Fine. 37pcs.$100 
469 — 1872H; 1880H; 1882H (2); 1885; 1886 (2); 
1888; 1890H; 1892; 1896; 1899 (2); 1900 0val 0; 1902 
(2); 1902H Large H; 1904 (2); 1906; 1907 (2); 1908; 
1910; 1913; 1919; Nickel, 1923; 1927; 1928; 1931 
(4); 1932; 1933; 1944 (2); 1945. Filler to UNC, some 
scratched, bent or damaged. 38pcs. $250 

470  1875H, Large Date, VG-8, bent. Rare.$100 

SCARCE OVERDATE FIVE CENTS 

471 1885, P.C.G.S. AU-50, this is an 1885 over 5, 
whichhasnotbeennoted onthe P.C.G.S. holder. Rare.$750 

A GEM EDWARDIAN FIVE CENTS 

472 1903, P.C.G.S. MS-66, blue tone. Scarce. 

$700 

473 1908, P.C.G.S. MS-65, blue tone. $500 

474 1910, LC.C.S. MS-64. 5250 

475 1912, LC.C.S. MS-63, lightly toned. 8150 

476  1917,P.C.G.S. MS-65, grey tone. 5300 

477 1918,1.C.C.S. MS-63, bright. $80 

478 1920, Choice light tone, MS-62. A strong 

striking . s90 

THE PRINCE OF CANADIAN COINS 

479 — 1921,P.C.G.S. AU-55, weaklystruckasusual. 
Very rare, and seldom offered, better than VG. 

Five Cent Nickel 

480 — 1928, P.C.G.S. MS-63. $250 

ct-‘wœâ Œ 

@ 
1937 

481 1932, MS-60+. Type coin. $160 

482 1935, P.C.G.S. MS-64. Scarce. $500 

Ten Cents 

483 1858; 1874H; 1888; 1899, small 99; 1903H; 
1904; 1905; 1906; 1907; 1909 (2); 1910; 1911; 1912 
(5); 1914 (2); 1917; 1918; 1919 (3); 1920 (2); 1921; 
1933; 1945; 1946. Good to VF. 32pcs. $125 

484 1870, Narrow 0, I.C.C.S. VF-20. s70 

485 — 1870, Narrow 0, LC.C.S. AU-55, medium 
grey toning. $250 

486 — 1871;1891; 1898; 1899, large 9; 1900; 1901 (4); 
1902H; 1903; 1903H; 1905; 1906(2); 1907 (3); 1909; 1910 
0 1911 (3); 1912 (6); 1914 (2); 1915 (2); 1917; 1918 B); 
1919 (2); 1920(3); 1921(4); 1928 (2); 1929; 1930; 1933 3); 
1934 (2); 1935; 1936 (2);1937(3); 1938(2); 1939; 1940 2); 
1942 (2); 1943; 1947; 1947 ML; 1948 (2); 1962; 1966; 
1967. Abt. Good to UNC, most are VG. 83pcs. | $125 

SCARCE 1872H TEN CENTS 
2 
N 

487 1872H, toned EF-40. À rare coin, seldom 
found better. $500 

488  1872H,1.C.C.S. EF-40. $475 

489 1875H, VG-10, obv. and rev. scratches.$150 

490  1875H, F-12. $425 

491 1880H, EF-40, busy; 1900, EF-45, rim bump, 

once cleaned. $125 

492 
$750 

493 

494 

495 1887, VF-30, dark toning around edges, rim 

nicks. Rare date. $175 

496 1887, LC.C.S. VF-30, scratches. Rare date $175 

497 1887, toned EF-45. A rare year. $375 

498 1888, P.C.G.S. MS-60, light scratches.$300 

499 1889, F-15, very close to VF. And extremely 
rare. $1,200 

500 1891, 21 leaves, LC.C.S. EF-45, $150
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VERY RARE ROUND TOP 3 
TEN CENTS 

501  1893,Round top 3, P.C.G.S. EF-45. The 3 in 
the date a little weak as usual. The key to all Canadian 

dimes. Very rare. $3750 

502 1894, EF-45, lustre. $140 

503 1901, VF-20; 1903H, F/VF, 1911, VF-20, 1912, 
VF-20, cleaned; 1947ML, AU-55; 1950, AU-55. 6pcs.$80 

504  1902H,P.C.G.S. MS-60, a little light toning 
on rev. $125 

505 1902H, P.C.G.S. MS-64. $500 

506 1902; 1917; 1918 (2); 1919 (2), VF-30to EF- 

45; 1952 (3), all MS-63. 9pcs. $150 
507 1908, P.C.G.S. SP-60, once lightly cleaned, 
dark grey toning. $175 

508 1910, EF-40; 1911, VF-20; 1912, VF-30, all 

have been cleaned and have scratches; 1913 Broad 

Leaves, G-4. 4pcs. $100 

A GEM TYPE COIN 

514 _ 1915, VF-30. $80 

515 1915, VF-30; 1916, EF-40, 1918, EF40; 1918, 
AU-55, all have been dipped at one time. 4pcs.  $110 

516 1919, P.C.G.S. MS-65. With even blue and 

green tone. $300 

517 1920,P.C.G.S. MS-65. Scarce. $400 

518 1929, P.C.G.S. MS-62, light toning and car- 

bon spots on rev. $100 

519 1928, ANACS MS-62. $90 

520 1929, ANACS MS-61. $90 

521 1929,LC.CS.MS-63 lighttoning,anicecoin $175 

522 1933, MS-63. Full mintlustre. A scarce year. $500 

523 1936, LC.C.S. MS-63. $120 

524 1936, MS-60 toned. $70 

525 1938, P.C.G.S. MS-64. $200 

526 — 1948, MS-63. $100 

527 1953, Shoulder straptype.I.C.C.S. PL-64. A 

choice and scarce coin. $250 

Twenty Cents 

528 1858,1C.C.S. VF-20, digs on Queen’sneck.$100 

529 1858, VF-20, once lightly cleaned. | $110 

Twenty Five Cents 

509 — 1911,P.C.G.S. MS-65, grey and blue tone.$900 

510 — 1911,NGC MS-65, medium grey toning.$900 

511 1913, Broad Leaves, I.C.C.S. F-15, à few 

light scratches. $225 

512 1913, Small Leaves, AU-50. $80 

513 1913, Small Leaves, I.C.C.S. MS-64, me- 

dium grey toning, a nice coin. $1200 

530  1874H, EF-40, cleaned. $100 

CHOICE TYPE COIN 

531 — 1874H,NGCMS-63, dark greytoning, streaks 
on obv. $1000 

532 1872H, (2); 1899; 1902; 1904; 1905 (2); 
1907; 1909; 1918; 1942. Good to VF. 11pcs. 5100 

533 

534 1880H, Narrow “0”, EF-40, cleaned, but 
scarce. $400 

535  1880H, Wide “O”. F-15, scarce toned.$300 

RARE DATE TWENTY-FIVE CENTS 

536 1885, EF-40, a rare date, seldom seen better.$900 

537 1888, EF-40, but cleaned. $100 

538 1890H, VF-30, a few small digs. $150 

539 1894, EF-40, toned scarce year. $225 

540 1899; 1900 (4); 1902H; 1903; 1905 (2); 1907 
(2); 1909 (4); 1910 (2); 1911; 1912 (2); 1913 (3); 1914; 

1916; 1917; 1918 (5); 1919 (3); 1920; 1928 (3); 1929 (4); 

1930(2); 1931 (2); 1933 (2); 1934; 1935; 1936 (4); George 
VI(26). Abt. Good to VF, most VG to Fine. 80pcs.$175 
541 1900, EF-40. $100 

542 1904; 1908 (2); 1915; 1921; 1927 (2); 1936 
Dot. Good to VG; 1936, Fine. 9pes. $100 

543 1908,SP-63, afew raised bumps around Edward’s 

nose, carbon spot on rev., normal dark grey toning $550 

CHOICE EDWARDIAN TYPE COIN 

544 1910, I.C.C.S. MS-63, lustrous, tiny carbon 

spots on rev. $600 

545 1910, EF-40; 1919, EF-40, cleaned; 1942, 

AU-50. 3pcs. $110
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546  1912,P.C.G.S.MS-60,afewlightnicksinfields. 

$350 

547 1914, P.C.G.S. MS-62, lightly toned, à few 
small digs. $700 

548 _ 1918, MS-60+, full lustre. $150 

549 — 1921, EF-40, small scuff in front of King’s 
face, but a scarce date. 

550 1928, MS-63, à choice type coin with full 
lustre. $400 

551 1929, P.C.G.S. MS-61, a few light nicks in 

fields. $125 

552 1933, P.C.G.S. MS-64, dark tone. $700 

RARE DATE GEORGIAN 
TWENTY-FIVE CENTS 

553  1935,P.C.G.S. MS-65, toned. Rare date.$900 

554 1936, LC.CS.MS-63. A choice type coin.$300 

555 — 1938, MS-62. With lustre scarce.  $150 

556  1941,LC.C.S.MS-65frosty whiteand choice.$200 
557 — 1941, P.C.G.S. MS-64, frosty white lustre. $80 

558  1947,LC.C.S. MS-62. $100 
559 — 1947 Dot, VE-20, once cleaned. $90 

560 — 1947 Dot, P.C.G.S. MS-63, a nice coin.$650 

561 1951, Low Relief, PL-63, very light scratch in 
hair. $100 
562 1973, Large Bust, PL. $125 

Fifty Cents 

563 1870 L.C.W., VG-8; 1870 L.C.W., F-15, but 

many heavy scratches; 1900, G-4. 3pcs. $125 

564  1871; 1871H, obv. digs; 1881H, flan defect on 
obv.; 1888, deep scratch on obv., all G-4.4pes. | $150 

565 1872H, VG-10, V in Victoria appears to be 

theinverted À, but most of the cross bar is missing and 

there is some damage to it. Should be viewed. $100 

571 1899, VF-20, once cleaned. Scarce date.$500 

572 1900, I.C.C.S. VF-30, rim damage, medium 
grey toning. $250 

573 1902, VF-20, digs. $100 

574 __ 1902; 1903H (3); 1904; 1905; 1906 (2); 1907; 
1908; 1909; 1910(2). Good to VG. Anicelot. 13pcs.$250 

575 1908, P.C.G.S. SP-60, cleaned, a few marks 

on obv. $425 

SCARCE SPECIMEN FIFTY CENTS 

568 1892, VF-30,light scratch, once cleaned.$275 

569  1892;1898; 1899; 1901 (2), one with numer- 
ous digs, all G-4. 5pcs. $150 

570 — 1894, abt. G-3, strong date, no damage to 
coin, just a lot of wear. Rare. $100 

576 1911, Specimen SP-62, With dark even tone. 

Rare. $2,250 

577 _ 1911, (2); 1912 (2); 1913; 1914; 1916; 1917 
(4); 1918 (10); 1919 (2); 1920; 1929 (4); 1931;1934; 
1936 (2). Good to Fine, most VG. 36pcs. $175 

578 1918, P.C.G.S. MS-60. $450 

579 1918; 1931, both VF-20. $100 

580 1932, all VG. 4pcs. $200 

581 1939, P.C.G.S. MS-63, toned $375 

582 1941; 1942, both EF-45; 1955 (19), all MS- 

60 or better. 22pcs. $450 

583 1946, P.C.G.S. MS-63, Lustre. $300 

584 1947, straight 7 curved to the left. P.C.G.S. 

MS-63, toned. $200 

585 — 1947 Maple Leaf, straight 7, P.C.G.S. MS- 
63, toned. $425 

586 1947 Maple Leaf, straight 7, P.C.G.S. MS- 

64, toned, $600 

587 — 1947 Maple Leaf, straight 7 (3); 1948 (2), all 
Fine. Spcs. $150 

RARE CURVED 7 MAPLE LEAF 
FIFTY CENTS 

588 _ 1947 Maple Leaf, curved 7, to the right, 
P.C.G.S. SP-60. $2,000
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616 1945, VF-30, rim bump. $150 

617 1945, EF-40. $175 

589 1948, MS-62, light purple toning around 

edges, a nice coin. $300 

590 1948, P.C.G.S. MS-63, lustre. $350 

501 — 1948, NGC MS-64, light grey toning. $450 
592 1952, LC.C.S. MS-63 toned. $40 

593 1954, a few hairlines; 1959; 1960; 1963; 

1964; 1965; 1966; 1967, all Proof-Like. 8pcs. $125 

Silver Dollars 

594 1935,“J.0.P.” counterstamp, EF-45, cleaned 8100 

595 — 1935, VFto EF, à couple polished. Spes. $150 

596  1935,EF to AU. 3pcs. $125 

597 1935, MS-63, frosty, a nice coin. $100 

598 1935, P.C.G.S. MS-64. $130 

599 1935, P.C.G.S. MS-64. $130 

600 1935, (2); 1936, MS-62 or better. 3pcs.$200 

601 1935,MS-60; 1936, VF; 1954, MS-62.3pcs.$100 

602 1935; 1939; 1949; 1959; 1967. The firstthree 

are only in Fair condition, the rest VG. A good type set 
for the worst Dollar collection. 5pcs. $50 

603 1936, MS-63. $110 

604 1936, (3); 1937 (5), VF to EF. 8pcs. 5125 

605  1936; 1937 (2); 1939 (2); 1952; 1952 NWL; 
1953 NSF; 1957, one WL, EF or better. 9pcs. $150 

606 1936, AU-55, once cleaned; 1967, SP-65. 2pcs. 
$75 

607  1937,1.C.C.S. MS-63. $100 

608 1938, (2), both EF. 2pcs. $110 
e S 

609 1938, MS-60. $100 

610  1938,1.C.C.S. MS-60, rim bumps. 5100 

611 1938,1.C.C.S. MS-62. $175 

612 1938,1.C.C.S. MS-62. $175 

613 1939, VF to AU. 12 pes. $120 

614 1939, LC.C.S. MS-62; 1950, LC.C.S. MS-63. 

2pcs. $80 
615 1945, F-15. $100 

618 1945, EF-40. $175 

619 1945, nice MS-60. $300 

620 1946, MS-60. $100 

621 1946, P.C.G.S. MS-61. $150 

622 1946, P.C.G.S. MS-62. $400 

623 1945, LC.C.S. MS-62, light toning around 
edges. $400 

624 1946, NGC MS-64, dark tone. $800 

625 1946, Specimen, but only SP-60, toned, light 
scratch on King’s face. $700 

626 1946; 1949 (4), VF to EF. 5pcs. $150 

627 1947, Pointed 7, VF-30. $100 

628 1947, Pointed 7, EF-40, harshly cleaned. $110 

629 1947, Pointed 7, EF-40, a few cuts in hair. $150
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RARE 1947 SPECIMEN DOLLAR A CHOICE 1948 DOLLAR 652 1955, Amprior, MS-62. $200 

630 1947, Pointed 7, P.C.G.S SP-60.  $1,700 653 1955, Amprior, P.C.G.S. MS-64. Bright lustre. 

631 1947, Blunt 7, EF-40. $100 W s450 

632 __ 1947, Blunt 7, EF-45. $125 

633 _ 1947, Blunt 7, AU-50, lightly cleaned.$125 

634 1947, Blunt 7, MS-60. $175 

635 1947, Blunt 7, MS-62, light hairlines. $225 

636 1947, Blunt7,P.C.G.S. MS-63. Light tone.$400 

637 __ 1947, Maple Leaf, F-15. $125 

638 _ 1947, Maple Leaf, VF-20. $160 

639 __ 1947, Maple Leaf, EF-45, lighily cleaned.$200 

640 — 1947, Maple Leaf, LC.C.S. MS-62. 5525 

641 1948, EF-40, but bad scratches on face and 

neck, edge bumps. $500 

642 1948, EF-40, small digs on eyebrow. $750 

643 _ 1948, MS-62. A nice coin. 

644 1949, MS-65, small rim flaw, still a choice 

$1200 

coin. $100 

645 1949, (2), both Proof-Like, one with very 

light scratches on it. 2pcs. $150 

646 _ 1949, (2), MS-60; 1949, PL-63. 3pcs. $125 

647 1950, PL-63, very light grey toning. 5225 

648  1950; 1950 Amprior; 1951; 1952; 1953 SF; 
1954; 1955, all MS-60 or better. 7pcs. $200 

649 1950, (4); 1950 Amprior, 1951 (6); 1952 (3); 
1952 NWL (4); 1952 missing one water line, EF or 

better. 19pcs. $200 

650 — 1953, NSF (4); 1953 SF (3); 1954 (3); 1955 
(5); 1956 (4); 1957 (5). VF or better, most EF. $175 

651 1955, Amprior, with die crack, MS-60+. $150 

654 1956, PL-63. $110 

655 1957; 1958; 1959; 1960; 1961; 1962; 1963; 

1964 (2); 1965 (2), all PL-60 or better. 11pcs. $175 

656 1958, (10); 1965, medium beads, pointed 5 
(4), EF to AU. 14pcs. s120 

Specimen and Proof Sets 

1908 SPECIMEN SET 

657 1908 Specimen set, from cent to fifty cents. All 

SP-60 hairlines, the siver coins toned. Without box. 
$1,500
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1937 MATTE PROOF SET 

658 1937 Matte proof set, from cent to dollar. 
ALL PR-63 or better, the silver toned. In 1937 

plush case as issued. 

1970 V.LP. PROOF SET 

659 1970 V.I.P. Proof set, from cent to dollar. 

AU PR-65. In Royal Mint black case of issue. 5500 

660 Double Dollar Sets, 1971; 1975; 1976 (2); 

1977, 1978; also 1967 Presentation Set without the 
$20 gold coin. 7 sets. $120 

661 1982; 1983 (2); 1984; 1985; 1986; 1988; 

Specimen Sets, 1981; 1982. 9 sets. $180 

662 1971;1982; 1983; Double Penny Sets, 1971; 
1973, 1974; 1975; 1976; 1977; 1978; 1980; Specimen 

Sets, 1981; 1982; 1983; 1984; Proof-Like Sets, 1963; 
1971 (5); 1976; Cased Nickel Dollars, 1970 (2); Cased 
Silver Dollars, 1973 (2), one in RCMP presentation 

box; 1975. 26pes. $110 

663 Olympic Proof Sets, 1976, complete set, 

with extra No. 1 & 4 sets. Total 9 sets. $300 

664 Cased Silver Dollars, 1973; 1974; 1975; 
1976 (2); 1977; 1978; Proof-Like Sets, 1963 (3); 1965 
(3); 1967. 14pcs. $150 

$1,200 

665 1982, (6); 1983 (3); 1984 (6); 1985 (4), all in 
cases of issue. 19pcs. $150 

666 1971, (4), 1972; 1973 (3); 1974 (2); 1975; 
1976; 1977; 1978 (3); 1979, no capsules or cases, 
some slightly impaired. 18pcs. $180 

667  1971,(7);1972(3); 1973 (2); 1974(2); 1975 (5); 
1976(2);1978;1979 (4), nocapsules orcases. 26pcs.$275 

Proof-Like Sets 

668 1954, Shoulder Fold set. $300 

669 1954, Shoulder Fold set. In Capital plastic holder. 

$300 
670 — 1969; 1970 (2), 1978; 1980 (4); 1987 (10); 1988 
(9); 1989 (5), all without envelopes, date and number 
printed in red ink in the comers, can be erased. 32 sets. 

s250 

671 1973, With Large Bust Twent-Five Cents. 

$150 

672 1981, (5); 1987 (12); 1988 (10); 1989 (5), all 
without envelopes, date and number printed in red ink 
in the comers, can be erased. 32 sets. $260 

673  Proof-Like Dollars, 1958 (3); 1959 (2); 1960 
@x 1961 (2); 1962 (2); 1963 (2); 1964 (2). 15pcs. $200 

674 As Last, P/L,15pcs. $200 

675 1958, (2); 1959; 1960 (3); 1961; 1962; 1963; 
1964 (5); 1967. P/L.15pcs. $175 

Canada Year Sets 

676 1858, From the cent to the 20 cents. All are 

Good VF or better coins. The five cents is the small 
date variety. In Capital plastic holder. $250 

677 1937, AU to UNC. $75 

678 1938, good VF or better. $100 

679 — 1939, VF or better. $80 

680 1946, VF to AU. $75 

681 1947, Maple Leaf, Dollar EF-45, rest VF or 

better. $300 

682 1948, from One Cent to Fifty Cents, all are 

MS-62 or better, the silver toned. Spes. $425 

683 _ 1948, as last. 5pcs. $425 

684 1948, as last. Spcs. $425 

685 1948, as last. Spcs. $425 

686 1949, all MS-60 or better, in Capital Plastic 
holder. $150 

687 1949, all MS-62 or better, the silver toned.$180 

688 1949, as last. $180 

689 1949, as last. $180 

690 1949, as last. $180 

691 1949, as last. $180 

692 1949, as last. $180 

693 1949, as last. $180 

694 1949; 1950; 1951; 1952, includes extra 1952 
NWL Dollar, all VF or better. 19pcs. $100 

695 1950, the Fifty Cent with design in 0, with die 
crack in date as usual. AIl MS-60 or better. Scarce.$200 

696 1952, the Dollar with water lines. All MS-60 

or better, the Twenty Five Cents PL. $150 

697 __ 1952, with NWL Dollar, all MS-60 or better, 
the Dollar Proof-Like. $200 

698 Queen Elizabeth Young Head Series, 1953 

(2); 1954; 1955; 1956; 1957; 1958; 1959; 1960; 1961; 

1962; 1963; 1964 Year Sets, all housed in a large 
plastic holder, the sets are arranged in a fan shape, with 

1957 one water line; 1961 arrow head; 1955 Amprior, 

silver dollars at bottom. Coins are VFtoPL. 8200 

699 Mixed Lot. The following sets are all housed 

in made up plastic holders. Double Dollar Sets, 1971; 
1972; 1973 (2); 1974 (2); Double Penny Sets, 1972 
(3); 1973; 1974; Year Sets, 1968 to 1973; 1967 Set 
without $20 gold coin; 1957 Year Set; 1960 Proof- 

Like Set. 17 holders. $150
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Canadian Test Tokens 

700 One Cent, 1980 size, 19mm, 2.8grms. TEST 

TOKEN/ROYALCANADIAN MINT, etc., CH-TT- 
10, UNC. $100 
701  AsLast, UNC. $100 

Error Coins 

702 One Cent, 1983, struck on a Ten Cent flan, 

2.07grms, AU-50. Rare. $125 

703 Ten Cents, 1994, most of design below the ship 

is missing, beading on both obv. & rev. is weakly struck 
or missing from about 4 to 8 o’clock. It appears that the 
lower part of the flan is a litile thin. This coin was taken 
from a mint roll, but appears to be EF-AU due to weak 
strike. 2.04grms. $50 

Canadian Bulk Lots 

704  Cents, 1876H (2); 1888H; 1894; 1896 (2); 
1896 (2); 1899 (4); 1900; 1900H (4); 1901 (5); 1902 
3); 1905; 1911 (3); 1912; 1914 (2); 1917; 1918 (2); 
plus 30 George V mixed dates. All Fine or better, 

many VF. A nice lot. 65pcs. $110 

705  Five Cents, 1922 1o 1966, including 1925, 
both 1926, 1947 Dot, also some extras, VG or better, 

housed in single plastic holder. 55pcs. $150 

706  FiveCents, 1922101978, including 1925, both 
1926, 1947 Dot, some duplicates, VG to UNC, most VG 
or Fine, housed in six Capital Plastic holders. 75pcs.$150 

707  Ten Cents, 1911 to 1952, including à 1913 
broad leaf in G-6, the rest are VG to EF, in two plastic 

holders. 39pcs. $100 

708 _ Rolls of Elizabeth II Dimes, 1957; 1958; 
1960; 1961; 1962 (2); 1963; 1967 (2); 1968, all Silver, 
most UNC. 11 rolls, 550pcs. $300 

709  Twenty Five Cents, 1912 (2); 1913 (4); 
1914; 1915 (2); 1916 (8); 1917 (3); 1918 (11); 1919 
(38); 1920 (3); 1921 (3); 1928 (5); 1929 (16); 1930 
(17); 1931 (9); 1932; 1933 (2); 1934 (2); 1935 (2); 
1936 (12). From Good to Fine+, most VG, a better 

than average lot. 138pcs. $200 

710 Fifty Cents, 1937; 1938; 1939; 1940; 1941; 
1942; 1943 (2); 1944 (2); 1945; 1946; 1947 S7; 1947 CT; 
1947 ML ST; 1949; 1950; 1951; 1952 (2); 1953, allthree 
varieties; 1955; 1956; 1957; 1958; 1961; 1962; 1968 to 
1977, VF to PL. A nice run. 39pcs. $225 

711  Fifty Cents, 1950 (20); 1951 (20); 1952 (20), 
most VF or better. 60pcs. $120 

712 Fifty Cents, 1959 (20); 1963 (20); 1964 (40); 
1965 (20); 1966 (20), most UNC. 120pcs. $200 

713 Fifty Cents, George VI (95); Elizabeth II 
(35), VG to UNC, à good mix. 130pcs. $300 
714 One Dollar, 1935; 1936; 1939 (2); 1949; 

1950 (3); 1951 (2); 1952; 1953; 1958 (2); 1959 (2); 
1960 (3); 1961; 1962 (4); 1963 (9); 1964 (3); 1965 (7); 
1966 (3); 1967, VF orbetter; 1967 Silver Medallion in 

blue case. 48pcs. $300 

715 One Dollar, 1949; 1950; 1951; 1955; 1958 

(2); 1959 (2); 1960 (2); 1961 (3); 1962 (5); 1963 (9); 
1964 (6); 1965; 1966 (15); 1967 (6); 1967 Silver 
Medallion, VF to PL. 57pcs. $300 
716  One Dollar, 1953 (11); 1957 (2); 1959 (13); 
1960 (28), all EF or better. 54pcs. $175 

717 OneDollar, 1958 (11); 1967 (37), most EFor 
better. 48pcs. $200 

718 OneDollar, 1959 (17); 1961 (3); 1962 (5); 1964 
(3); 1965 (12); 1966 (8); 1967 (4); plus 1967 Silver 
Medallion (2) from sets, EF or better. 54pcs.  $250 

719 OneDollar, 1961 (49); 1962 (53), most EFor 
better. 102pcs. $350 

720 OneDollar, 1963 (41); 1964 (59), most EFor 
better. 100pcs. $350 

721 One Dollar, 1965 (19); 1966 (84), most EF or 

better. 133pcs. $450 

Canadian Mixed Lots 

722 One Cent, 1891, Large Leaves, Small Date, 

F-12; Five Cents, 1944 (2); 1945; 1953 NSS, all 
choice UNC MS-63. 5pcs. $100 

723  Large Cents, 1859 N9; 1895; 1903; 1911; 
1916, flan flaw; Small Cents, 1934; 1940; 1952, EFto 
UNC, some have been cleaned; Five Cent Silver, 

1896, light scratch; 1902, soft strike; 1911; 1920; Five 

Cent Nickel, 1928; 1940; 1942 Tombac; 1943; 1945; 

1947 ML; 1949; 1951 Comm.; 1952, VF to UNC, the 

1902 is UNC. 21pcs. $150 

724 Large Cents, Victoria (6); Edward VI (7); 

George V (17); Small Cents, George V (355), including 
1922 (2), 1924, some have been cleaned; George VI (5); 

Elizabeth II (2); Five Cents, George V (10), including 
1926 N6 (6); George VI (19), including à 1947 Dot; 
Elizabeth II (2); PEL One Cent, 1871H (2); New Bruns- 
wick, One Cent (3); Newfoundland, One Cent (5); Five 
Cents (3); Ten Cents (7); Nova Scotia, Half Cent, 1861. 
Good to EF, some damaged or cleaned. 453pcs. $150 

725  Mixed Lot, Large Cents (29); Small Cents (63); 
Five Cents, Silver (9); Nickel (48); Ten Cents, Silver 
(112); Twenty Five Cents, Silver (46); Fifty Cents, Silver 
(49); Newfoundland, mixed (8); Tokens (4). Good to 
UNC, most in 2x2 holders. 368pcs. $250 
726 1954, One Cent; Ten Cents; Twenty Five Cents; 

Fifty Cents, all PL-63; Five Cents, MS-65; Ten Cents, 

1956, 1.C.C.S. PL-65, Heavy Cameo. 6pcs. $175 

727 Mixed Lot, from One Cent to Fifty Cents, 1945; 

1947 and 1948, one of each, all VF or better. 15pcs.$100 

728 Lot of George VI Coins, One Cent, 1944; 

1952; Five Cents, 1942 Tombac; Ten Cents, 1941; 
1944; 1952; Twenty Five Cents, 1940; 1942; 1944; 

1947 (2); 1947 ML (2); 1948; 1952; Fifty Cents, 1938 
(2); 1939, VF to UNC. A nice lot. 18pcs. $150 

729 Five Cents, 1900 SD, Narrow 0’s, AU-50, edge 

cut, lightly cleaned; 1964, extra waterlines (2), VG and 
'UNC; Ten Cents, 1900, EF-45, small rim nick. 4pcs.$150 

730 FiveCents, 1907, rim nick; 1908; 1910 Holly 

Leaves; 1919, scratches; Ten Cents, 1870 wide 0, 

cleaned with an eraser; 1872H, flan flaw and rim 
damage; One Dollar, 1935. VG to AU, some have 
been polished. 7pcs. $150 

731  Five Cents, 1948, MS-63; Ten Cents, 1948; 
1949, both MS-62, toned. 3pcs. $100 

732 FiveCents, 1953 (40); 1954 (80); 1955 (33); Ten 
Cents, 1953 (50); 1956 (100). Most EF or better. 303pcs. 

$100 

733 Twenty Five Cents, 1937; 1938; 1939; 1941 

(2); 1942; 1943 (2); 1944 (2); 1947 ML; 1949 (6); 
1952 (3); 1953 (13). Most VF or better, the 1939 EF. 
33pcs.; Ten Cents, 1937 (68); 1948 (14); 1956 Dot 
(28), VG or better. 110pcs. Total 143 coins. $140 

734 _ Fifty Cents, 1899, ab. VG; 1911, abt. VG; 
Ten Cents, 1914 (3); 1916; 1917; 1918; 1919 (14); 

1920 (4); 1929 (2), from VG to VF+, most Fine or 
better, Newfoundland, Five Cents, 1873, Fair, Twenty 

Cents, 1894, VF. 30pcs. $100 

735  FiftyCents,1955,LC.C.S.PL-64, Heavy Cameo; 
Newfoundland, Ten Cents, 1942C,LC.C.S., AU-55.2pcs. 

$110 

736 Mixed Lot, Silver Dollar Commemorative Set, 

1935; 1939; 1949; 1958; 1964; 1967, VF or beuer, 
Shinplasters, CH-DC-1b; DC-1c; DC-15b; DC-24d, VG 
or better, all in five Capital Plastic holders.10pcs. $100 

737 Mixed Lot, Commemorative Silver Dollars, 

1971; 1972; 1974; 1975; 1976; 1977; Year Sets, 1968 
to 1974, all housed in a single plastic holder. The 

following coins have all been removed from PL Sets 

or Specimen Sets, and some have light contact marks, 
they are dated 1969 to 1980. Nickel Dollars (25); Fifty 
Cents (21); Twenty Five Cents (20); Ten Cents (12); 
Five Cents (14); One Cent (17). 157 coins. 5150 

738 Mixed Lot, Year Sets, 1929; 1941; 1943; 

Newfoundland, George VI, Small Cents set (2), 1938 
to 1947C, excluding 1940 RE; Five Cents set, 1938 to 
1947C, excluding 1946C, all in plastic holders. VG 1o 
AU, avg. VF. 6 sets. $110 

739 — Elizabeth II Nickel Coin Lot, Five Cents, 
1953 to 1977, part rolls. 453pcs., there are no 1954 
coins; Ten Cents, rolls, 1968to 1983, one of each year, 

plus extra 1977 roll. 17 rolls; Dollars, 1987 Loon 

(roll). AU are UNC. Face Value $132. 1328pcs.$175 

740 — Mixed Lot of Dealer Roll Stock, Nickels, 
1975; 1976; 1977; 1978; 1980; 1981; 1983, roll of 40 
coins for each year; Ten Cents, from 1956 to 1979 
(750); Twenty Five Cents, 1960 to 1974 (240). A good 

lot for the part-time dealer. AU UNC. 1270pcs.$250 

741 Mixed Lot of Canadian Silver Coins pre 

1966, Ten Cents (206); Twenty Five Cents (108); 

1967 Coins, Ten Cents (50); Twenty Five Cents (66). 

From VG to UNC. 430pcs. $225 

742 Mixed Lot of Canadian Silver Coins, Five 

Cents, 1902H; 1917; Ten Cents, 1888; 1901; 1917; 
Twenty Five Cents; 1911 (2); 1881H; 1892, from 

Good to VF. A nice lot. 9pcs. $100 

743 _ Silver Coins pre 1966, Fifty Cents (55), 
Twenty Five Cents (67); Ten Cents (12); 1967, Fifty 
Cents (10); Quarters and Dimes, $14.35 face value; 
1968, Quarters and Dimes, $13.95 face value. Most 

AU or better. ( Total face value $62.85) $250 

744 Bullion Silver Bars, Johnson & Matthey, 

100z; 50z; Metal Arts loz (3); Franklin Mint 20z; 

Mount Everest Mint 10z. Total 220zs. $150 

745 Mixed Lot, mostly Canadian coins, silver, 
etc., some World and a few U.S. Should be viewed. 

Several hundred coins. $200 

END OF SECOND SESSION
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Third Session 

Saturday 22nd October at 12.00 Noon 

11 1/2% Buyer"s fee will be added to all lots, which 
isinclusive of the Goods and Service Tax. This fee 

is charged to all buyers foreign and domestic. 
Except ARROW ( > ) items. Please read condi- 

tions of sale. There no seven arrowed lots in this 

session. 

Canadian Colonial Tokens 

French Regime 

746 Jeton, Louis XV, Argonauts, Br-515, 

cleaned VF. $50 

SCARCE NORTH AMERICAN JETON 

747 Jeton, Louis XV, 1757, Obv: bust r., 

LUD.XV.REX CHRISTIANSS; Rev: Mars and Nep- 

tune floating on a shell, PARAT ULTIMA TERRA 
TRIUMPHOS, below COL. FRANC DE 
L'AMERIQUE 1757, silver original, Br.518, Lr.286, 
abt. VF. Scarce. Small rim bump. $700 

748 Quinze Deniers, (counterstamped Douzain, 
1640) the undertype is a Douzain du Dauphine. Gad-21, 
Fine. $90 

749 Quinze Deniers, (counterstamped Douzain, 

1640) the undertype is a Douzain of Henri IV, 1595D. 

Gad-21, Fine, but pitted and once bent; Sol de 15 

Deniers, 1695P, with counterstamp of 1640 clearly 

showing, Gad-92a 2pcs. s100 

750 Sol en Billon, (sou marque), 1740 AA, Br- 

509, Gad-278, bold VF, 60% silvering. $200 

751  DoubleSou en Billon, 1739 A, Br-508, Gad- 
281, VF, some adjustment marks. $120 

752 1741 BB, EF, rev. shows some die deteriora- 

tion, but still a nice piece. $150 

753 1756 A, EF, weakly struck around edges, 

some silver wom off on high spots. $200 

754 __ 1757 A, VF. $100 

755 Lot of three Br-508: 1739V, 1762BB, and 
1764A, G. $50 

756 Mixed Lot of Sou Marques, Sol de 15 De- 

niers, 1690 B; 1693 G, Gad-91; 1695, Gad-92a; 30 
Deniers aux 2L couronnes (mousquetaire), 1710 AA; 

1710 D, Gad-102; Sol en Billon, 1740 W, Gad-278; 
Double Sol en Billon, 1738 A; 1739 A; BB; C; back to 
back C’s; N; 1762 A, all Gad-281, VG to Fine, some 

damaged. 13pcs. $250 

757  Livre d’argent Fin, (1/6 ecu environ), 1720 A, 
Gad-296, nice choice VF, this is the John Law piece.$400 

758  Mixed Lot, Henri IV, Quart d’ecu, 1608 K, 
Cani-1510; Louis XIV, 4 Sols des Traitants, 1675 A, 
Gad-103, Ciani-1957; 5 Sols aux insignes, 1704 BB, 
Gad-108, Ciani-1965; 10 Sols aux 4 Couronnes, 1704 
BB, Gad-132, Ciani-1961, damagetoedge; Louis XV, 
1/6 Ecu (xx-5) de Naverre, 1719 W, Gad-295, Ciani- 
2105, some digs and scratches, VG to Fine. 5pcs.$130 

GEORGE IN C/S 8 REALES 

759 Jamaica / North America, George I, c/ 

s 8 Reales of Mexico, 1757 MO MM, with c/s GR on 
both sides as Pridmore-4. Overall VF. Scarce. $650 

Pre-Confederation Tokens 

760 _ MaritimesLot, Newfoundland, CH-NF-1C1 
(2); 1C4, all BR-953; CH-NF-4, Br-955; Prince Edward 

Island, CH-PE-5A; 5B1; 5B2, all Br-917; CH-PE- 
6A1,Br-920; CH-PE-7A1,Br-918; CH-PE-7B1;7C1; 
TC2, all Br-919; CH-PE-8, Br-921; New Brunswick, 
CH-NB-1A2, Br-910; CH-NB-1B, Br-912; CH-NB- 
2A,Br-909; CH-NB-2B1, Br-911; CH-NB-4, Br-913, 
flan defect, VG to VF+, some cleaned or lightly 

damaged. 18pcs. $135 

761 Rare Sheaf of Wheat, CH-PE-4, Br-916, à 

nice Good. $175 

762 Ships Colonies, For Publick Accomodation, 
Br-996, PE-9B, weak strike, VF. 550 

763 Ships, Colonies & Commerce Lot, CH-PE- 

10E1, Lees-1, VG; CH-PE-10E2, Lees-2, Fine+; CH- 
PE-10A2, Lees-6, VF+, rim bumps; CH-PE-10A1, 
Lees-8, Fine+; CH-PE-10C1, Lees-30, EF+, but 
verdigris on rev.; Lees-31, nice VF; CH-PE-10D3, 

Lees-38, Fine+; CH-PE-10D3, Lees-39, VF, scratched 
and rim bumps. A nice lot. 8pcs. $130 

764 Ships Colonies & Commerce, Br-997, 

PE-10E2, Lees-2 US flag, VF; Lees-29, VF; Lees- 
31, EF; Lees-40, VF; Lees-44, VG. 5pcs. $70 

765  Nova Scotia Thistle Token Lot, Halfpen- 
nies, CH-NS-1A1; 1A4, both Br-867; CH-NS-ICI, 
Br-869; CH-NS-1D1 (2); 1D2; 1D3, Br-871; CH-NS- 
1E2 (3); NS-1F2, Br-874; CH-NS-3C, Br-871; Pen- 
nies, CH-NS-2A4, Br-868; CH-NS-2B1, Br-870, CH- 
NS-2C2, Br-873. AU avg codition. 15pcs. $150 

766 Nova Scotia Lot, CH-NS-5A1, Br-876; CH- 
NS-6A2, Br-875; CH-NS-9, Br-881, CH-NS-10B1, Br- 
883; CH-13A1, Br-890, pitted; CH-NS25A1, Br-886. VF 
to EF; Br-900, Halifax Steamboat Co., AU. 7pcs. $110 

767  NovaScotia Lot, CH-NS-6A1, Br-875; CH- 
NS-7A, Br-879; CH-NS-7B4, Br-879; CH-NS-10A 
(2), Br-882, one damaged; CH-NS-11A3, Br-884, 
pitted; CH-NS-14A1, Br-891; CH-NS-15A, Br-892; 
CH-NS-19A; 19B, Br-963; CH-NS-22, Br-967; CH- 
NS-23A4, Br-888; CH-NS-25A1, Br-886; CH-NS- 
27A2, Br-889. VG to Fine+. 14pcs. $110 
768 Nova Scotia, Penny, Br-868, NS-2A, 1824, 

VF; Half pennies, Br-871, NS-3A1, VF (cleaned); Br- 

871, NS-3C, 1832/1382, Fine. 3pcs $45 

769 Nova Scotia, penny, Br-873, NS-2D1, VF 
(dig); Br-874, NS-1F4, 1843, VG; Br-876, NS-5, 
1856, VF; Br-877, 1862 Cent, VG. 4pcs $45 

770 Carritt & Alport, Br-881,NS-9, VF; Hosterman 
& Etter, Br-883,NS-10B, VF; Trade and Navigation, Br- 
894, NS-24A1, VF (weak strike). 3pcs. $50
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771 Commercial Change, CH-NS-12, Br-885, 

EF+ for issue, small flan crack on edge, a touch of 

verdigris, but still a nice token. $100 

772 NovaScotia Lot, CH-NS-15B, Br-893; CH- 
NS-16, Br-896; CH-NS-20A3, rim bump; 20A4, Br- 
962; CH-NS-24A1, Br-894. Fine to VF. 5pcs. $110 

773 Trade & Navigation 1813, Farthing, CH-NS- 
18, Br-964, EF forissue, a few light scratches on obv.$80 

774 Ship - Trade & Navigation 1813, CH-NS- 

21A3, Br.965, EF+, some verdigris on rev. $75 

775 Pure Copper, Br-965, NS-21A1, VE. NS- 

21A3, VF; NS-21A4, Fine. 3pcs. $50 

776 Trade and Navigation, Penny, Br-967, NS- 

22, 1838, VF; Wellington, Br-969, WE-1A2, VF 

(scratch); WE-1A3, VF. 3pcs. $50 

777 Success to Navigation & Trade 1815, CH-NS- 
23A2, EF+, but pitted and numerous light cuts. 8100 

778 Nova Scotia and New Brunswick Success, 

CH-NS-28, Br-895, EF, some verdigris, rough sur- 

faces, may have been struck from rusted dies. $125 

779 Lower Canada Lot, CH-LC-1, Br-520, holed; 
CH-LC-8A1, Br-522 (2); CH-LC-12, Br-531; CH-LC- 

13A; 13B, Br-532; CH-LC-15A1, Br-561 (2); CH-LC- 

19, Br-565; CH-LC-51A1, Br-990; CH-LC-53A1, Br- 

992(2); CH-LC-56C1,Br-1005;CH-LC-57A1,Br-1011; 
CH-LC-58A1, Br-1002. VG to VF. 15pcs. $110 

780 — Habitant Halfpenny, CH-LC-8B2, Br-522, 
AU, even chocolate colour. $70 

781 Habitant Halfpenny, Lot of four Br-522: LC- 
8A1, LC-8A2, LC-8B1, and LC-8C1, VF.4pcs 550 

782 Lower Canada Bank Token Lot, CH-LC- 

8B2; 8C1; 8D2, Br-522; CH-LC-9A2; 9C2; 9D2, Br- 
521, all VF to EF. 6pcs. $125 

783 Lower Canada Lot, CH-LC-14, Br-533; CH- 

LC-15A1,Br-561; CH-LC-17A1, Br-563; CH-LC-49, Br- 
982; CH-LC-S1A2, Br-990, CH-LC-56B1, Br-1004; CH- 
LC-59B, Br-1007, all VF to VF+. À nice lot. 7pcs. $125 

784  Tiffin Token, Br-960, LC-48B1, EF; LC- 
48A4, VF; Trade and Navigation, Br-962, NS-20B3, 

Fine; Pure Copper, Br-963, NS-19B2, VF (light 
scratches). 4pcs. 

785 Moloson’s Halfpenny Token, ÔI:I-LC-IE, 
Br-562. VF. $275 

786 — Bouquet Sou Lot, CH-LC-3A1, Br-714, EF, 
verdiges, CH-LC-4A2, Br-716, VF+, rim flaw; CH-LC- 
SA1; SA3 (2), Br-715, closed wreath, VF to EF; CH-LC- 
20A2, Br-671, J. Roy Sou, Fine for issue, but pitted. 6pcs. 

$120 

787  Open Wreath Bouquet Sou, CH-LC-5, Br- 
715, 7.95grms, VG+, a few new digs. $100 

788 Open Wreath Bouquet Sou, CH-LC-5, Br- 
715, 8.58grms. À nice Fine+. $250 

789 Belleville Sou, Br-670, LC-45, VF; J. Roy, 

Br-671, LC-20, Fine but weak strike. 2pcs. $75 

790 Bouquet Sou, Br-674, LC-40, VF, Br-676, LC- 

22A, FINE, Br-678, LC-23C, VF but with dig. 3pcs.$50 

791 Bouquet Sou, Br-679, LC-24, VF, Br-680, 

LC-21, FINE, Br-682, LC-22B, Fine but weak strike, 
Br-684, LC-41, Fine , four pieces. $60 

792 Bouquet Sou, Br-685, LC-30C, FINE, Br- 

686, LC-30D, VF, Br-688, LC-31A, VF, Br-691, LC- 
27, VF.4pes $60 

793 Bouquet Sou, Br-692, LC-32B, Br-693, LC- 

31B, Br-694, LC-31C, VF. 3pcs. $60 

794 Bouquet Sou, Br-695, LC-29A, FINE, Br- 

696, LC-29B, VF. 2pcs, $60 

795 Bouquet Sou, Br-697, LC-29E, FINE, Br- 

698, LC-30A, VG with rim bump, Br-699, LC-30B, 
VF, Br-702, LC-28, VF. 4pcs. $70 

796 _ Bouquet Sou, Br-709, LC-37, FINE cleaned, 
Br-710, LC-38, VF. 2pcs. $50 

797 Bouquet Sou, Br-710, LC-38, VF cleaned, 
Br-715, LC-5, VF. 2pcs. $50 
797A  Bouquet Sou Lot, CH-LC-21, Br-680; CH- 
LC-22B, Br-680 (2); CH-LC-24A1, Br-679; CH-LC- 
25A1, Br-683; CH-LC-28, Br-702; CH-LC-29E1; Br- 
697, CH-LC-31C, Br-694; CH-LC-33C2, Br-705; 
CH-LC-37; Br-709; CH-LC-40A3, Br-674, CH-LC- 
41A1, Br-684. VG to Fine+. 12pcs. $115 
798 Bouquet Sou Lot, CH-LC-23C, Br-678; CH- 

LC-24A1, Br-679; CH-LC-27A1, Br-691; CH-LC- 
31A, Br-688, CH-LC-32B, Br-692 (2); CH-LC-33A1, 
Br-704; CH-LC-45, Br-670, all VF. 8pcs. $110 

799  Bouquet Sou Lot, CH-LC-29C, Br-700, EF; 
CH-LC-30A, Br-698; Fine+; CH-LC-30D, VF+; CH- 
LC-39, Br-711, VF. 4pes. s120 

800  BouquetSou, CH-LC-44, Br-690, VF+.$200 

801  Elder Restrikes, Similar to Br.-690, Speed 
the Plow, It Feeds All, bouquet sou reverse, copper 

and aluminum, Unc.2pcs $60 

802 Bouquet sou, Uniface, white metal, Unc.; 

Bouquet sou, Dedicatedto Coin Collectors of Canada, 

aluminum, Unc, two pieces. $60 

803 Bouquet Sou, modern die splash, similar to 

CH-LC-44, Br-690, struck on large flan, obv. only, 

Brass, EF. $80 

804  Tiffin Lot, Pennies, CH-LC-47A2, Br-957; 
CH-LC-47B1, Br-958; CH-LC-47D3, Br-959; Half- 
pennies, CH-LC-48A; 48B; 48C, Br-960 & 961 (12). 
VG or better, most Fine to VF+, a nice lot for the 

Courteau collector. 15pcs. $125 

805 RH - 1812 Farthing Token, CH-LC-50, Br- 
991, VF+ for issue, numerous rim nicks. $75
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806 Facilitate Trade, half penny, Br-992, LC- 

53A1, VF; LC-53A2, Fine; British Colonies 1832, Br- 
993, LC-53B, Fine (digs). 3pcs. $45 

807  Spread Eagle Token, Halfpenny 1815, CH- 
LC-54D2, Br-994, LC.C.S. MS-63 Red and Brown. 

$125 

808 Spread Eagle Tokens, CH-LC-54B1; CH- 

LC-54C2, both Fine; CH-LC-54D2 (2), both AU, one 
with some remaining lustre, all Br-994. 4pcs. $110 

809 Spread Eagle Tokens,Br-994, LC-54B1,1813, 

VF, LC-54C2, 1814, VF; LC-54D2, 1815, EF. 3pcs. $45 

810 Commercial Change, Br-1007, LC-59B, plan- 
chet flaw, VF; Pure copper, Br-1009, AM-4, VF (lac- 
quered); Justice, Br-1011, LC-57A1, VF.3pcs. 550 

811 Bust and Harp, Br-1012, LC-60B, Fine, 
(clip); LC-60E1, VF; George Ord's Token, LC-61, 

VG weak strike. 3pcs $45 

812 Bust and Harp Token, CH-LC-60E2, Br- 

1012, LC.C.S. MS-62, porous surfaces and some light 
staining, appears to be from a shipwreck. $150 

813 Bust and Harp Lot, CH-LC-60B; 60C2; 
60E1; 60E2; 60C2, Br-1012, Fine to VF. 5pcs. $90 

814 Wellington Lot, Halfpenny, CH-WE-1A2, 

Br-969; Pennies, CH-WE-12, Br-984; CH-WE-13, 

Br-985, Cossack, all nice VF. 3pcs. $100 

815 Wellington Lot, CH-WE-2A2, Br-971 (3); CH- 

WE-2B3, Br-972; CH-WE-7, Br-978, cleaned; CH-WE- 
8A6, Br-979, scratches; CH-WE-10A1; 10A2, both Br- 

981; CH-WE-11A, Br-987; CH-WE-11B7, Br-986, VG 
to VF, most nice Fines. 13pcs. $125 

816 Wellington, halfpenny, small legends, CH- 

WE-2B4, Br-972, spear variety, a nice EF+. 8100 

817 Wellington, half penny, Br-971, WE-2A2, 
VF;Br-972, WE-2B3,EF, Br-979, WE-8A 1, VF.3pes$50 

818 Wellington, penny, Br-984, WE-12, VF; 

Cossack, penny, Br-985,WE-13, VF.2pcs. $65 

819  Wellinton, half penny, Br-988, WE-11D2, VF; 
RH, penny, Br-989, LC-52, cleaned Fine, rim bump); RH, 
half penny, Br-990, LC-51A1, VF. 3pes. $60 

820 Wellington Penny, CH-WE-3, Br-974, anice 

VF+. $100 

821  Wellington Halfpenny, “CIUDAD” CH-WE- 
11C2, Br-986, a nice AU, rim bump at 4 o’clock. 575 

822  Upper Canada Lot, CH-UC-2A2; 2A4, Br- 
718; US-4A1, Br-1010; CH-UC-5, Br-723; CH-UC- 
6A4; 6AS, Br-724; CH-UC-9A2 (2); 9A4 (3), Br-727; 
CH-UC-12A2; 12B2 (2), Br-730; CH-UC-13, Br- 
731; CH-UC-14, Br-732. VG to VE. 16pcs. $140 

823 Upper Canada Cask, CH-UC-10, Br-728, 

Fine+, scratches. $75 

824 Lesslie 2 Pence, Br-717, UC-3, small field 

scratches, rim bang, overall Fine. $75 

825 Lesslie half penny, Br-718, UC-2A2, Fine, 

UC-2A3, VF, UC-2A4, VF (pitting), UC-2A5, 
VF.4pcs, $60 

826 Bank of Upper Canada, penny, Br-719, PC- 
6C2, 1854 Crosslet 4, VF with tiny dig; 1857, PC-6D, 
EF.2pes. $50 

827  Bank of Upper Canada, 1/2 penny, Br-720, 
PC-SB1, AU; Br-726, UC-8, planchetflaw, Fine. 2pcs$60 

828 Province of Canada Bank Tokens, CH-PC- 

1B1; 1B3 (3); 1B5; 1B6, Br-527; CH-PC-2B, Br-526; 
CH-PC-3, Br-529; CH-PC-4, Br-528; CH-PC-SA; 
5B1 (2); 5B2; 5C1; 5C2; 5D, Br-720; CH-PC-6A1; 
6A2; 6B1; 6C1; 6C2; 6D, Br-719. Fine to EF, some 

with slight damage. 22pcs. $160 

829 Bank of Montreal, Lot of four Br-527: PC- 

1A2, PC-1A3, PC-1B2, and PC-1B3, VF. 4pcs. $50 

830 Quebec Bank Penny, Proof, CH-PC-4, Br- 

528, some light contact marks in fields and light rubon 

‘high spots, red AU, still a nice token. $400 

831  Blacksmith Lot, CH-BL-2, Wo-2; CH-BL4, 
‘Wo-5; CH-BL-7, Wo-11; CH-BL-13, Wo-18; CH-BL- 

40, Wo-23. AIl average condition, à nice lot. 5pcs.$110 

832 Blacksmith, Wood-11, VF; Wood-23, 

Fine.2pcs. $60 
RARE BLACKSMITH TOKEN 

832A Anchor, Union Jack. BL-53A1, Wo-32, 

copper 5.2 gram. A nice VF for issue. See lots 2473 to 
2475 sale No 13. 5900 

833 Quebec Bank Penny, Br-528, Br-529, Mon- 

treal/Wellington. Br-531 (LC-12), VF. 3pes 850 

SCARCE VEXATOR CANADIENSIS 

834 Vexator Canadiensis ML 1811, CH-VC- 

3A1, Br-559, 5.85grms, à nice VF, Ex. Almanzar's- 
Braeker Auction, Lot#2006. $400 

835 Mixed Lot, Thistle Tokens (26); Mayflower 

Tokens (2); Bouquet Sous (25); Habitant Tokens (8); 
Front View (27); Quebec Bank Tokens (8); Bank of 
Upper Canada Tokens (45); Miscellaneous (4). Good 
to VF, a nice lot. 145pcs. $300 

836  Mixed Lot, CH-PE-5B1, Br-917; CH-PE- 
6A1, Br-920; CH-PE-7C2, Br-919; CH-PE-10AS, 
Lees-12; CH-PE-10D2, Lees-36; CH-PE-10D3, Lees- 
38; CH-NS-22, Br-967, CH-NB-2B1, Br-911; CH- 
LC-8Al; 8C2, Br-522; CH-LC-47A1, Br-957; CH- 
LC-49, Br-982; CH-UC-12B2, Br-730; CH-PC-1B3; 
1B4, Br-527; CH-PC-SC1; 6C1, Br-719; also three 
medals. VG to VF. 20pcs. $100 

837 Mixed Lot, For General Accommodation, CH- 

AM-1A4 (2), Br-966; Irishman, CH-AM-4, Br-1009; 

North American Token, CH-AM-5, Br-1013; Card To- 
ken, Br-572; British Colonies 1825 Halfpenny, Br-993; 
British Guyana, One Stiver, 1838; Bouquet Sou, Br-715, 
with RR LOOMIS c/s on it. $75 

838  Mixed Lot, CH-BL-7, Wo-11; CH-BL-37, 
Wo-33; British Halfpennies, Bust of George II facing 

right, some letters remaining onrev., 5.1 8grms, some- 

what similar to lot 1096 in Baker collection; also one 
George II and three George II pcs, which are well 
wom regal issues or counterfeits. 7pcs. $50 

839  Mixed Lot, CH-BL-7Wo-11; CH-BL-10, Wo- 
14(2); CH-BL-37,Wo-38; CH-BL-1, Wo-1; CH-NS-3C, 

Br-871 (2); CH-NB-4, Br-913; Balmoral Oil; Bemard & 
Friedman Tanners Boston. VG to VF. 10pcs. $75
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A Collection of Counterstamped Coins 

and Tokens 

840  Angola, Counterstamped coinage, c/s 
crowned arms on a 1/2 Macuta of 1770; Brazil c/s 

shield type 10 Reis of 1773; 40 Reis, 1799; National 

c/s,20Reis (4); 40Reis (5). From Good to VG; Ireland 
Penny 1933, c/s UVF 1690, Fine. 13pcs. $75 

841 Canada, Ships, Colonies, Br-997, c/s JOP; 

T.S. Brown, Br-561 c/s J.O.P.; St. George, 1852, 

Penny, Br-719, c/s F. MC CANN , crudely done; Half 
Penny, 1852, Br-720, c/s J. ZIRIKELBACH on both 
sides; Habitant, 1/2 d, 1837, Br-522, c/s A.O. SNOW; 
St. George 1/2 d, 1857, Br-720, c/s A.H. WHEAT. AIl 
average condition. 6pcs. $75 

842 Devins & Bolton Montreal, Halfpennies, 

Ships, Colonies, Br-997; US Large Cent (ND); 1838; 

Bouquet Sou, Br-691; Province of Canada, 1842, Br- 

528. AI average condition. 5pcs. $60 

843 Penny Habitant Token, 1837, Br-521, c/s T. 

VAIR (from Barrie, Ont., 1920*s grocer); Bank of Upper 
Canada, 1/2 d, 1852, c/s PO; Penny, Nova Scotia, 1856, 

bR-875, cs W. MARTIN; Habitant 1/2 d, 1837, Br-522, 
c/s TIMES; Bouquet Sou, c/s JOY twice; Habitent Penny, 
1837, Br-521, c/s S. WHITING & COOSHAWA ONT. 
All average condition. 6pcs. $70 

844 Neustadt Ontario, J. Derbecker 5, 10, 50 and 

Dollar, Brass tokens, all c/s ALF. AU VF. âpes. $60 

845 _ P.EL, 1/2 d, 1855, Br-918, c/s J.LES; Upper 
Canada 1/2 d, 1851, Br-720, c/s with two closed circles; 

Bank of Upper Canada Penny, 1857, c/s T.B. 
SOMERVILLE, double struck; 1/2 d, 1850, c/s T.B. 
CLENCH; Nova Scotia, 1d, Br-875A, c/s EBRAND; 
Canada Cent, 1884, c/s J.H. HILL; Great Britian Penny, 
1831, c/s T.B. CLENCH. All average condition. 7pcs.$65 

846 Wellinton, 1/2d, 1814, Br-979, c/s T.L; Bank of 
UpperCanada, 1/24, 1850, Br-720,c/s W.L. COGUE; 16, 
Br-719,c/s V&B onobv. and rev.; Bank of Upper Canada 
1/2d, 1850, Br-720, c/s PLAMER 1983; Canada Cent, 
1896, cs JW. LAT KENNEDY; Canada Fifty Cent, 
1940, cs JOB; British Half Penny, 17?2, ¢/s AMBEAUL. 
All average condition. 7pcs. $70 

847 Canada, Dollar, 1970, c/s G.A.N. 1918-1970, 
(G.A. Nassar Egypt); Five Cent, 1924, c/s with polar bear 
two on obv. and one on rev. (VANCOUVER POLAR 

BEAR CLUB), Five Cent, 1931, c/s H/871 in a circle; 
Formosa, Ont., Dertinger & Beingessner, Fifty Cents, c/s 

GGB; J.W. SEIGER KING ST HAMILTON GOOD 
FOR ONE HALF LOAF OF BREAD c/s OID; Oxbow 
Sask. 16th Anniv. 1904-1964, c/s COTY on rev. 6pcs.$60 

848  Counterstamped Coins, Victoria Ten Cent N/ 
Dc/s HUNTER; USCent, 1823 c/ NITRACY; USFive 
Cents, mistruck; Canada, Ten Cent, silver blank planchet; 

plus US commemorative pin a pan PAN-AMERICAN 
EXPOSITION BUFFALO. 5pcs. $60 

849  MixedLot,Counterstamped coins, Medal, U.S., 
etc.,all withmiscellaneous c/s. Mostaverage. 30pcs.$150 

850 Mixed Lot, Coins, Canadian and World, some 

tokens, all have some kind of c/s, etc. Interesting lot, 

average condition. 22pcs. $150 

Post-Confederation Tokens 

851  Devins & Bolton, 1/2d R Sharpley, Br-569; 
Br-570, VE. 2pcs s60 

852 Playing card token, Br-572; Lymbumer 

Montral Br-579, VF. 2pcs. $40 

853  LeRoux token, Br-582 copper and brass; 
LeRoux token, Br-583 copper; LeRoux token, Br. 
585; LeRoux token, Br-586, Br-587 and Br-587A in 
copper; German club, Br-589 in brass, EF. 8pcs.$75 

854  P.O.Tremblay, Br-606, copper, VF. $50 

855 P.O.Tremblay, Br-607, white metal, VF but 

with tiny field dig. $50 
856 Montreal Witness, Br-609, VF withtophole. 
Another similar to Br-609 Lord’s Prayer, VF no top 
hole.2pcs. $50 

857 T. Phelan, Br-610, Fine; R.W.Williams, Br- 

614, VF with rim clip. 2pcs. $50 
858 St Leon Water, Br-618, white metal and brass; 

StLeon Water, Br-619, aluminum andbrass, VF. 4pcs.$60 

859 Mascotte, G.N., Br-627, VFminterror, Louis 

Laurin, Br-630, EF. 2pcs. $50 

860  J.B.Neveu, Br-633, VF; J.O. Marchand, Br- 
636, white metal, EF. 2pcs. $60 

861 P.P. Mailloux, Br-641; P.P. Mailloux, Br- 

642 brass and copper, VF. 3pcs. $75 

862 P.P. Mailloux, Br-643; P.P. Mailloux, Br- 

644 brass; P.P. Mailloux, Br-646,VF. 3pcs. $60 

863 _ J. Lanclot, Br-648 brass, VF. $50 

864  B.B.Canteen,Br-650, B.B. Canteen, brass, VF. 
$50 

865  JosDubois,Br-653,Jos. Dubois Miners Restau- 
rant Perkins Mills, good for one meal, brass, AU. $75 

866 E. Caumartin, Br-658, aluminum, AU (weak 

strike); W.H. Childs 1/2 Pain, Br-669, white metal, 

VG, 2pes $50 

867 Ottawa Key Trust Co., Br-733, top hole, 

brass, VF; H. Bamard Rubber Stamp Works, Br-734, 

top hole, white metal, EF.2pcs. $50 

868 Tliffe, Loaf, Br-735, brass, VF; Iliffe, 1/2 Loaf, 
Br-736A, (1 in white metal and 1 in brass), VF. 3pcs $75 

869 Dompierre Ottawa Bakery, Loaf, Br-737, 

VF and Br-738, 1/2 Loaf, VF. 2pcs. $40 

870 L. G. Marineau, Boulanger, Br-741, brass, 

EF and Br-743, Baker, brass, VF. 2pcs. $60 

871 W. Barrett, Br-747A,VF,; A. Bain, Br-751, 
VG. 2pcs $50 

872 A.D.Francher Billiards, Peterborough, Br- 

753 brass, VF; Evening Globe, One Copy, Br-755, 

copper plated, EF.2pcs. $50 

873 J. C. Lampman Grocer, Thorold, Br-756, 

white metal, EF; Jerry McDonald, London, Br-757, 

brass (stained), VF. 2pcs. $60 

874 H. Paulus, Fort Erie, Br-760, brass, EF; 

Thos. McConnell, Lindsay, Br-764, brass (stains), 
AU, two pieces. $60 

875  Pritchard & Andrews, Br-772, (2) brass 
(stain), AU and white metal (stains), VF; Pritchard & 
Andrews, Br-774, brass, VF. 3pcs. $70 

876 Nobles Hotel, Hamilton, Br-776, white metal, 

VF; F.X. Paquet, Br-781, brass, AU. 2pcs. $50 

877 Stroud Bros. Tea Check, Br-786brass, VF, 
Ottawa Canning Company, Br-788, brass, AU, twopieces. 

$50 

878 I. Daze, Globe Hotel, Clarkston, Br-793, brass, 
VF; Foster Sinden, Simcoe, Br-797, brass, VF. 2pcs.$70 

879 N. Larue, Ottawa, Br-798, brass, VF; W. 

Taylor, Blenheim, Br-839, brass (clip), VF. 2pcs.$60 

880 Toronto Evening News, Br-840, aluminum, 

VG; Louis Schaub, Wellesley, Ont., Br-850, brass, 
VE. 2pcs. $60 

881 Queen’s Hotel, St Thomas, Br-851, brass, VF; 
Jas. Christie Scotch Bakery, Br-854, brass, VF. 2pcs.$60 

882 Anchor Money, 1/4 Dollar, 1822/1, Br- 
858,VF; 1/8 Dollar, 1822, Br-859, VF; 1822/1, EF; 1/ 
16 Dollar, 1822, Br-860, Fine. 4pcs. $60 

883 Blakley, Br-901, Fine; Gass’ Tea Store 1882, 

Br-902, VF;Fisheries, Br-921, PE-8, VF. 3pcs. 45 

884 Maple Creek, N.W.T.,J.H.F., Br-931, EF. 860 

885 W. Cowan, Revelstoke, B.C., Br-938, VF.$65 

886 Anticosti Islands, 1870, A, 1/8, AU. $45 

887 Mixed Lot, Hudson Bay, Eastern ArticDeci- 

mal Tokens, 5, 10, 25, 50, 100, Gingras-285-285d, all 
UNC, East Main 1/2 Made Beaver, punched, EF, once 

cleaned; CH-PE-6, Br-920; NS-3A2, Br-871; NC- 
15B, Br-893, LC-8A2, Br-522; LC-31C, Br-694; LC- 
51A1, Br-990; LC-54D1, Br-994; LC-54D2, Br-994; 
PC-1A3, Br-521; PC-5B, Br-720; PC-6C1; 6C2; 6D 
(2), Br-719. Good to VF. 20pcs. $175 

888 Chauffeur Badges, NewBrunswick, 

No.3272, 1921; Nova Scotia, No.3853, 1928; Nova 

Scotia, No.4677, 1931; Trent Steel Works Limited, 
No.61. All in good condition. 4pcs. $80 

889 Maritime Business College Halifax N.S., 
Small Cent and Large Cent, Copper 5, 10, 25 and 50 

Cent, Aluminum, all UNC. épcs. $75 

890 Horwood Lumber Co. Ltd, STORE 

NORWOOD N.D.B. NEWF'L'D. 5, 10, 25, 50 and $1, 
Aluminum 2 and 5 Dollars, Copper. AI VF or better. 7pcs. 

$75 

891 ‘White’s Restaurant, (St John’s N.B.) 5, 10, 

15,20, 25,30, 35, 40, 45, 55, 60, 65, 70, 80, 85, 95 and 
$1, all Aluminum. UNC. 17pcs. $100 

892 Nelson C. Boltz, Halifax Nova Scotia, GOOD 

FOR 1 DRINK (3), one brass and two aluminum; 
MILES’ LTD SYDNEY (2) brass; MODERN CITY 
DAIRY, aluminum; GRAY'S FINE CARIAGES 
CHATHAM ONT; GASS TEA STORE HALIFAX 
NS; RED BOWMAN LACHINE QUE. All EF or 
better. 9pcs. $60 

893 Canteen Tokens, 1) Toronto Scottish; 2) 

R.C.A.F,; 3) Irish Regiment of Canada. AI have à 

common reverse, a hand holding cards. “THUMBS 
UP ACES HIGH”. AIl EF. 3pcs. $50 

UNUSUAL CANADIAN FANTASY COIN 

894 Curious Fantasy, Aluminum token or coin, 

Uniface, Victorian Twenty Five Cents, but the de- 

nomination reads 00 CENTS 1869. VF. $75 

895 Mixed Lot of Trade Dollars, with some 

duplication. 44pcs.; includes WETASKIWIN 
ABLERTA 1978 in sterling silver. 44pcs. $100 

896 Elongated Cent, Edward VII, Lucky Cent, 

Quebec Tercentenary Champlain 1908, EF. $60
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897  Elongated Cent, Edward CIH, GOODLUCK Canadian Historical Medals 
HOME SWEET HOME, Montreal 1908, EF. 860 - 
898  Elongated Cent, ICE PALACE, Montreal, ; _ RARE ISSUED INDIAN CHIEFS MEDAL 

1908; another dated 1910; plus small Ice Palace Medal, - 

1887, holed. VF. 3pcs. $75 

Coin Jewellery & Love Tokens 

899 Bracelet, with five Victorian Dimes, each en- 

graved with the initials U, H, T, R, A; plus miscellaneous 
coins, Ten Cents (2); Five Cents (3). AI Fine or better:$75 

900 Brooch,madefrom Victorian Twenty Five Cents, 

two Ten Centsandtwo Five Cents, engraved MA, TILLY, 

PA MP and AP. Well made and engraved. VF. 875 

901 Love Token engraved on silver planchet: 
“E.S.A.S./ Won By / Blugher / Orillia 1885”. 835 

902 Tie Pin, made from à U.S. One Dollar gold coin 

dated 1857; Great Britain coin brooch, with 1821 Crown; 

plus small cut out of Victoria brooch. 3pcs. $120 

903 US.A., pair of Morgan Dollars, 1884 en- 

graved MAGGIE and 1879 engraved CJ. 2pcs. $100 

904  Masonic Jewel: 

Obv: DISTRICT NOLL A.F. & A.M. G.R.A. Rev: CT A ! 905  Victorian Indian Chiefs Medal Treaty No. 5. 
Peter McCaskill "42, 10k in case of issue.  $125 — Obv: veiled crowned bust of VICTORIA REGINA. 

Rev: Canadian Treaty Commissioner left, shaking hands with an Indian Chief, above INDIAN TREATY NO 5, 

dated 1871. 
AR, 76.4mm, by JS & AB WYON, Jam-38, Lr-1191, 29. The suspender is missing and has been holed for 

$1250 suspension, overall Fine, but has many surface marks and bumps. Rare. 

THEIR ROVAL, 
RISHNNESSES 

SRE 

906 _ The Duke and Duchess of Cornwall & York Indian Chiefs Medal 1901. 
Obv: conjoined bust left within a wreath of maple leaves THEIR ROYAL 
HIGHNESSES THE DUKE AND DUCHESS OF CORNWALL AND YORK. 

Rev: Royal arms, PRESENTED TO HEAD CHIEFS IN COMMEMORATION 
OF ASSEMBLY OF INDIAN TRIBES CALGARY SEP 28TH 1901. 

AR, 64.7mm, by- P.W. ELLIS, Jam-39, overall VF, but has been cleaned, with 
ring suspender. $800
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A SCARCE EARL OF DUFFERIN NAMED MEDAL 

DUIES Lî_ 
A 

911 The Earl of Dufferin, 1872-1878. 

Obv: conjoined bust, THE EARL AND COUNTESS OF DUFFERIN 1876. 

Rev: Arms. 
Edge engraved “QUEBEC HIGH SCHOOL 1878 W.H. DAVIDSON™. 
AE, 51mm, by-WYON, B-91, Lr-1340, Clowery-102. Rare named and the last year 

of issue. EF. $300 
CALGARY 

88P 207 ° 

907  The Duke and Duchess of Cornwall & York Indian Chiefs Medal 1901. 
As last, AR, VF, once cleaned, suspender removed. $700 

912 The Earl of Aberdeen, 1893-1898. 

Obv: conjoined bust of the Earl and Countess of Aberdeen 1892. 
Rev: Arms. 

AR, 51mm, by- WYON, B-95, Clowery-106, toned EF. $150 

908  Canada Confederation Medal, 1867-1967. AN EXTREMLY RARE EARL GRAY 

Official Govemment issue., AR, 36mm.; GOLD GOVERNOR GENERAL MEDAL 
1939 Royal Visit, Silver medal, as issued by the government, AR, 32mm. Both are 

choice Mint-state and toned. 2pcs. $110 

909 1867-1967 Canadian Medallions, 

Obv: bust of Victoria VICTORIA DEI GRATIA 1867. Rev: Canadian Coat of Arms, 

CANADA 100 1867-1967, gold coin, 24kt (.239 ozs AGW), silver coin, .999 Fine (.436 - 

075 ASW), Proofs, in Capital Plastic holder. 2pcs. $150 913 Earl Gray, 1904-1911. 

Obv: conjoined bust of His Excellence Earl Gray and Countess Gray; 
910 1901 Royal Visitto Canada, Duke & Duches of Comwall & York,56mm, | Rev: Arms. Edge engraved, PROFICIENCY IN CLASSICS AND ENGLISH C.W. 
d 850 — STANLEY, 1911 

AV, 18kt, 78.53 grams (AGW 1.893 0z )51mm, by Fuchs, Br-97A, Clowery-110, 

EF. Very Rare the first gold medal ever offered by us. $1,750
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913A  Earl Gray, 1904-1911. 
Aslast AE. EF $75 

914 H.R.H. The Duke of Connaught, 1911-1916. 

Obv: conjoined bust T.R.H. the Duke & Duchess of Connaught. 

Rev: Arms. 
AE, 51mm, by- BOWCHER, Br-97b, Clowery-110, EF. $75 

915 The Duke of Devonshire, 1916-1921. 

Obv: conjoined bust 1. the Duke and Duchess of Devonshire; 

Rev: Arms. 
AR, 51mm, by- BOWCHER, Clowery-111. EF. $75 

A SCARCE LORD BESSBOROUGH NAMED MEDAL 

916 Lord Bessborough, 1931-1935. 

Obv: conjoined bust Lord and Lady Bessborough. 
Rev: Arms. 
Edge engraved “STRATHALLAN MATHEMATICS MONA CARSWELL 1931”, 
AE, 51mm, by - , Clowery-114. , VF. Very rare as à named medal. $300 

917 The Earl of Athlone, 1940-1946. 

Obv: conjoined bust, H.E. THE GOVERNOR GENERAL AND PRINCESS 

ALICE. 
Rev: Arms. 
AE, 51mm, by Mappin and Webb, Clowery-116, EF, toned. $30 

918 R. Hon. Vincent Massey, 1952-1959. 
Obv: bust left, R.H. VINCENT MASSEY. 
Rev: Arms. 
51mm, by THOMAS SHINGLES, Clowery-118. The only Governor General medal 

with a single portrait, brother of Raymond Massey, the actor. EF.$75 

919 Rt. Hon. Roland Michener, 1967-1974. 

Obv: conjoined bust left. 

Rev: Arms. 
AE, 51mm, by MYRON COOK, Clowery-121, EF.$75 

920 Hon Paul Comtois, 1961-1966. 

Obv: bust r., “HON PAUL COMTOIS C.P. LIEUTENANT GOVERNEUR DU 
QUEBEC 1961; 
Rev: Arms. 
AE, 72mm, by Rene Thibault, Clowery-19, UNC, in case of issue. $75 

GOLD MONTCALM AND WOLFE MEDAL 

921 Set of Three Medals, &, 

à Bicentenary of Wolfe & Montcalm. - 
| Obv: bust of MONTCALM, WOLFE, QUEBEC SEPTEMBER 1759. 

Rev: an Indian and two men building a monument TRIA JUNCTA IN UNO 1759- 

F 1959 CANADA. 
ÿ Gold medal hallmarked .375 (9kt), 1.175 ozs AGW, numbered 31 on edge, 58mm, by P. 

$850 VINCZE; plus sterling silver medal and bronze medal. AIl EF. 3pcs. 

922 Dominion of Canada. 

Obv: angel flying with trampet. 
Rev: Arms. 
AE, 41mm, by TASSET, Lr-1460, EF, in case of issue. 

NEPEAN H.S. 

KEN SHIMIZU 

GRADE 1! 

SPECIAL SCHOLASTIC 

CHIEVEMENT 

923  The Ottawa Board of Education Silver Medal. 
Obv: Scholar with books etc., ALERE FLAMMAM. 
Rev: THE OTTAWA BOARD OF EDUCATION LE CONSEIL SCOLAIRE 
D'OTTAWA, engraved NEAPEAN H.S. KEN SHIMIZU GRADE 11 SPECIAL 
SCHOLASTIC ACHIEVEMENT 1978. 

AR, 51mm, by BIRKS, EF. $50
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924 Hudsons Bay Company SS Beaver, 1892, edge numbered 557, Lr-1581a; plus 
small size medal S.S. BEAVER, Lr-1540, edge numbered 6000. Both EF. 2pcs. $100 

925 Hundson Bay Company SS Beaver and Colombus’ Ship Santa Maria, 
1892, edge numbered 554, AE, Lr-1581a, AU. $75 

926  St. Andrew’s College. 
(NS) Arms. 
Rev: engraved COLLEGE FENCING CHP 1921 J.W. ROBERTSON. 
AV,30mm, byR YRE, in original box. Sold with this lotis an invoice from Wm. Robertson 
& Son, Importers of British & Foreign Hardware, Lower Water St., Halifax, NS, dated 

March 6, 1900. J.W. Robertson the son or grandson of the above. EF. $100 

927  Nova Scotia Prize Pins. 
1) 1908 Academy Sacred Heart, Needlework Halifax NS, silver; 

2) St. Mary’s College Halifax NS, 1915, silver; 

3) Academy Sacred Heart, Needlework, silver; 

4) G.M. Penny, St. Bride’s Academy Littledale, General Excellence, gold; 

5) plus Halifax Carnival Pin. 
AI VF or better. 5pcs. $70 

928 Nova Scotia Annual Provincial Exhibition, silver, 51 mm, EF, along 

with old ticket “Cribbage Championship of Billings Bridge Feby March Meeting 

Won By Thomas Carr”. $60 

929 Sons of Scotland, 1908-1909. 

Obv: A shield with the Scottish lion, à tartan ribbon with suspender PAST CHIEF SOS 
INVERGORDON CAMP. 

Rev: engraved “PRESENTED TO HENRY MAC EWAN CHIEF 1908-1909”. 

10kt gold, 13.3grms, EF. $150 

930 Set of Bronze Prime Ministers Of Canada. 
Sir John A McDonald, Sir John Abbott, Alexander MacKenzie, Sir Mackenzie Bowell, 

Sir Charles Tuppor, Sir Wilfred Laurier, Sir Robert Borden, Arthur Meighen, W.L 

MacKenzieKing; R.B. Bennet, Louis St. Laurent, John G. Diefenbaker, Lester B. Pearson, 

Pierre E. Trudeau; plus Govemor General George Vanier. AIl housed in custom plastic 
holders, AE, 55mm, by - , all EF. 16pcs. $150 

931 Mixed Lot of Canadian Historical Medals. 

City of Sudbury, etc., all housed in custom plastic holders. 32 medals in 5 boards, 
plus miscellaneous medals, mostly 1960*s and 1970*s. (40). Total 72 medals, à nice 

lot for display. $175 

932 Past President Ladies Auxilliary Canadian Legion Medal. 
MRS. P. NAUNTON BARON BYING LADIES AUXILLIARY ONT 1. 1934. EF.$25 

Numismatic Medals 

A RARE ROYAL MINT MEDAL ISSUED TO 
L.H.LEWRY 

934  Canadian Numismatic Association Medals. London 1978, Silver; Mon- 
treal 1965 Bronze; Toronto 1972 Bronze. All UNC. 3pcs. $75 

935 — Halifax Coin Club, 1972, Bronze; 1985 20th Anniversary, Gilt, .999 
Silver, Silver (plate) and Bronze; Dartmouth Museum Society 1961, Silver; Atlantic 

Provinces 1971 Medals, Silver and Bronze; plus Bluenose Medal, Sterling and 25th 

Anniversary TV Broadcasting. AIl UNC. 10pcs. $100 

936 Hong Kong International Coin Expo Medal, 1984, .999 Silver; Newfound- 

land 25th Amniversary of Confederation 1974, Silver .999, in case of issue; U.S.A. 

Freedom Train Medal, 1776-1976, Copper, in case of issue. 3pcs. $75 

World Historical Medals 

937 Leopold I & William III of the Netherlands, conjoined bust 19TH 
OCTOBER 1861. AE, 70mm, by Wiener; Leopold I, 1831-1865, LIBERATION, 

AE, by Wiener, 75mm. Both EF. 2pcs. $75 

933 — A Rare Royal Canadian Mint Award. 
Obv: View of the Mint, Ottawa. ROYAL CANADIAN MINT AWARD. PRIX DE 
LA MONNAIE ROYALE CANADIENNE. 
Rev: FOR NUMISMATIC EDUCATION. POUR EDUCATION 
NUMISMATIQUE a maple leaf below, engraved L.H. LEWRY 1982. 
AR, 45mm, Antique finish, UNC, in case of issue. Rare. Approx. 20 issued. $200 

938 Mixed Lot. 
1) Bust right PIERRE THEOD VERHAEGEN; Rev: PRESIDENT DE LA 
CHAMBRE, etc, 1852, AE, 68mm, by WIENER; 

2)Bustright CHARLESROGIERMINISTERDEL'NTERIEUR;Rev:AUPRCMOTEUR 

DE L’HYGIENE PUBLIQUE 1852, AE, 68mm, by WIENER; 
3) Bust left DR B.C. DUMORTIER MINISTER OF THE 

INTERIOR, AE, 50mm, by WIENER. All EF. 3pcs. $100
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æ ; 
Y - SRAMCREDES 

23 225 AR 

939  Mixed Lot. 
1) Bust right JULES BARA; Rev: Lion CONSTITUTION 1871, AE, 60mm, by 
WIENER; 
2) Bust right H.J. DELECOURT; Rev: wreath of leaves POET 1854, AE, 62mm, by 
WIENER; 
3) Bust right BARON DE STASSART; Rev: Arms and wreath, eic., 1854, AE, 
68mm, by WIENER; 
4) Bust right LEOPOLD II, Rev: EXHIBITION NATIONALE 1880, AE, 51mm, 
by WIENER. All EF. 4pcs. 5100 

940 Mixed Lot. 

1) Bust left; Rev: E. PYCKE D'IDEGHEM 1868, AE, 51mm, by WIENER; 
2) Bronze medal by DADDIER, GENEVE SETTLEMENT 1736, AE, 55mm, VF, 
edge bumps; 

3) GERMANY MECKLENBURG AGRICULTURE PRIZE, AR, 47mm, by - , in 
case of issue; 

4) RUSSIA, ST PETERSBURG INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION 1870, AE, 51mm by 
WEINER. AU EF. 4pcs. $100 

France 

941 — Louis XV, 1748. 
Obv: bust right LUD XV REX CHRISTIAN'ISS 
Rev: a female seated on à thrown SALUS GENE RIS HUMANI in Ex. PAX 
AQUISGRANESIS 28-OCTOB-1748. \ 

|| AE, 74mm, by F. MARTEAU, edge BRONZ, modem restrike, in case of issue. 575 

942 General De Gaulle Medal. 
Obv: bust facing GENERAL DE GAULLE PRESIDENT DE LA REPUBLQUE 
FRANCAISE edge LIBERTE. 
Rev: FRANCE and a cross. 
AE, 80mm, by French Mint, in case of issue, with a letter from a French family. EF.$50 

Germany 

943  Wilhelm II Deutscher Kaiser Kong V Preussen. 
1) Obv: bust right. 
Rev: a cathedral DOM ZU BERLIN 1905. 
AE, 58mm, by KULLRICH, VF. 
2) DR HUGO ECKENER, LZ.176, Silver, 33mm, EF. 
3) NURNBERT RHINO 1741-1748, w/m, 41mm, by - , VG. 3pcs. $75 

Great Britain 

944  Victoria Diamond Jubliee, 1897, Copper, 55mm; Edward VIT Corona- 
tion, 1902, Silver, 55mm; Elizabeth II, Silver Jubilee. Set of three silver medals, 

1972. All in plastic holders. 5pcs. $90
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945 Bicentenary of Robert Burns, 1759-1796. 

Obv: bust facing. 
Rev: Pen & books with thistles. 
Gold, 57mm, Hallmarked .375 (9kt), 1.0301 ozs AGW, by P. VNCZE; plus sterling 
silver & bronze medal. All EF. 3pcs. $750 

946 Pairof Royal LifeSaving Medals, Bronze medal issued toB.L. WATERFALL 

JULY 1933, Silvermedaltothe same person, dated 1940. Bothin cases of issue; plus Swiss 
in gold bezel DEM TREVEN MITGLIEDE ZUR EHRE 1896. 3pcs. $100 

947  Royal Society of Arts Manufacturers and Commerce, etc. 
Obv: bust left GEORGE V KING EMPEROR PATRON MCMC (1910). 
Rev: ROYAL SOCIETY, etc. edge engraved MAJOR W.S. TUCKER RE. DSc 
FOR HIS PAPER ON “THE HOT WIRE MICROPHONE AND ITS APPLICA- 
TIONS TO PROBLEMS OF SOUND" 169th SESSION 1922-23. 
AR, 56mm, by BM, good EF, in case of issue. $80 

948 1977 Jubilee Medal. 
Obv: bust left ELIZABETH II SILVER JUBILEE 1952-1977. 
Rev: a rose, etc, edge engraved GOD BLESS IVY EDGAR CAROLE AMBROSE AND 
EDWARD. 
AR, 55mm, by SPINK AND SON, EF, in case of issue $50 

949 Three Wax Seals, each has a card on the back EPISCL Seal of Durham 

(Henry VII) 
1) King on horse in armour. 
2) Arms 

3) Smaller size female on horse. All Fine. 3pcs. $150 

LARGE GOLD UNIVERSITY MEDAL 

950 The University of the West Indies, Gold Medal 

Obv: Arms of the University. 
Rev: wreath of leaves TO MISS E.T. MORRISON FOR 21 YEARS SERVICE 
1953-1974. 
AV, 51.5mm, .375 (9kt), 45.16grms, .5445 ozs AGW, by TOYE KENNING & 
SPENCER LTD, in case of issue, EF, à few small edge bumps. $350
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United States 

GEORGE WASHINGTON / THOMAS JEFFERSON, TYPE 
INDIAN PEACE MEDAL 1797. 

950A  Electro type (?), George Washington/ Thomas Jefferson, Indian Peace 
Medal. 

Obv; Arms of the United States, an eagle with extended wings, a shield on the breast 

with thirteen stripes, the right talon holding an olive branch and the left thirteen 
arrows. From the eagles mouth a ribbon inscribed, F. PLURIBUS UNUM. with the 
date 1797 below. 
Rev; Clasped hands of friendship, à crossed tomahawk and peacepipe, PEACE AND 
FRIENDSHIP. in three lines. 
Silver-plated copper 77mm x 101mm. hand engraved. With loop for suspension. 

AU George Washington medals are hand made and engraved, they were made by 
various silversmiths in defferent sizes, and are extremly rare. 

No Washington medal appear with this date. The Rev is similar to the Jefferson 
medal. In VF condition. $1,000 

951  Five Commemorative Medals. 
GEORGE WASHINGTON 1789 PEACE; THEODORE 
ROOSEVELT 1905; DELANO ROOSEVELT 1945; 
HARRY S TRUMAN 1949; DWIGHT D EISENHOWER 
1953. All are copper, large size 77mm, as issued by the Mint. 
UNC. 5pes. $150 

952 — Lotof Various Medals. 
ROBERT E. LEE & U.S. GRANT; AUGUSTUS SAINT 

GAUDENS MEDAL; VICTOR DAVID BRENNER 
MEDAL; WARREN G. HARDING MEDAL, by MEDAL 
ARTS CO. All large size medals and Bronze. EF. 4pcs.$125 

953 Mixed Lot US. Medals. 

Most large size, OHIO SESQUICENTENNIAL; DAG 

HAMMERSKJOLD; KENNEDY & JOHNSON; J.F. 
KENNEDY; HAWAI 50TH ANNIVERSARY (2); 

ALASKA 1959; FOUNDING OF SANTA FE; Small size 

medals J.F. KENNEDY (2); 1976 BICENTENNIAL. 11pcs. 
most EF. $80 

954 Vatican Pius X, 1912, Copper, in case of issue; 
IMPERIAL FRUIT SHOW 1924, Copper, in case of issue; 
PAN AMERICAN EXPO 1901, Brass; 1953 CORONA- 
TION Medal, in case of issue. 4pcs. $60 

955 Vatican Medal John XXIII, AR, 61mm, by - 

Australia, PLIMMER’S NOAH’S ARK, CENTENARY 
1856-1956, AE, 45mm, by M&K LTD. Both in custom 
plastic holders. 2pcs. $50 

956 European Buildings by Wiener. 
1) THE WALHALLA in REGENSBURG 1859, AE, 60mm. 
2) THE DOM OF PISA MUNICH, AE, 60mm; 
3) COLONGE 1846, German Singing League, AE, 50mm; 
4) ST APOLLINARIS CHURCH REMGEN-RHINE- 

LAND 1853, AE, 60mm; 
5) YORK CATHEDRAL, ENGLAND 1832, AE, 60mm. 
All are choice EF or better. A nice lot. 5pcs. $100 

957 Box of Miscellaneous Medals, six small sterling 

silver medals as issued by the Canadian Historical Asso- 

ciation FOUNDING OF HALIFAX, etc; HALIFAX 
DOCKYARD 1759-1959, Bronze; OTTAWA WINTER 
CARNIVAL 1895; NOVA SCOTIAN HOTEL KEY 
TAG; 2 sets of PEI CENTENNIAL MEDALS, 4 medals 

ineach; two Disney 1ozmedals “DOPE Y” and“HAPPY”; 

six Franklin Mint silver flags, approx. loz each; two 
Charlottetown silver medals; 1976 Oylmpic Five Dollars 
in bezel; US “Ike” Dollar in bezel; seven Olympic games 

tokens in copper; Reader’s Digest Token; US FUN Con- 
vention Token; Swiss Festival 1958; Large medal by 
Harris Metal Co.; two 1964 Rhodesia sets of coins. This 

lot should be viewed. Sold as is. $125 

Commemorative Trays 

958 Dominion of Canada 1927 Confederation, 

Large Wall Plaque, Arms of Canada in centre ‘1867- 
1927 CONFEDERATION CANADA OUR COUNTRY” 
19" x 12", pressed tin in wood frame. $125 

959 Dominion of Canada, Shooting Award 1908. 

A finely made tray in pewter by BIRKS. The tray is 11" in 
diameter with maple leaves at the sides, in the centre the Arms 
of the Dominion, surrounded by a ribbon inscribed PRE- 
SENTED BY THE DOMINION OF CANADA TO MEM- 
BERS OF THE CIVILIAN RIFLE ASSNS FOR SKILL IN 
RIFLE SHOOTING WON BY S. McCABE DURHAM 

RIFLE ASSO. 1908. Toned but in Good condition. Scarce.$200 

END OF THIRD SESSION
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Fourth Session 

Saturday 22nd October at 5:30 p.m. 

111/2% Buyer's fee will be added to all lots, which is inclusive of the Goods 

and Service Tax. This fee is charged to all buyers foreign and domestic. 

Except ARROW ( ) items. Please read conditions of sale. There are no 

arrowed lot in this session. 

Canadian Paper Money 

Books 

960  Canada & Newfoundland, Pzper Money 1866-1935, by LE. Charlton, 
1stedition, 20 pages.; Standard Catalogue of Canadian & Newfoundland Coins, 
Tokens and Fractional Currency, 1959, by J.E. Charlton, 7th edition, 50 pages. 

Both are in new condition and autographed by Jim Charlton. $75 

Ordonnances or Treasury Notes 

Quebec Czty 

Dcpu]%s "cmr'ltcs.)& : 

Kl u> 
l B ſ ra terût mnpte parle Rm, ; 

au mois d éÉu[n’ pre ochain, g 

961 24 Liveres, 1756, issued by France for the Colonies. in Quebec City. See 

Charlton standard catalogue. This not has been repaired but still in Fine condition. 
Extreamly Rare and seldom offered for sale. $2,000 

Povincial Issues 

962 Province of Alberta Prosperity Certificate, One Dollar, 1936, 13957, 

CH-A-1, VF, ten stamps on the back, pinholes. $200 

Dominion of Canada 

963  Twenty Five Cents, 1870 (2), CH-DC-1c, EF+ and abt. VG; 1900 (2), 
Good-VG. 4pcs. $90 

964  OneDollar, 1878, B847051/C, Montreal (B series), CH-DC-Se ii, Fine, pinholes, 
some edge stains. $100 

sorted, some staines. $100 

966  TwoDollars, 1887,937948/C,CH-DC-11, Fine, pinholes, couple edgetears, blue 

crayon on face at bottom right, top left margin cuts to the design, fairly clean. 8275 

RARE 1897 SPECIMEN NOTE 

967  Two Dollars, 1897, 000000/B, Courtney, CH-DC-14b, Series A, abt. EF. It 

has five small punch holes along bottom signature area, small 1/8" repaired tearin left 

edge, some glue evidence on th back. Very rare with only à few known. | $1350
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969  One Dollar, 1898, 553493/D, Series I, CH-DC-13b, VF, stain at top centre.$200 

CHOICE 1900 25c FACE PLATE SET 

970 Twenty Five Cents, 1900, CH-DC-15B, face numbers include NONE, 15 

to 26 in much better than average condition, most are nice VF, three are better, four 

have pinholes. Missing only no.’s 13 and 14 face place numbers. 13pcs. 8175 

971 Twenty Five Cents, 1900 (12), CH-DC-15b, VF (11), Fine. A nice 

condition group missing only face plate numbers 13, 14 and 16. 12pcs. $150 

972 Twenty Five Cents, 1900, Boville, CH-DC-15b. A nice group of Fine to 

F/VF. 20pcs. s150 

973  Twenty Five Cents, 1900, Boville, CH-DC-15b. A better than average 
group, generally VF or better, includes an unlisted plate combination, 18 face 11 

back. 21pcs. $275 

974  One Dollar, 1911, 759203/A, Series A, Green line, CH-DC-18a, Fine, 
pressed. 590 

RARE 1912 SPECIMEN NOTE 

975 Five Dollars, 1912, 000000/D, CH-DC-21f or DC-21g, Saunders at right, 

nosignature left, the seal at right not printed. AU-UNC, choice condition, only a few 

known, plate number 60 on the face. $1500 

976 Two Dollars, 1914, L-636914/D, Series L, CH-DC-22c, VF. $150 

977 Twenty Five Cents, 1923, Hyndman-Saunders, letters B, D, E, H, Good and 

VG-Fine (3); Campbell-Clark, A, B and J, VF, VG and Fine. 7pcs. $90 

978 __ Twenty FiveCents, 1923,534731 and 534732, two consecutive, Series K, CH- 
DC-24c, VF, the second with a close cut bottom margin; 684550 and 684551, two 

consecutive, Series B, CH-DC-24d, VF+. 4pcs. $75 

979  Twenty Five Cents, 1923, McCavour-Saunders, CH-DC-24c. Set of all ten 
check letters in VF or better. A choice condition set. 10 pcs. $175 

980  Twenty Five Cents, 1923, CH-DC-234c. Two complete sets of all ten 
check letters in better than average condition. VF or better. 20pcs. $320 

981 Twenty Five Cents, 1923, CH-DC-24c. A group of notes including three 
complete sets of check letters, mostly Fine to VF, most are VF, included is tow low serial 

numbers 100965, 161573 and two high numbers 601023 and 603235. 40pcs. 8550 

982 OneDollar, 1923, McCavour-Saunders, A5773367/A, Blue Seal, CH-DC- 
25h, Fine, washed, stain; B3893601/B, Bronze Seal, CH-DC-25i, Fine, edge tears, 
back stains; C2119218/A, Green Seal, CH-DC-25j, VG. 3pcs. $95 

983 One Dollar, 1923, Campbell-Clark, E1757399/A, VF; E8263144/C, F+; 

F1026059/D, Fine, CH-DC-250. 3pcs. 590 

984 ‘Two Dollars, 1923, Campbell-Sellar, Blue Seal, S-975198/D, CH-DC-26i, VF. 

$140 

985  Two Dollars, 1923, Campbell-Clark, Black Seal, W-177777, CH-DC-261, 

VF. Interesting serial number, right border cut very close. $100 

Bank of Canada 

986 — One Dollar, 1935A6904960; B3004600, CH-BC-1. 2pcs. $75 

987 — OneDollar, 1935, B2716978/B, CH-BC-1, VF; Two Dollars, 1935, A3347178/ 
C, CH-BC-3, VF. 2pcs.$110 

988  Two Dollars, 1935, English text, A121158, CH-BC-3, UNC. s200 

989 — OneDollar, 1935,A9761903/B, CH-BC-1, Fine; Two Dollars, 1935, A3700568/ 
D, CH-BC-3, Fine, both have staining and glue along bottom border, the $1 has red crayon 

mark; Ten Dollars, 1935, A/063565/A, CH-BC-7, Fine, ink stain on the portrait. 3pcs.$80 

990 — TwoDollars, 1935, A1398023; A2323300, CH-BC-3, VF and VF pressed. 2pcs. 

$140 

991  Five Dollars, 1935, A1209890, CH-BC-5, EF. 
992 Five Dollars, 1935, A1237241/C, CH-BC-5, F-VF. $85 
993 Twenty Dollars, 1935, A083443/A, CH-BC-9b, small seal, Fine. 8175 

994  Twenty-Five Dollars, 1935, A010509/A, CH-BC-12, AU, couple edge bumps 
and trace of a counting crease at the right. Appears UNC at first glance. $2800
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995  One Hundred Dollars, 1935, A13740/A, CH-BC-15, VF. $600 

996 Osborne-Towers Notes, One Dollar, 1937, D/A7273355, Fine; Two Dollars, 
1937, A/B2169617, VF, Five Dollars, 1937, A/C0213905, Fine, last has top border cut 

to design and pencil numbers on face. 3pcs. $100 

997 One Dollar, 1937, Osbome, E/A2412948, CH-BC-21a, VF-EF; Two 
Dollars, 1937, Osbome, A/B1878330, EF, pressed. 2pcs. s135 

FIVE DOLLAR: > C 

h — , 1\ n 

998 _ Five Dollars, 1937, Osbome, A/C2386948, CH-BC-23a, VF, washed. | $150 

999 Ten Dollars, 1937, Osbome, A/D5881164, CH-BC-24a, VF; Twenty 

Dollars, 1937, Osbome, A/E0543845, VF. 2pcs. $190 

1000 Gordon-Towers 1937 Notes, One Dollar, G/M7693512, EF; Two Dollars, 

M/B7165383, VF-EF, Five Dollars, H/C7434751, VF; Ten Dollars, W/D1437023, 

VF-EF; Coyne-Towers Notes, One Dollar, W/M8671309, EF; Two Dollars, H/ 
R6094735, VF; Five Dollars, E/S851120, VE. 7pcs. $130 

1001  OneDollar, 1937, Gordon-Towers, CH-BC-21c, A/M, E/M, VF; Coyne Towers, 

CH-BC-21d, various N series (6), VG-Fine; U/N1828154-155, EF (2). 10pcs. $100 

RARE 1937 NARROW PANEL NOTE 

1002  OneDollar, 1937, Gordon, H/A9932857, Narrow Panel, CH-BC-21b, nice 
EF. Rare especially this choice. $350 

1003  One Dollar, 1937, Gordon, H/M3985371; L/M6597715; M/M7793672, CH- 
BC-21c, VF and AU (2); Two Dollars, 1937, Gordon, S/B1310703, VF; Five Dollars, 
1937, Gordon, K/C4287527, F-VF; Ten Dollars, 1937, Gordon, M/D8862212, VE. 
Twenty Dollars, 1937, Gordon, D/E8828164, F-VF, scuffed on the face. 7pcs. $150 

1004 Two Dollars, 1937, Gordon-Towers, CH-BC-22b, L/B1910846, AU; 
Coyne-Towers, CH-BC-22c, H/R; L/R, VG and K/R, Fine. 4pcs. $80 

1005 Two Dollars, 1937, Gordon, CH-BC-22b, N/B2366064, EF-AU; 1954, 

Beattie-Coyne, Devil's Face, CH-BC-30b, AU; One Dollar, 1967, Bank of England, 

1pd-QE; U.S.A., One Dollar, 1963, portrait of JFK pasted on. 5pcs. $95 

1006  FiveDollars, 1937, Gordon-Towers, CH-BC-23b, O/C4729123-124, two con- 

secutive AU. 2pcs. $100 

1007 Five Dollars, 1937, Gordon-Towers, CH-BC-23b, 0/C4729104, 105, 106, 

three consecutive. AU. 3pcs. s150 

1008 Ten Dollars, 1937, J/D8623581 adn 3582, Gordon-Towers, CH-BC-24b, 

a pair of consecutive number notes, both UNC. 2pcs. $120 

1009 Ten Dollars, 1937, Gordon-Towers, CH-BC-24b, seven notes VG and 

Fine; Coyne-Towers, CH-BC-24c (2), Fine. 9pcs. $125 

1010 One Dollar, 1937, Coyne, CH-BC-21d, AU (3); EF (3); VF. 7pcs. $135 

1011 Two Dollars, 1937, Coyne, CH-BC-22c; Five Dollars, 1937, Coyne, CH- 
BC-23c; Ten Dollars, 1937, Coyne, CH-BC-24c; Twenty Dollars, 1937, Coyne, 

CH-BC-25c, all VF. 4pcs. $80 

1012  Five Dollars, 1937, Coyne-Towers, CH-BC-23c, A/S; H/S, VG and B/S, VF, 
Ten Dollars, 1937, Coyne-Towers, CH-BC-24c, VF (2); Twenty Dollars, 1937, Gordon- 
Towers, CH-BC-25b, D/E, VF. 6pcs. $100 

1013 Fifty Dollars, 1937, Coyne-Towers, B/H5006534, CH-BC-26c. | $75 
1014  Coyne-Towers 1954 Notes, One Dollar, H/A0032654, CH-BC-29a, VF, Two 
Dollars, A/B5884113, CH-BC-30a, VF; Five Dollars, B/C6128892, CH-BC-31a, VF, 
Ten Dollars, A/D9096029, CH-BC-32a, VF; B/D4294347, EF, Twenty Dollars, A/ 
E1895349; B/E0630047, VF. 7pcs. $165 

1015 _ Coyne-Towers1954 Group,One Dollar, B/A2354944, CH-BC-29a, AU;Two 

Dollars, A/B0670017, CH-BC-30a, VF; Five Dollars, B/C2871311, CH-BC-31a, VF, 
pressed; Ten Dollars, B/D4087127, CH-BC-32a, VF; Twenty Dollars, A/E3686150, CH- 
BC-33a, VF; Fifty Dollars, A/H0720295, CH-BC-34a, VF, ink number on face; One 

Hundred Dollars, A/J0287675, CH-BC-35a, VF. Face Value $188. 7pcs. $300 

1016 Ten Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, CH-BC-32a, A/D; B/D; C/D; D/D, 

eleven notes, VG to Fine, ink on the back of one note. 11pcs. $145 

1017 One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, “Devil's Face”, L/A0808430, 431,432, 
CH-BC-29b, UNC, three consecutive. 3pcs. $95 

1018 Twenty Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, “Devil’s Face”, CH-BC-33a, A/ 

E7227982, 83, 84, 85, 87, four consecutive, EF or better. 5pcs. $300 

1019 Twenty Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, CH-BC-33a, A/E; C/E; D/E, VF 

(2); EF; One Hundred Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, A/J0418729, VF, pressed. 
Face Value $160. 4pcs. $250 

1020 One Hundred Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, A/J1475631, CH-BC-35a, 

VF+, pressed. $120 

1021  Beattie-Coyne 1954 “Devil’s Face” Group, One Dollar, L/A1481440, 

CH-BC-29b, VF; Two Dollars, D/B7688974, CH-BC-30b, VF; Five Dollars, E/ 
C6788934, CH-BC-30c, VF; Ten Dollars, F/D8889417, VF, pressed; G/D4033424, 

VF; H/D6839590, VF, CH-BC-32b; Twenty Dollars, C/E3001451, D/E7823193, 

CH-BC-33b, VF. Face Value $78. 8pcs. $160 

1022  Devil’s Face Group, Two Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, D/B2554902, 
CH-BC-30a, Fine, glue along bottom border; Five Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, B/ 
C3526987, CH-BC-31a, VF; Ten Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, B/D6477759, CH- 
BC-32a, VF; Twenty Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, A/E1309592, CH-BC-33a, VF. 

4pcs. $85 

1023  One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Coyne “Devil's Face”, L/A8956913, CH-BC-29b, 
VF; Modified, CH-BC-37a, EF and UNC; Five Dolalrs, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, “Devil*s 
Face", D/C; F/C; H/C, CH-BC-31b, VG, Fine and VF; Ten Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, 
“Devil’s Face”, G/D; I/D (2), CH-BC-32b, VF. 9pcs. $125 

1024 _ Ten Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, A/D1563547,“Devil’s Face”,CH-BC- 
32a, AU; Twenty Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, E/E8010073, Modified, CH-BC- 
41a, AU/UNC. 2pcs. $125 

1025 Beattie-Coyne Group, One Dollars, A/L; A/M; Five Dollars, X/C; Ten 
Dollars, M/D; Twenty Dollars, H/E, M/E; Fifty Dollars, A/H; One Hundred Dollars, 
A/T. AU VF. Face Value $207. 8pcs. $235 

1026  One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, L/A0808418, 419, 420, three consecu- 

tive, CH-BC-29b, UNC. 3pcs. $95 

1027 One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, B/Y8731614, 615, 616 and V/ 
03842875, CH-BC-37a, UNC; H/M7958814; 1/M9960651-652, CH-BC-37a-i, 
UNC; P/P5581592, 593, 594, CH-BC-37a-i, AU; Five Dollars, 1954, Beauie- 

Rasminsky, CH-BC-39b, P/X, VF and R/X, EF, small stain. 12pcs. $100 

1028 1954 Beattie-Rasminsky Group, One Dollar, H/M; P/N; Two Dollars, B/ 

R; Five Dollars, Z/S; Ten Dollars, H/T (2); Twenty Dollars, B/W, E/W, VF or better; 
Lawson-Bouey, One Dollar, Two Dollars, both VF; Bouey-Rasminsky, Two 

Dollars; Five Dollars, both VF. Face Value $79. 12pcs. $90 

1029  One Dollar, 1954, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-37d, W/F4777001-050. Fifty 
consecutive serial numbers, the first four AU the rest UNC. 50pcs. $425 

1030  One Dollar, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-37c, eleven notes, EF to 

UNC, most UNC, several consecutive pairs; One Dollar, 1954, Lawson-Bouey, CH- 
BC-37d, five notes, UNC, some consecutive; Two Dollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, 

CH-BC-38c, four notes, VF & EF. 20pcs. $125 

1031  FiveDollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39c, R/X9195075105099. 

Twent-five notes, all EF-AU, a few with tiny edge bumps. 25pcs. $600
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1032 FiveDollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39¢,R/X9195000; R/X9195051 
to 5074. Twenty-five notes, all EF-AU, a few with tiny edge bumps. 25pcs. $600 

1033 One Dollar, 1954, C/16652296, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-37d; Two Dol- 
lars, 1954, B/G9160581, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-38c; Five Dollars, 1954, A/ 
C9477128, Beattie-Coyne, CH-BC-39a-i. AU AU or better. 3pcs. 875 
1034  Fifty Dollars, 1954, B/H9221507, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-42c, EF/AU. 8100 

1035  OneHundredDollars, 1954, A/12890959, Beattie-Coyne, CH-BC-43a, AU.$150 

SCARCE “DEVIL’S FACE” ASTERISK 

CANADA 
TWENTY VINGT . à 
DOLLARS 20 DOLLARS 

1036 Twenty Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, *A/E0008122, CH-BC-33bA, VF. 

Less than 3,000 estimate printed. Very Scarce. $650 

CANADA 
DOLI.ARS 5 DOL 

DF CANAUAZ BANQUE DU CAN; A 

1037  FiveDollars, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, *A/C0025309, CH-BC-39aA, UNC. Shghfly 
higher serial # than in Charlton catalogue, low printing, estimate 16,000. 

1038 1954 Asterisk Notes, One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC- 
37bA, *M/Y0043699, VF; *M/Y0052262,-65, AU & UNC, consecutive; *M/ 
Y0059262,264,265, UNC; *N/Y; *B/M (3); *A/F, VF (4) and UNC. 13pcs.$145 

1039 One Dollar, 1954, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-37dA, *X/F0292188-92 (5); 
0296165 adn 0296951, AU (2), UNC (5). 7pcs. $180 

1040 Two Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-38bA, *B/B2724965; 
*B/B2724967-70; *B/B2728731; 2724972 & 73, all UNC; *B/B1758297 and 

2642131, VF. 10pcs. $185 

MILLION NUMBERED NOTE 

1041  FiveDollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39b, D/S5000000, UNC.$100 

1042 Two Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-38bA, *R R0273434 & 435, 
AU; Boucy-Rasminsky, CH-BC-38cA, *A/G0327424, UNC, *A/G3223037, AU; *A/ 
G3261450, VF, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-38dA, *0/G0289901, VF; Five Dollars, 1954, 
Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39bA, *N/X0098730, UNC. 7pcs. $120 

1043  Five Dollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39cA, *R/X0282842-47, 
UNC, six consecutive serial numbers. 6pcs. $210 

1044  Five Dollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39cA, *R/X0282854-57, 
UNC, four consecutive serial numbers. 4pcs. $140 

1045 _ FiveDollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-39cA, *R/X, tennotes, EF 

(5), one with ball point ink on face, AU (5). 10pcs. $195 

1046  TenDollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-40bA, *B/D from 0484814 
10 2446816, from F to VF, one is AU. The last number higher than in Charlton Cat. 
p.223. Face Value $120. 12pcs. $175 

1047 Twenty Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-41bA, *V/E0211574, 

VF, pressed, touch of red ink at top right corner. $50 

1048 1954 Asterisk Notes, Two Dollars, Beattie-Coyne, *A/B0029750, VF; 
Ten Dollars, Rasminsky, *A/D0084480, VF, scarce; Twenty Dollars, Rasminsky, 

*A/E0142763, VF, higher#than in Charlton; One Dollar, Rasminsky, *A/Y 0050276, 
B/M2691399, *B/M4068775, VF, Two Dollars, Rasminsky, *B/B0374694, VF, 
Five Dollars, Rasminsky, *V/S0311621, VF; One Dollar, Lawson, *X/F0173062, 

VF; Bouey-Rasminsky, *C/F0907226, VF. Face Value $44. 10pcs. $190 

1049 One Dollar, 1967, R/02914303 & 304; G/P9113877, AU-UNC; *N/ 

00115559, EF, 1867-1967, UNC (8), VF(5). 17pes. $60 

1050  One Dollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, CH BC-46a, AB1227254-278, UNC, 

twenty-five consecutive numbers. 25pcs. $100 

1051 One Dollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-46a, AB1955402-403, AU. 
Thirty consecutive, counting crease only. 30pcs. $90 

1052 OneDollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-46a, AC1839081-099, UNC, nine- 
teen consecutive; CH-BC-46a-i, EAC9526337-40, UNC, four consecutive. 23pcs. $90 

1053  OneDollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-46a, AC1839955t0 9991, AU- 
UNC, thirty-seven consecutive, very light counting crease. 37pcs. $100 

1054 _ One Dollar, 1973, Crow-Bouey, CH-BC-46b, assorted three letter pre- 

fixes, 27 notes, most AU, a few UNC. $80 

1055  One Dollar, 1973, Crow-Bouey, BC-46b, BFF4913000 to 3050, abt. AU, 

consecutive, serial #15 missing. 50pcs. $75 

1056  One Dollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, assorted two and three letter prefixes, 22 

notes, mostly AU. $60 

1057 Two Dollars, 1974, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-47a, BA1099150-174, UNC, 
twenty-five consecutive. 25pcs. $150 

1058 Two Dollars, 1974, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-47a, BA1099175-199, UNC, 
twenty-five consecutive. 25pcs. $150 

1059 Two Dollars, 1986, Crow-Bouey, CH-BC-55a, AUC; AUJ, AUL, AU- 
UNC (3); ARG; ARJ; ARK; ART, VF 10 AU (6); ARNS743086 to 3110, UNC, 
twenty-five consecutive. 34pcs. $150 

1060 _ TwoDollars, 1986, Thiessen-Crow, CH-BC-55b, AUN; AUP (3); AUT (3), EF+ 

(4), UNC (3); BBN9796132-35, UNC, four consecutive; BBP1266722-24, UNC, three 
consecutive, BBG2022919-20, UNC, two consecutive, BGAS315461-63, UNC, three 
consecutive; EBB2483132-34, UNC, three consecutive; BBP, BBM; BBL, UNC G+ AU 
; BBX (3) EBX (2), all VF. 32pcs. $125 

1061  Five Dollars, 1972, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-48a, CA2928909, UNC; 

CA2928994-98, AU, five consecutive; Lawson-Bouey, prefix CRadn CT, VF-EF. 8pcs.$110 

1062  Five Dollars, 1979, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-53a (2), UNC & VF+; Crow- 
Bouey, CH-BC-53b (4), UNC, AU, EF+(2). 6pcs. 590 

1063 Five Dollars, 1986, Crow-Bouey, CH-BC-56a, ENA; ENF; ENL (3); 

ENM, AU (6); ENL (3); ENS, VF-EF (4); EOP, four consecutive AU; EOY, two 
consecutive, UNC; EOU, two consecutive, AU; and EF-AU (3); Theissen-Crow, 

EPJ, two consecutive, UNC; Crow-Bouey, ENX1041471, Face #31, Back yellow 

#42, VF; FNX (2), VF; ENX (4), VF. Face Value $150. 30pcs. $175 

1064 Ten Dollars, 1971, Beattie-Rasminsky, DA5016287; DA5572364, CH- 

BC-49a, VF+; 1971, Lawson-Bouey; EEP8061228, 29, 30, CH-BC-49c-i, UNC, 
this prefix was last of Lawson steel engraved back notes. 5pcs. $120 

1065 _ TenDollars, 1971, Crow-Bouey, EER6791091-6791100, ten consecutive, CH- 

BC-49d, UNC. This prefix the first of Crow-Bouey, with steel engraved back. 10pcs.$250 

1066 Ten Dollars, 1971, Crow-Bouey, CH-BC-49d, with litho backs, prefixes 
EEW, EF; ETA, VF, ETC, EF; ETR, three consecutive, UNC; ETR, UNC; FDB, 

AU. 8pcs. $145 

1067 TenDollars,1971, Thiessen-Crow, CH-BC-49e, FDR3018665-670, UNC, 

six consecutive, $150 

1068 Ten Dollars, 1971, Thiessen-Crow, CH-BC-49e, FDG; FDI, three con- 

secutive; FDL, two consecutive, UNC. 6pcs. $150 

1069 Ten Dollars, 1971, Thiessen-Crow, CH-BC-49e, FDH (4), three consecu- 
tive; FDG, two consecutive. All UNC. 6pcs. $150 

1070  Twenty Dollars, 1979, Lawson-Bouey, 50304933349, UNC; Crow-Bouey, 
56355052081, UNC. 2pcs. $140 

1071 Twenty Dollars, 1979, Crow-Bouey, 56, two consecutive, CH-BC-54b-i, 

UNC; 563, EF. 3pcs. $120 

1072 Twenty Dollars, 1979, Thiessen-Crow, CH-BC-54c, 52070153013, 014, 015, 
AU, three consecutive; 51604103650, CH-BC-54aA-i, VF. Face Value $80. 4pcs. $95 

1073  Twenty Dollars, 1979, Crow-Bouey, 50997738039 to 048, CH-BC-54b, 
UNC, ten consecutive. 10pcs. $500 

1074  Fifty Dollars, 1975, Crow-Bouey, EHM, EHL, three consecutive, CH-BC- 

51b, UNC. Face Value $200. 4pcs. $320 

1075 _ One Hundred Dollars, 1975, Crow-Bouey, AJH4350274, CH-BC-52b, UNC. 

$150
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1076  OneDollar1954Note Group, Beattie-Rasminsky, odd serialnumbers, 10000011; 
0222222; 7777772; 9299999, VG-Fine; also two notes with missing serial numbers, 

washed out; and an asterisk, *M/Y0000090, VG-Fine, lower number than in Chariton 

Catalogue; also Ten Dollars, 1971, Error, with a folding error white streak throughout 
portrait. 8pcs. $100 

1077  Mixed Group, Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie, EA, AU; Lawson, WY, YB, VF; 

Five Dollars, 1972, Bouey, CA, CD, AU & VF; 1986, EOA, EF; One Dollar, 1967, L/O, 
VF; 1973, Lawson, AS, VF; Two Dollars, 1974, Lawson, BZ, VF; Ten Dollars, 1971, 
Lawson, TV, VE; U.S.A., 1934B, Fine. Face Value $100. 11pcs. $135 
1078 Ten Dollars, 1989, CH-BC-57a, ADB (2); ADC (2), EF, ADC7083688- 
698, UNC, eleven consecutive. Face Value $130. 13pcs. $200 
1079 Ten Dollars, 1989, CH-BC-57aA, ADX0145901; 2404008; 4800379; 
ATX0039450, VF(3), AU; Twenty Dollars, 1991, EIX1001383, UNC, this with Roman 
Iin prefix (see CPMS Newsletter), Spcs. $100 

1080 Fifty Dollars, 1988, BC-59aA, EHX0953572, VF; EHX2702479, AU- 
UNC, EHX2735648, VF, writing on back. 3pcs. $175 

ASTERISK NOTES 

1081  One Dollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-46aA, assorted asterisk prefixes, 

includes AA, AN, FG, FA, FN, UNC (7), EF-AU (8); BAX1235684, Fine. 16pcs.$150 

1082  OneDollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, *AA, UNC(6); EF(2); *MR, UNC.9pcs.$120 

1083  OneDollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, *AA, CH-BC-46aA, UNC, eight notes, 

some consecutive, some from same sheet. $130 

1084  OneDollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-46aA, *GF6763125; *MC6620609; 
*MR6437050, *MR6732712; *MZ7277859, Two Dollars, 1874, CH-BC-47aA, 
*BJ06207445, UNC. 6pcs. $95 

1085 _ TwoDollars, 1974, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC47aA, BA (3); *BC 2), UNC; *BA 
(2), AU; *BC, VF, CH-BC-47b, Crow-Bouey, AGW2434929-930, UNC. 10pcs. $110 
1086 _ Five Dollars, 1972, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-48aA, *CA2801210 (low 

number); *CA3137597; *CC2962454, UNC. 3pcs. $90 

1087 Five Dollars, 1972, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-48bA, *CU2979479; 

*CV3019712, UNC. 2pcs. $80 

1088 Five Dollars, 1972, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-48bA, *CU2987618; * 

CV3023667; *SP2316933, UNC. 3pcs. $120 

1089  Five Dollars, 1972, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-48aA, *CA2888528, 529, 
530; *CD3078704, 705, UNC. 5pcs. $150 

1090 _ Five Dollars, 1972, CH-BC-48aA, *CA2888531, 532, 533; *CD3077704-705, 
UNC. 5pcs. $150 

1091 Five Dollars, 1972, CH-BC-48aA, *CA2888534, 535; *CD3043301; 
3045703; 3078707; 3185155; 3188342, UNC. 7pcs. $210 

1092  Five Dollars, 1972, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-48aA, *CA (6); *CD (2); 
Lawson-Bouey, *CU. Fine-VF (5); EF or better (4). 9pcs. $95 

1093  Five Dollars, 1986, Crow-Bouey, Blue back plate #13, CH-BC-56aA-i, 
ENX3342929; Ten Dollars, 1989, ADX0509333; ADX 0825419, UNC. 3pcs. $80 

1094 Ten Dollars, 1971, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-49aA, *DA2378756; 
*DA2436243, VF, *DB2840922; *DB3049699, VF, *DB2872548; *DB2873548, EF+; 
DB3174250; *DB3178359, VF+, these two higher than in Charlton p.245; *DG2380231, 
VE. 9pcs. $155 
1095 Ten Dollars, 1971, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-49bA, *DK2883553; 
*DK2996629; *DK3115799, VF; *DK3171657 and 658, UNC. 5pcs. $200 

1096  Ten Dollars, 1971, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-49bA, *DK3168653, 54, 55, 

UNC, three consecutive. 3pcs. $240 

1097 Ten Dollars, 1971, Bouey-Rasminsky, CH-BC-49bA, *DK3166869, AU; 

Crow-Bouey, litho back, CH-BC-49dA, EDX3352066, UNC. 2pcs. $110 

1098 Ten Dollars, 1971, Lawson-Bouey, CH BC-49cA, *TC1180898; 

*TC1180900, UNC; *TC1180913, AU. 3pcs. $136 

1099 Ten Dollars, Crow-Bouey, litho back, CH-BC-49dA, EDX3576885; 

EDX4286609, UNC. 2pcs. $120 

1100  Ten Dollars, 1971, Thiessen-Crow, CH-BC-49eA, EDX5121203, UNC. $75 

1101 Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, , CH-BC-50aA, *EB1896635 (low 
number), UNC. $100 

1102  Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-50aA, *EH2529346 
and 9347, UNC, two consecutive. $200 

1103  Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-50aA, *EB1969130, 
AU; *EB1969131, UNC, two consecutive. $150 

1104 _ Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-50aA, *EB1981845; 
*EB1981846, UNC, two consecutive, $200 

1105 Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-50aA, *EH2569918, 

9919, 9920, UNC, three consecutive. $300 

1106 Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-50aA, *EB1984104; 
*EH2398692, VF; Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-50bA, *WF3182078, VF; *WF3260019, 
UNC; *WF3310385, EF; *YA2121349, VF, this last lower than Charlton Cat. p.246. 
6pcs. $230 

1107 Twenty Dollars, 1969, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-50bA, *WF3498747; 

*WN1218497; *WV1434394. AU Unc.3pcs. $300 

1108  Mixed Twenty Dollar Asterisks, Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, 

*EA1728174; *EB1887101 (lowerthan in Chariton Cat.); *EH2760501, CH-BC-50aA, 

VF; Lawson-Bouey, *EZ9379764; *WF3181293; *WF3512005; WL3233285, CH-BC- 

50bA, VF. Face Value $140. 7pcs. $175 

1109  Fifty Dollars, 1975, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-51aA, *HB3187843, UNC. Also 
see next lot. $350 

1110 Fifty Dollars, 1975, Lawson-Bouey, CH--BC-51aA, *HB3187844, UNC, 

consecutive serial number from previous lot. $350 

1111  Fifty Dollars, 1975, Lawson-Bouey, CH-BC-51aA, *HB3177737, AU- 
UNC; *HB3177738, EF, two consecutive. 2pcs. $375 

1112 Fifty Dollars, 1975, Crow-Bouey, CH-BC-51bA, EHX 1716337, VF, this lower 
number than in Chariton Cat. p.246, see two groups; One Hundred Dollars, Crow-Bouey, 
CH-BC-52bA, VF. Face Value $150. 2pcs. s165 

1113 One Hundred Dollars, 1975, Crow-Bouey, ATX0671650, VF+.  $115 

1114  Mixed Asterisk Group, Ten Dollars, 1971, Beattie-Rasminsky, 

*DB3049178, CH-BC-49aA, UNC; Bouey-Rasminsky, *DK3162499, CH-BC- 
49bA, VF-EF; Lawson-Bouey, *VA2210674, CH-BC-49cA, VF; Five Dollars, 
1972, Lawson-Bouey, *SF2128459, CH-BC-48bA, VF; TwoDollars, 1974, Lawson- 

Bouey, *BA0328372, AU. 5pcs. $130 

1115 Uncut Sheet, One Dollar, BFLO64359 to BFL0659859, CH-BC-46b, AU.$100
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Error Notes 

1116 Twenty Five Cents, 1923, CH-DC-24c, 210703, Series L. Miscut, small 

part of next note to the left is present. VF. $40 

1117 Twenty Five Cents, 1923, 457748, Series L, CH-DC-24c, VF+. Wide top 

border with imprint and touch of above note showing; One Dollar, Dominion of 
Canada, 1898, 5697301C, Series R, CH-DC-13c, VG+, pressed. Miscut top 1/4" cut 
off, bottom has 1/4" of note below showing. 2pcs. $100 

ANK OF CAKN 
L 

1118  Ten Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, CH-BC-40b, AU. No serial num- 

bers on the face, we can see no trace of the numbers or evidence of their removal. 
Face plate 64, back 70. A letter from Sheldon Carroll, Curator Bank of Canada, dated 

Sept. 24, 1968, attests to the above and states “it would appear that no serial numbers 

were printed on this note”. The letter is included with the lot. $150 

1119  Ten Dollars, 1954, CH-BC-40b, EF, no serial numbers on the face. Same 

as previous lot with plate letters. See Charlton Cat. p.294. $125 

1120 One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, H/A5721901 - 5721?01. Fifth numeral of 
right serial is partial, probably bottom of an eight and top of a nine. F-VF.$100 

1121  Twenty Dollars, 1954, CH-BC-41b, Y/E2131420 - 2131720, AU. Fifth 
numeral on the right serial number shows parts of two numbers. Charlton p.293, 
quite scarce, also see next lot. $125 

1122  Twenty Dollars, 1954, CH-BC-41b, Y/E2131421-2131721, AU. Same as 
last lot, consecutive serial number. $125 

1123  Five Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky. A folding error with result that the 

sheet was numbered at an angle and out of register - part of left serial in top border, 
right serial unde Queen’s portrait, 7/X2854858, AU. Very unusual and rare.$200 

1124  FiveDollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky. À very rare duplicate serialnumber. 

The group consecutive is E/X2049000, 2049001, 2049001, 2049003, 2049004, 
2049005. The number 002 is missing - with duplicate 001, AU-UNC. 6pcs. Similar 
error only seen once by us, a great display item. $350 

1125 One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, H/03272844 - 3372844, VF. See 
Charlton Cat. p.292 for similar. $100 

1126 One Dollar, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, L/F9264530 - 5264530, VF. First 
number different on each number. First number mismatched notes scarcer than 
others - also scarce in this signature type. $125 

1127  One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, H/03272258 - 3372258, mismatched 

serial numbers, VF. $100 

QUE DU C 

1128  Five Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, *N/X0014988, CH-BC-39bA. The 

asterisks are printed about 3/8" to the left of usual position or 1/2" to the left of the prefix 
letters. Uncertain as to how this could happen. First such seen by us. $250 

1129  Five Dollars, 1972, Lawson-Bouey, CW 8203266, VF. Serial numbers are 

raised and moved to the right. Charlton plate note p.295. $125 

1130  Ten Dollars, 1971, Lawson-Bouey, *TC1179004, VF, pressed. Both serial 

numbers out of alignment, up about 1/8" and about 1/4" to the left. Very unusual for 
an asterisk note. $125 

Folding Errors 

1131  One Dollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, FW6802646, VF. The paper had five 

tiny folds in it which were open when the tints were printed, closed when the black 
engraved parts and serial number printed - producing five thin streaks on the face. 
As well the sheet show ink and Bank of Canada vertically along the left end, poorly 

cut sheet. $175 

C‘AN_ADA 
= 

DO 

1132 Five Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, F/X4393758, white streak error 
where the paper had a fold while being printed afterward the fold opened leaving a 
white streak on the face and back. AU. $100 

1133 Five Dollars, 1972, Bouey-Rasminsky, CN3121398, VF. A large streak 
and a small on the face - the folds occurred after the tint was printed but before the 
blue engraved printing - thus leaving coloured streaks when the fold opens. $100 

1134 Ten Dollars, 1971, Beattie-Rasminsky, DC-0052969, VF. À fold in the paper 
Which remained folded during all the printing steps, whenunfolded leaves adramatic white 
diagonal strip on both sides. One of the best of this type error seen by us. $150



Page 40 Numismatic Sale No 31 October 1994 Jeffrey Hoare Auctions Inc. 

RARE DOUBLE ERROR 

1135  Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, ED3760259, EF. A fold occured n 
thenoteafterthetint colours were printed, sothat afterthe steel engraved parts were printed 
it opened to give a part white, part coloured strip through the Queen’s portrait - no strip on 
the back. In addition the engraved face printing was done with a 1/8" shift to the left, so 
thatthe coloured tint design appears tothe right including partly overthe Queen’s portraits. 
A very unusual double error. $200 

1136 Twenty Dollars, 1969, Lawson-Bouey, WL9212258, VF. À diagonal fold 
occured after the tint printing which opened after the engraved printng, leaving a 
strip on the face with tint but no engraved image and the same on the back, except 
areas with engraved only design are white. $125 

1137 Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, EM2392194 and 2393194 

(same sheet). À bottom of the sheet folding error that resulted in most of the twonotes 

being cut after folding to give three pieces, the main piece is 80% of the top note and 
40% of bottom note. À nice display item. $250 

1138 OneDollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, U/M6746000, AU, small 1/2" comer of 
above note attached at top left comer; U.03797153, UNC, larger 25% of above note 
attached at top left comer. 2pcs. $100 

ONE [ UN 
DOLLAR DOLLAR 

CANADA € 

1139 One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, A/Y2608110, UNC, à piece 12" x 2" of 
notetorightis attached attopright comer, Z/P9989997, AU, apiece 21/2"x 2" of above note 
attached at top right comer, a piece 1 3/4" x 1 3/4" is missing from bottom right comer. 2pcs. 

$125 

CANADA € 
ONE UN 

DOLIAR }. DOLLAR 

1140 OneDollar, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, O/P2981212, UNC,alargepiece 1 3of the 
above note is attached at the top left and P/P1229012, UNC, a 23/4" x 1 1/4" piece of note 
above is attached and bottom right 20% of note is missing. 2pcs. s150 

VERY UNUSUAL ERROR 

1141 — Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, ES1835592, AU. There are two 
narrow strips on the face where a thin layer of paper has been peeled up. This leaves two 
while thinned areas. The damage done after the printing completed. Evidence below the 
areas suggest something dragged over the note. We cannot tell if this happened before or 

after the note was issued. $30 

1142  TwoDollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, /U0410823, AU, folding errors result- 
ingin 1" x 1" piece of note below being attached at bottom left comer.; Ten Dollars, 1954, 

Beattie-Rasminsky, R/V4240746, AU, fold before cutting resulting in 2 1/4" x 1/4" area 
attached at top left which has purple colour bar on it, à 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" piece missing at 
bottom left comer. 2pcs. $150 

1143 Five Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, Z/S8617498 and 499, AU. Two 
consecutive notes with same error, à piece 2 3/4" high, 3/4" wide of above note is 
attached to each note at the top left comer. A nice diplay pair. $150 

1144 FiveDollars, 1954, Beauic-Rasminsky, G/X2839600, AU, 1/4" is cut off right 
end of note, à 2 3/4" wide x 1/2" piece of bottom of sheet which has engraved border 

lathework etc., onitis attached; Twenty Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, B/W7599394, 
AU, similar to above, nothing cut off end - slightly larger piece of lathework attached a 

1145  Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, ET0913749, EF, left edge of sheet 

folded under before cutting resulting in lareg wide border with alignment marks at left end, 

see Charlton p.198. The right end of the ntoe has some blue ink stains. $75
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1146 OneDollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, GL1690509, AU. Leftedge of sheet folded up 

before cutting resulting in about 25% of note below being attached, border portion has plate 
alignment marks. Similar to top note of pair in Chariton p.298. À nice error piece. $100 

Notes with Cutting Errors 

1147 One Dollar, 1954, Coyne-Towers, A/A1577094, VF-EF, cut off-centre to 

left giving small part of edge design of note a left. Coyne-Towers errors - rare.; Five 
Dollars, 1954, Bouey-Rasminsky, R/X8970982, VF-EF. Miscut - part of top border 

cut off - part of note beneath is showing. 2pcs. $125 

1148 … Group of Minor Cutting Errors, Ten Dollars, 1971, Beattie-Rasminsky, 

prefix DK, twelve notes with different degrees of top border being miscut, some at 
an angle, some consecutive, eight have a 1/2" tear at right end, DG, DH & DP - all 

have narrow bottom bordrs, wide top borders with trace of above notes design 
present. AU (12), VF (3); Twenty Dollars, 1969, EJ7409500, very wide top border, 

very narrow bottom border. 16pcs. $250 

1149 Ten Dollars, 1954, Coyne-Towers, A/D0556666, 67, 68, VF+. Very 

narrow right border, wide left borders include small part of next notes design; Ten 

Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, B/V1290499, VF. Trace of bottom design 
missing, part of above notes design is present. 4pcs. $100 

1150  Fifty Dollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, B/H7124956, CH-BC-42b, VF. 
The face printing has normal register, the back printing is tilted 15 degrees and very 

low leaving very large top border.; One Dollar, 1954, Beattie-Coyne, washed and 

discoloured note with serial numbers washed out. 2pcs. $100 

1151  GroupofEarlyRadars, TwoDollars, 1954, Beattie-Rasminsky, A/B8800088, 
VF; Bouey-Rasminsky, B/G7799977, UNC; Lawson-Bouey, M/G4534354, UNC; One 
Dollar, 1973, AC5998995, AU, with very wide bottom border, narrow top border, 

AB1227221, UNC; Two Dollars, 1974, BB4544454, UNC; Five Dollars, 1972, 

CR0804080, UNC; Ten Dollars, 1971, DE3306033, AU. A nice radar group. 8pcs.$130 

1152 Mixed Group of Radars, One Dollar, 1973, AFF8380838; Five Dollars, 

1972, CP6589856; CT1266621; Ten Dollars, 1971, DL3798973; DN8348438; 
TP5253525, EEH6017106; Twenty Dollars, 1969, EV8726278; WE5916195; 
WG9317139; WM6199916, F-VF; Five Dollars, 1954, P/X9600000, VF; 1908 
cheque of Imperial Bank of Canada. Face Value $136. 13pcs. $160 

1153  Nice Radar Group, One Dollar, 1973, Lawson-Bouey, FP4168614; Five 

Dollars, 1972, Lawson-Bouey, CT6314136; CT8365638; CT8427248; Ten Dollars, 
1971, Bouey-Rasminsky, DN8350538; Twenty Dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, 

ES3754573; Lawson-Bouey, WB4258524. All UNC. 7pcs. $240 

Canadian Chartered Bank Notes 

The Agricultural Bank 

1154  OneDollar, 1 Dec 1835,90/A, CH-20-12-02-02, Fine, black B stamp, pinholes, 
very low serial number, topmargin close cut; Four Dollars, 1 Jan 1836, 596/D, CH-20-12- 

02-12, Fine, black B, red C stamps, pinholes, both ends border cut to design; Five Dollars, 
1 Jan 1836, 629/C, CH-20-12-02-16, Fine+; 1 Dec 1835, 448/C, CH-20-12-02-14, VG, 
writing onthe vignette; Two Dollars, 1837,541/B, CH-20-12-04-04, Fine+, pinholes. The 
first four notes, Hensleigh-Green signatures. 5pcs. $100 

Barclays Bank (Canada) 

1 

1155  Ten Dollars, 1935, E092030, CH-30-12-06, VF. $125 

Bank of Brantford 

1156  Four Dollars, Nov 11859 (written date) 256/A, CH-40-10-02-06, VF, bothend 
borders cutto design; Five Dollars, written date, 3469/A, CH-40-10-02-08, VF, oneedge 

tear, part bottom border cuts into design. Both are Stokes-Kingsmill. 2pes. $100 

SCARCE WESTBROOK NOTE 

1157 FiveDollars, Nov 1 1859, 3327/A, CH-40-10-02-08, EF, note has HOTEL 
BELMONT - FRED WESTBROOK, etc., stamp on the back. Stokes-Kingsmill 

signature. $150 

Bank of British North America 

1158  Four Dollars, 1877,029337/A, CH-55-18-02, abt. Fine, quite clean, some edge 
folds and tiny tears, couple pinholes, some letters written on the back. The Four Dollar of 
this issue seldom offered. $950
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The Canadian Bank of Commerce 

1159  Five Dollars, 1901, 567160/B, CH-75-14-06, VF, one very tiny hole.$250 

1160  Ten Dollars, 1912, 437846/D, CH-75-14-26, VG, pinholes, washed, writ- 
ing on the face. $75 

1161 Five Dollars, 1917, B139806/B, CH-75-16-04-06a, Bird-Logan, VF; Ten 

Dollars, 1917, B357245/C, CH-75-16-04-12a, VF-EF. 2pcs. $110 

1162  Five Dollars, 1935, 603489/D; 496752/A, CH-75-18-02, VG and EF; Ten 
Dollars, 1935, 177909/D; 227392/C, CH-75-18-06, VG and VF. 4pcs. $100 

Banque Canadienne Nationale 

1163  Five Dollars, 1929, 1389001, CH-85-12-02, VF; Five Dollars, 1935, 
214059/D, CH-85-14-04, VF-EF. 2pes. $150 

Bank of Clifton 

1164 _ Two Dollars, 1861, 1792/B; 1973/A, CH-125-12-12, both EF, Five Dollars, 
1861, 1816/A, CH-125-12-18, VF, all signed James Brown, all have “Sassenberg & Co 
Buenas Ayres” blue stamp of the back. 3pcs. $90 

The Colonial Bank of Canada 

1165  Five Dollars, 1859, 484/D, CH-130-10-04-10, UNC, T. Hough signature, 
bottom border close cut. s100 

Commercial Bank of Newfoundland 

1166 Two Dollars, 1888, 34917/B, CH-185-18-04, orange tint, VF, a few tiny 
rust spots, lovely vignettes. $300 

1167 Five Dollars, 1888, 20974/B, CH-185-18-06, Fine, pressed, signatures faded, 
green tint is bright. $175 

The Dominion Bank 

1168 Ten Dollars, 1931, 070706/A, CH-220-24-06, Fine, writing on face; Five 
Dollars, 1938, 577458, CH-220-28-02, VF+. 2pcs. 5150 

1169  Five Dollars, 1938, 278807, CH-220-28-02, Fine; Ten Dollars, 1938, 397450, 

CH-220-28-04, VF. 2pcs. $100 

The Farmer’s Joint Stock Banking Company 

1170 1849, No Protector, 11060/A, CH-280-12-06, VF, large red O and Z stamp 
on face. $50 

Bank of Hamilton 

1171 Five Dollars, 1914, 2019570, CH-345-20-06, abt. EF, looks better.$175 

1172 TenDollars, 1914, 1407615,CH-345-20-12, VF, couple of pinholes, small stain 
on the back. $250 

1173  Fifty Dollars, 1914, 018109, CH-345-20-24, abt. VF, 1/4" tearin top edge, 
overall quite clean. Seldom offered. $950
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Imperial Bank of Canada The Molsons Bank 

1174 Ten Dollars, 1934, G175488/B, CH-375-22-04, Fine; 013396/B, CH-375-22- 
02, VE+; 1939, 032114/B, CH-375-24-04, VG top lefi comer missing. 3pcs. . $80 

Merchants Bank of Canada 

RARE PROOF NOTES 

1179  Five Dollars, 1912, 188825/E, CH-490/32/02, VF. 5125 

1180  Five Dollars, 1922, 048929/D, CH-490-40-02, VF, 1/2" tear in top edge. $60 

Montreal Bank 

RARE EARLY MONTREAL BANK NOTE 
1175  Five Dollars, 1900, Proof of the face and Two Dollars proof of the back, 

one mostly blue, the other mostly orche. CH-460-1402. The face has the beautiful 

clipper ship vignette. Engraved by J.D. Smellie. 3pcs. $1,200 

1181  FiveDollars,20CT1821,1389/C,CH-500-14-08,abt. VG, has comerfolds and 

tears, anumber of edge tears and folds, some rust marks at each end a few tiny body holes. 

Still very presentable for this early note.$750 

1176  Ten Dollars, 1900, Proof of the face and back. CH-460-14-06. Both with 

beautiful vignetts and multi coloured tints.2pcs. $1,300 
Bank of Montreal 

1182 One Dollar, 1849, 2355/A, Montreal issues, CH-505-18-02-02, VG+, 
pinholes, top border very narrow, some writing on back shows through. Very 
presentable note. $600 

1178  Fifty Dollars, 1907, 21087/D, CH-460-16-08, Type L, tint surrounds stag 
at left, other type IT has white area around stag. Fine, stain at top left, right serial 

number almost completely missing (washed off?), pinholes. Still very attractive, 
with a super “Monarch of the Glen” vignette. $1350 1183  Four Dollars, 1871,79905/A, CH-505-34-02, nice VG, pinholes, tiny hole 

at top right comer. A scarce note. $950 

1184  Ten Dollars, 1931, 226889/C, CH-505-58-04, AU. $100 

1185 Ten Dollars, 1923, 2298479/D; 2632432/B; 3018790/B, CH-505-56-04, 

VG (2), Fine; 1935, 360442/A, CH-505-60-04, Fine; 1938, 173707/A, CH-505-62- 

04, Fine. 5pcs. $100
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1186  Ten Dollars, 1935, 360441/A, CH-505-60-04, VF-EF; Twenty Dollars, 
1938, 50045/D, CH-505-62-06, AU. 2pcs. $90 

1187  Five Dollars, 1935, 293182/D; 612422/D, CH-505-60-02; Ten Dollars, 
1935, 772075/C; 934634/A; 1033061/D; 360172/A, CH-505-60-04; Twenty Dol- 
lars, 1938, 56294/C, CH-505-62-06, VG to Fine. Face Value $70. 7pcs. 8100 

Bank of Nova Scotia 

1188  Ten Dollars, 1924, 1610386/C, CH-550-18-18, VF pressed; 1929, 1346610/C, 
CH-550-18-20, VF, Five Dollars, 1929, 2605840/B, CH-550-34-02, VF. 3pcs.$140 

Bank of Ottawa 

RARE PROOF FIVE DOLLARS 

1189 FiveDollars, 1880, Proof of face on card with olive tint, used for Winnipeg 

overprinted notes, and proof of the back in brown. CH-565-12-02. (Very scarce as 
an issued note). $850 

RARE SPECIMEN TEN DOLLARS 

1190  TenDollars, 1880, SPECIMEN, with olive tint on face, brown tint on back. 

CH-565-12-04, also included a proof of the back. $1,000 

Bank of Pictou 

1191  Five Dollars, 1882, 11389/B, CH-595-10-06, Fine, pinholes, à few tiny 

edge nicks and tears, bottom border cuts just into design. Attractive and very scarce, 

especially as an issued note. $1500 

La Banque Provinciale du Canada 

1192 

1193 Twenty Dollars, 1928, N094165, CH-615-14-18, VF. $200 

RARE No 1 NOTE 

1194  Five Dollars, 2nd Jan 1935,000001, CH-615-16-02, VE. Rare low mumber.$300 
1195 As Last, 00003, CH-615-16-02, VE. s200 

1196 Five Dollars, 1936, Green back, 160424/C, CH-615-18-04, EF-AU.$325 

Royal Bank of Canada 

1197 Five Dollars, 1913, 5125869/A, CH-630-12-04, VF-EF. $100 

1198  Five Dollars, 1913, 1434169/C, CH-630-12-02, Fine; 1935, 1884627/C, CH- 
630-18-02, VF; Ten Dollars, 1935, 246412/C, CH-630-18-04, VF. 3pcs. $100 

1199  Ten Dollars, 1913, 3466020/C, CH-630-12-08, VF-EF, clean and bright $150 

1200 Twenty Dollars, 1927, 338934/B, CH-630-14-12, VF, à few small rust 

stains; Ten Dollars, 1935, 1140966/A, CH-630-18-04, VF+. 2pcs. $90
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1201  Five Dollars, 1913, 4419525/B, Neill left, CH-630-12-04, VF; Ten Dol- 
lars, 1913, 575955/C, mss left, CH-630-12-06, VF, bottom border close cut, some 
light stains. 2pes. $175 

1202 _ Five Dollars, 1927, 2954854/D, CH-630-14-04, VF; Ten Dollars, 1927, 
1519194/B, CH-630-14-08, VF+, pinholes; Twenty Dollars, 1927, 526263/D, CH- 

630-14-12, VF. 3pcs. $185 

1203  Five Dollars, 1933, 249762/D, CH-630-16-02, VF; Ten Dollars, 1933, 
164369/A, CH-630-16-04, VF, pinholes; Ten Dollars, 1935, 1329965/A, CH-630- 
18-04, Fine. 3pcs. $125 

1204 Ten Dollars, 1935, 028239/D, CH-630-18-04, VF; Five Dollars, 1943, 

027338/D, CH-630-20-02, Fine+. 2pcs. $85 

Bank of Toronto 

1205 _ FiveDollars, 1935,231201/C,CH-715-24-02, VF, Ten Dollars, 1935, 067799/ 
A, CH-715-24-08, VF+; Five Dollars, 1937, 399801/B, CH-715-24-12, VF. 3pcs.$150 

The Union Bank (Montreal) 

1206 TwoDollars, August 1 1838, Blue back, 6449/A, CH-725-20-04, VG, tiny 
edge nicks and tears, small 1/4" piece of top edge, pinholes. $80 

The Union Bank of Canada (Quebec) 

1207 Ten Dollars, 1907, 128096/A, CH-730-14-08, abt. VF, pressed. Evidence 
of washing as some light areas in vignette on the face, overall clean and bright, 

Quebec issues are very scarce. $800 

The Bank of Western Canada 

1208  One Dollar, 1859, 491/A, CH-795-10-04, VF-EF, pinholes, top and right border 
very narrow, large black O stamp on face; Two Dollars, 1859, 43/B, CH-795-10-08, VE, 
pinholes, right and bottom borders cut justinto design, large light black O stamp on face; Five 
Dollars, 1859, 314/A, CH-795-10-16, VF, pinholes, left and right borders verynarrow,large 
black O and small black C-W stamps on the face. AI are quite clean. 3pcs. $115 

Bank of Prince Edward Island 

1209 TenDollars, 1872,02566/A, CH-600-12-14, Good, signed Cundall-Brenan, 

many faults; The Westmoreland Bank, Five Dollars, 1861, 13447/A, CH-800-12- 

06a, Fine, Jones-Jones. 2pcs. $100 

Mixed Lots 

1210  Chartered Small Size Group, Bank of Nova Scotia, Five Dollars, 1935; Ten 

Dollars, 1935; Provincial Bank, Five Dollars, 1935; Royal Bank, Five Dollars, 1935; Ten 
Dollars, 1935 (2). All VG to Fine. 6pcs. $90 

1211  Small Chartered Notes, Face Value 340, G-VG; Bank of Canada, 1935, Five 
Dollars, Good; 1937, One Dollar, Fine; Dominion of Canada, Twenty-Five Cents, 1900, VG, 
various Bank of Canadanotes, Face Value $40. Goodto UNC. Total Face Value $86.25.$100 

1212 Champlain Sheet, The Champlain & S. Lawrence Railroad Sheet of six notes, 
Fifteen Sous; Fifty Sous; Un Ecu; two of each. EF+, three wide margins, bottom margin 

a linle ragged, above average condition. $100 

1213 TheMunicipal Council ofthe United Countries of Leeds and Grenville, 
One Hundred Dollars, county debenture 14 Feb 1852,#640, MU-1, VF, stains, paper 

glued on back along the top; also U.S.A. Military Payment Certificates, Five Cents 
series 541; One Dollar series 461 (3); Five Dollar series 461 (2); two modem notes, 

Venezuela and Belgium, Ten Francs note. 10pcs. $100 

1214  Champlain & St. Lawrence Railroad Scrip, Fifteen Sous; Thirty Sous; 
Un Ecu, a cut sheet of six notes, VF-EF, a Fifteen Sous has a 2" tear, one note has 

a small punch hole. Unsigned. 6pcs. $75 

1215 … Corporation of the Town of Orillia, Five Cents, Co-operative Purchasing 
Relief Scrip, Oct 6, 1936, A3116B, VF, has three 1/2" edgetears, a light stainetc., similar 
in last sale VF-EF, sold for $115. $90 

United States Currency 

1216  Fractional Group, Three Cents, 1863; Ten Cents, third issue; Ten Cents, fourth 

issue; Ten Cents, fifth issue; Fifteen Cents, fourth issue; Twenty Five Cents, fifth issue; 

Fifty cents, fifih issue. VG-F+. 7pcs. $80 

1217  Mixed Group of Notes, includes Five Dollar, 1924 National Bank of Rochester, 
NY,G-VG; Five Dollar, Federal Reserve, Blue seal, 1914, Boston White Mellon, VG-Fine; 
Two Dollars, small size (3), confederate phoney; MPC Ten Cent series 472 (2) VG.8pcs 

$50 

1218  Silver Certificates, One Dollar, 1935B, *06673838B, *10896428B, UNC. 
Scarce. 2pcs. $100 

1219 — Silver Certificates, One Dollar, 1957; 1957A; 1957B; Star 1957, VG-VF; Two 

Dollars, 1928D, VF; 1928F, VG; 1953, Yellow seal, VF; 1953, Red seal, VG; 1963, UNC; 
Federal Reserve Notes, One Dollar, 1963A Star; 1969 A; 1969D, both stars; TwoDollars, 
1976 (4), VG to UNC; Federal Reserve Five Dollars; Ten Dollars (4); Virginia Obsolete 
Two Dollars. 22pcs. $125 

1220 Twenty Five Cents, series of 1874, Pick-122, AU. $40 

World Currency 

1221 A Group of Notesfrom Various Countries, including British Isles; South 
America; Caribbean Islands; Brazil; Holland; Mexico, from VG to UNC. 62pcs. 

Should be viewed. $75 

1222 China, Bank of Communications, One Yuan, 1927, yellow-orange, “Speci- 

men”, Pick-1458. $75 

1223 TheHungarian Fund, Dollar, 2nd Feb 1852. On demand one year afterthe 

establishment in fact of the Independent Hungarian Government. EF. Stamp hinge 
marks on back. $75 

Specimen Travellers Cheques 

1224 _ Japanese, The Bank of Tokyo Ltd., 1974 issue in Twenty Dollars U.S. and 
Five Thousand Yen, Specimens, affixed to card. 2pcs.; The Sumitomo Bank Ltd., 

Three, Ten and Fifty Yen, first fascimiles on card, old issue, second Specimens 

(newer issue) 3pcs. Total 5pcs. $100 

1225 German, Deutscher Reisecheck, 1975, Fifty, One Hundred and Five 
Hundred DM, Specimens, affixed in folder. $75 

1226 Thomas Cook Group, Twenty and One Hundred Pounds; Fifty Dollars 
Australian; Ten and Five Hundred Dollars U.S.A.; Twenty Dollars Canadian; 1978 

Specimens, attached in folder, also Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars in 
Canadian Dollars - Specimens loose in folders. 9pcs. $200 

1227 Thomas Cook, Twenty Dollars, U.S.A.; Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred 
Dollars, Canadian, Specimens, loose in folders, usual glue remnants on back. 4pcs. $100
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1228  British Isles, Scotland - folder showing five values and a back printed only; Bank 
of Scotland, Twenty and Fifty Pounds, Specimens, 1975, affixed in folder; Lloyds Bank, 

Two, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Pounds, Specimens, face only printed affixed in folder, 

Treland, Quarter Pound, partly filled in and bank stamp at right. 13pcs. $200 

1229 Lloyds Bank, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Pounds, Specimens, 
printed on face only, two groups 1968, 1961, different signatures; Five Pounds, large 
size, 1954; Two, Five, Ten and Twenty Pounds, signed Hill, 1959; Fifty Pounds, 

1959; Specimen, World Letter of Credit, 1954 and Specimen Letter of indication 

1954. AU in a green folder. 18pcs. $250 

1230  Thomas Cook, Five, Ten Pound facsimiles printed in folder; Five Pounds 

(2); Ten Pounds, large size, Specimens; National Westminster Bank, Ten Pounds 

(2), Specimens,. mess’rs Coutts & Co, Twenty Pounds, Specimen, litho Dean & 

Dawson, Two Pounds (2), Specimen, litho printed on face only. 8pcs. $125 

1231  United States, American Express, Twenty Dollars; Ten Pounds; First National 

City Bank, Twenty Dollars, glue stain on back; First National Bank of Chicago, Ten, 
Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars, Specimens; Republic National Bank of Dallas, 

Ten Dollars, Specimen; Bank of America, Twenty Dollars, litho on broadside, early issue; 

Twenty Dollars, 1965, issue with major tint and previous issue with bank logo at centre, 
Specimens on broadside. 10pcs. $150 

1232 United States Checks, American Express, Twenty Dollars, Canadian 

Dollars; American Dollars; American Dollars, different style; First National Bank 

of Chicago, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars (2 of each), Specimen; 

First National City Bank, Twenty Dollars, Specimen; Com Exchange Bank Trust 
Co., circular letter of Credit, Specimen, ABN litho. 13pcs. $175 

1233 Canadian Travellers Cheques, Imperial Bank of Canada, 1947, Ten, Twenty, 

Fifty and One Hundred Dollars, Specimens, affixed on broadside; Bank of Montreal, 1959, 
Twenty Dollars, reproduction on broadside; 1962, Twenty Dollars, Specimen attached; 

Bank of Nova Scotia, Ten Dollars, Specimen, 1960, affixed to broadside; Royal Bank, 

1962, Twenty Dollars, Specimen, affixed on broadside; Bank of Toronto, 1953, Ten, 
Twenty, Fifty Dollars, Specimens on broadside. 10pcs. $150 

1234 Canadian Bank of Commerce, Twenty and Fifty Dollars, Specimens 

affixed to broadside; Twenty Dollars, 1955, reproduction on broadside; Canadian 

Imperial Bank of Commerce, Ten, Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred Dollars, (1968), 

Specimens, the $20 affixed to broadside; Dominon Bank, 1937, Twenty Dollars, 

Specimen affixed; Twenty Dollars, 1953, reproduction; Bank of Nova Scotia, Ten 

Dollars, Specimen, 1960, affixed; Twenty Dollars, 1948, reproduction; Royal Bank, 

1949, Twenty Dollars, reproduction; Twenty Dollars, 1962, Specimen affixed; 

Toronto Dominion, Twenty Dollars, 1955, reproduction on broadside. 9pcs.$150 

1235  The Canadian Bank of Commerce, Twenty Dollars, 1952, reproduction on 

broadside; Twenty Dollars, 1968, CIBC, Specimens, two with different Chief General 
Manager, one is affixed; Circular Letter of Credit, 192-, one in U.S. Dollars, the other in 

Sterling, Specimens; Canadian National Railway, 1935, Money Order, reproduction on 
broadside; Canadian Pacific Express, 1953, reproduction of Ten Dollars Canadain, Ten 

Dollars U.S., Two Pounds on broadside; 1963 New Money Order, reproductions in 

Canadian and U.S. Dollars; 1963, Travellers cheques, Twenty Dollars Canadian and U.S. 
and Twenty Pounds, engraved Specimen sheets (2). 10pcs. $125 

END OF SALE THANK YOU
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Prices Realized Numismatic Sale No 31 21th & 22nd October 1994 
First Session | 69 100.00 | 138 80.00 | 216 125.00 | 285 125.00 | 350 150.00 

70 100.00 | 139 205.00 | 217 120.00 | 286 240.00 | 351 370.00 
p 480.00 | 71 140.00 140 105.00 | 218 120.00 | 287 180.00 | 352 125.00 
B 560.00 | 72 150.00 | 141 125.00 | 220 215.00 | 288 185.00 | 353 840.00 

# 126.00 | 73 70.00 | 142 75.00 | 221 165.00 | 289 230.00 | 354 760.00 
5 85.00 | 74 120.00 | 143 152.00 | 222 165.00 | 290 230.00 | 355 250.00 
6 50.00 | 75 120.00 144 155.00 | 223 175.00 | 291 125.00 | 356 135.00 
7 140.0076 110.00 | 145 77.00|225  1,650.00 (292  3,800.00 | 358 370.00 
B 35.00 77 90.00 | 146 245.00|226  1,550.00 | 293 380.00 | 359 130.00 
p 65.00 | 78 90.00 | 147 85.00 | 229 130.00 | 294 125.00 | 360 220.00 
10 60.00 | 79 115.00 | 148 300.00 | 230 155.00 | 295 135.00 | 361 180.00 
11 65.00 | 80 45.00 | 149 50.00 | 231 235.00 | 296 135.00 | 362 270.00 
12 60.00 | 81 120.00 | 151 50.00 | 233 200.00 | 297 125.00 | 363 200.00 

13 90.00 | 82 270.00 | 154 130.00 | 235 480.00 | 298 65.00 | 364 170.00 
14 260.00 | 84 145.00 | 157 60.00 | 236 430.00 | 299 55.00 | 365 460.00 

15 60.00 | 85 70.00 | 158 55.00 |237  1,100.00 | 300 90.00 | 366 175.00 
16 105.00 | 86 80.00 | 159 40.00 | 238 160.00 | 301 90.00 | 367 175.00 
17 75.00 | 87 110.00 | 160 40.00 | 239 130.00 | 302 110.00 | 368 175.00 
18 60.00 | 88 170.00 | 161 60.00 | 240 80.00 | 303 95.00 | 369 250.00 
19 75.00 | 89 70.00 | 162 270.00 | 241 55.00 | 304 105.00 | 370 235.00 
20 65.00 | 91 85.00 | 164 125.00 | 242 110.00 | 305 100.00 | 371 230.00 
DI1 90.00 | 92 60.00 | 165 350.00 | 243 100.00 | 306 100.00 | 372 265.00 
22 80.00 | 93 80.00 | 166 95.00 | 244 110.00 | 307 85.00 | 373 250.00 
hs 70.00 | 94 95.00 | 168 150.00 | 245 95.00 | 308 70.00 | 374 280.00 
p6 100.00 | 95 80.00 | 169 250.00 | 246 100.00 | 309 80.00 | 375 410.00 
p7 90.00 | 96 70.00 | 170 800.00 | 247 230.00 | 310 180.00 | 376 420.00 
p 75.00 | 98 70.00 | 172 825.00 | 248 95.00 | 311 115.00 | 377 420.00 
p9 75.00 | 100 65.00 | 173 300.00 | 249 340.00 | 312 120.00 | 378 535.00 
}0 125.00 | 101 70.00 | 174 250.00 | 250 680.00 | 313 125.00 | 379 490.00 
B1 78.00 | 102 80.00 | 175 625.00 | 251 135.00 314 165.00 | 380 410.00 
B2 190.00 | 103 30.00 | 176 70.00 | 252 95.00 | 315 270.00 | 381 470.00 

B3 130.00 | 104 40.00 | 177 75.00 | 253 130.00 | 316 130.00 | 382 900.00 
B4 150.00 | 105 45.00 | 178 140.00 | 254 120.00 | 318 130.00 | 383 520.00 
Bs 230.00 | 106 50.00 | 180 55.00 | 255 100.00 | 319 75.00 | 384 420.00 
B6 230.00 | 107 60.00 | 182 75.00 | 256 110.00 | 320 145.00 | 385 460.00 
B7 135.00 | 108 175.00 | 183 80.00 | 257 140.00 | 321 50.00 | 386 480.00 | 

8 240.00 | 109 300.00 | 184 90.00 | 258 130.00 | 322 55.00 | 387 515.00 | 
B9 80.00 | 110 30.00 | 185 105.00 | 259 235.00 | 324 170.00 | 388 535.00 
#0 200.00 | 111 72.00 | 186 95.00 | 260 120.00 | 325 145.00 | 389 550.00 
3] 250.00 | 112 85.00 | 188 55.00 | 261 225.00 | 326 80.00 | 390 490.00 

12 95.00 | 113 105.00 | 190 55.00 | 262 65.00 | 327 260.00 | 391 480.00 

H3 125.00 | 115 25.00 | 192 44.00 | 263 140.00 | 328 130.00 | 392 540.00 

H4 200.00 | 116 350.00 | 193 260.00 | 264 130.00 | 329 75,00 | 393 600.00 
Hs 575.00 | 117 300.00 | 194 245.00 | 265 130.00 | 330 390.00 | 394 520.00 | 
H6 110.00 | 118 160.00 | 195 490.00 | 266 135.00 | 331 150.00 | 395 520.00 
47 110.00 | 119 140.00 | 196 125.00 | 267 455.00 | 332 155.00 | 396 510.00 
£ 80.00 | 120 155.00 | 197 125.00 | 268 350.00 | 333 135.00 | 397 530.00 
1o 105.00 | 121 175.00 | 198 140.00 | 269 240.00 | 334 130.00 | 398 525.00 
50 220.00 | 122 130.00 | 199 220.00 270 160.00 | 335 145.00 | 399 500.00 
51 105.00 | 123 130.00 | 200 270.00 | 271 135.00 | 336 185.00 | 400 505.00 
52 55.00 | 124 115.00 | 201 280.00 | 272 125.00 | 337 135.00 | 401 560.00 
54 2,200.00 | 125 110.00 | 202 275.00 | 273 80.00 | 338 135.00i402 505.00 
55 700.00 | 126 80.00 | 203 130.00 | 274 135.00 | 339 135.00 | 403 530.00 
58 50.00 | 127 100.00 | 204 130.00 | 275 410.00 | 340 135.00 | 404 110.00 
59 105.00 . 128 60.00 205 130.00 | 276 150.00 | 341 125.00 | 

KO 49.00 129 100.00 | 206 130.00 | 277 125.00 | 342 135.00 | Second Session 
1 650.00 | 130 60.00 | 207 135.00 | 278 90.00 | 343 180.00 
2 100.00 | 131 65.00 | 208 170.00 | 279 160.00 | 344 610.00 | 405 226.00 

b4 70.00 | 133 35.00 | 209 170.00 | 280 130.00 | 345 165.00 | 406 775.00 
b5 130.00 | 134 125.00 | 210 135.00 | 281 250.00 | 346 600.00 | 407 395.00 
66 110.00 | 135 65.00 |211 135.00 | 282 85.00 | 347 700.00 | 409 350.00 
b7 110.00 | 136 800.00 | 212 140.00 | 283 135.00 | 348 135.00 | 411 170.00 
33 60.00 | 137 80.00 | 213 120.00 | 284 170.00 | 349 340.00 | 415 100.00 
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577 120.00 | 664 90.00 | 744 150.00 | 816 85.00 ] 899 40.00 1979 123.00 | 1086 75.00 | 1169 65.00 
578 250.00 | 665 105.00 | 745 170.00 | 817 28.00 | 900 75.00 | 980 180.00 | 1087 80.00 | 1170 40.00 
579 75.00 | 666 95.00 818 35.00 | 901 35.00 |981 290.00 | 1088 88.00 | 1171 315.00 
580 150.00 |668 230.00 | Third Session | 819 45.00 | 902 80.00 | 982 45.00 | 1089 80.00 | 1172 270.00 
587 105.00 | 669 210.00 820 115.00 | 903 75.00 | 983 75.00 | 1090 80.00 | 1173 1,050.00) 

590 210.00 | 670 120.00 | 746 40.00 | 821 65.00 | 905 2,600.00 | 984 105.00 | 1093 80.00 | 1177 80.00 

591 230.00 |671 120.00 | 747 1775.00 | 822 80.00 | 906 800.00 | 986 65.00 ; 1094 120.00 | 1178 1,250.00 

592 25.00 | 672 150.00 | 748 65.00 | 823 55.00 | 907 700.00 | 987 110.00 | 1095 105.00 | 1179 130.00] 
594 55.00 | 673 115.00 | 749 75.00 | 824 60.00 | 909 130.00 |988 250.00 | 1096 165.00 | 1180 55.00 
595 120.00 |674 115.00 | 750 180.00 | 825 52.00 | 911 250.00 | 989 65.00 1097 100.00 | 1182 475.00 

596 85.00 |675 90.00 | 751 95.00 | 828 90.00 | 912 143.00 |990 130.00 | 1099 70.00 | 1183 475.00 
597 70.00 | 676 230.00 | 752 95.00 | 830 460.00 | 913 2,500.00 | 991 280.00 | 1100 55.00 | 1184 60.00 
598 70.00 | 677 40.00 | 753 180.00 | 831 87.00|913 A 75.00 992 65.00 | 1101 87.00 | 1185 75.00 
599 70.00 |678 55.00 | 754 60.00 | 832 42.00 | 914 99.00 |993 93.00 | 1102 198.00 | 1186 65.00 
600 150.00 | 680 40.00 | 755 60.00 | 832A 1,050.00 | 915 82.00 |994 — 2,500.00 | 1103 75.00 | 1187 80.00 
601 60.00 |681 150.00 756 260.00 | 834 625.00 | 916 150.00 | 995 300.00 | 1105 275.00 | 1188 125.00 
603 60.00 | 682 210.00 | 757 250.00 | 835 210.00 | 917 105.00 | 996 115.00 | 1106 164.00 | 1190 875.00 
604 105.00 | 683 210.00 | 758 135.00 | 837 55.00 | 918 98.00 | 997 130.00 | 1107 115.00 | 1192 70.00 
606 40.00 | 684 210.00 | 760 102.00 | 838 25.00 | 919 122.00 | 998 75.00 | 1108 200.00 | 1194 250.00 
607 68.00 | 685 220.00 | 761 165.00 | 839 65.00 | 920 37.00 | 999 170.00 | 1109 375.00 | 1196 200.00 
608 100.00 | 688 90.00 762 33,00 | 840 35.00 | 921 625.00 | 1000 70.00 1110 295.00 | 1197 110.00) 
609 65.00 | 690 90.00 | 763 70.00 | 841 40.00 | 922 50.00 | 1001 50.00 | 1111 340.00 | 1198 65.00j 
610 60.00 |691 90.00 | 765 85.00 | 842 95.00 | 923 25.00 | 1002 295.00 | 1112 170.00 | 1199 210.00) 
611 100.00 | 694 85.00 | 766 113.00 | 843 65.00 | 924 65.00 | 1003 85.00 | 1115 90.00 | 1200 80.00 
612 100.00 | 696 80.00 | 767 70.00 | 844 30.00 | 925 55.00 | 1004 55.00 | 1116 28.00 | 1204 50.00j 
613 75.00 |697 125.00 | 769 25.00 | 845 65.00 | 927 110.00 | 1005 55.00 | 1117 50.00 | 1206 50.00 

614 65.00 |698 160.00 | 770 38.00 | 846 35.00 | 928 40.00 | 1006 50.00 | 1118 210.00 | 1208 75.00] 
615 60.00 |699 75.00 | 771 75.00 | 847 30.00 | 930 75.00 | 1007 75.00 | 1119 175.00 | 1209 125.00 
616 75.00 | 700 58.00 | 772 84.00 | 848 30.00 | 933 390.00 | 1008 115.00 | 1120 60.00 | 1210 60.00 
617 130.00 |701 55.00 | 773 85.00 849 75.00 | 937 50.00 | 1009 75.00 | 1121 120.00 | 1211 110.00 

618 140.00 | 702 220.00 | 774 40.00 | 850 75.00 | 938 65.00 | 1010 70.00 | 1122 85.00 | 1212 80.00] 
619 200.00 | 703 38.00 | 775 33.00 | 851 65.00 | 939 65.00 | 1011 50.00 | 1123 190.00 | 1213 50.00| 
620 85.00 | 704 110.00 | 776 28_003854 33.00 | 940 100.00 | 1012 60.00 | 1124 425.00 | 1214 60.00| 

621 90.00 | 705 115.00 | 777 55.00 | 855 25.00 | 942 45.00 | 1013 65.00 | 1125 80.00 | 1216 65.00j 
623 130.00 |706 105.00 | 778 92.00 | 856 25.00 | 943 65.00 | 1014 90.00 | 1126 160.00 | 1217 25.00 

626 75.00 | 707 55.00 | 779 65.00 | 857 25.00 | 944 60.00 | 1015 230.00 | 1127 88.00 | 1218 80.00j 
627 80.00 | 708 190.00 | 780 65.00 | 858 93.00 | 946 60.00 | 1017 53.00 | 1128 205.00 | 1219 70.00 
628 55.00 | 709 210.00 | 781 27.00 | 859 28.00 947 80.00 | 1021 120.00 | 1129 85.00 | 1221 75.00 
629 90.00 716 150.00 | 782 93.00 | 861 65.00 | 949 55.00 | 1022 50.00 | 1130 80.00 | 1224 50.00 
631 75.00 | 711 100.00 | 783 95.00 | 862 65.00 | 950 550.00 | 1023 65.00 | 1131 120.00 | 1232 90.00 
632 90.00 | 712 190.00 | 784 42.00 | 863 45.00 |950 A 550.00 |1024 70.00 | 1132 80.00 
633 70.00 | 713 250.00 | 785 160.00 | 864 40.00 | 951 120.00 | 1026 55.00 | 1133 75.00 |  End of Sale, 
634 135.00 |714 190.00 | 786 66.00 | 865 65.00 | 952 105.00 | 1030 65.00 | 1134 140.00 
635 140.00 | 715 210.00 | 789 55.00 | 866 25.00 | 953 50.00 | 1031 300.00 | 1135 160.00 
636 260.00 | 716 200.00 | 790 30.00 | 867 28.00 | 954 60.00 | 1034 125.00 | 1137 235.00 
637 90.00 | 717 220.00 | 791 30.00 | 868 47.00 | 955 50.00 | 1035 150.00 | 1138 130.00 
638 140.00 | 719 360.00 | 792 50.00 | 869 57.00 | 956 185.00 | 1036 800.00 | 1139 175.00 
639 125.00 |720 360.00 | 794 60.00 | 870 43.00 | 957 80.00 1037 200.00 | 1140 175.00 | 
640 350.00 |721 420.00 | 795 35.00 | 871 35.00 | 958 65.00 | 1039 90.00 | 1141 15.00 
641 475.00 | 724 150.00 | 796 99.00 | 872 30.00 | 959 125.00 | 1040 90.00 | 1142 130.00 
642 700.00 | 725 200.00 | 797 25.00 | 873 43.00 | 1041 105.00 | 1143 170.00 
643 975.00 726 85.00 | 797 60.00 | 874 43.00 | Fourth Session | 1042 193.00 | 1144 220.00 
645 80.00 ; 727 90.00 | 798 60.00 | 875 38.00 1045 100.00 | 1145 130.00 

646 70.00 | 728 90.00 | 799 95.00 | 876 43.00 | 960 40.00 | 1047 60.00 | 1146 125.00 
648 120.00 729 75.00 | 800 170.00 | 877 28.00 | 961 1,150.00 | 1048 95.00 | 1151 65.00 
649 110.00 | 730 75.00 | 801 50.00 | 878 73.00 | 963 90.00 | 1051 45.00 | 1153 160.00 
650 80.00 | 731 60.00 | 802 45.00 | 879 45.00 | 964 110.00 | 1057 75.00 | 1154 75.00 

651 95.00 732 50.00 803 60.00 | 880 40.00 | 965 80.00 | 1059 80.00 | 1155 90.00 
652 100.00 | 733 145-00!804 75.00 | 881 40.00 | 966 225.00 | 1061 55.00 | 1156 85.00 
653 245.00 | 734 60.00 | 805 45.00 | 882 55.00 | 968 250.00 | 1064 100.00 | 1157 110.00 

654 55.00 | 735 55.00 . 806 28.00 | 884 58.00 | 969 145.00 | 1065 160.00 | 1158 880.00 
655 90.00 | 736 105.00 | 807 65.00 | 886 30.00 | 970 120.00 | 1066 120.00 | 1159 170.00 
656 65.00 |737 75'00Î808 60.00 | 887 185.00 | 971 90.00 | 1067 80.00 | 1161 75.00 

657 800.00 | 738 55.00 | 809 28.00 | 888 115.00 | 972 110.00 | 1073 255.00 | 1162 60.00 

659 285.00 | 739 150.00 810 28.00 | 889 63.00 | 973 190.00 | 1074 280.00 | 1163 95.00 
660 70.00 | 740 170.00 811 45.00 | 890 70.00 | 974 65.00 | 1075 125.00 | 1164 105.00 
661 90.00 | 741 . 55.00 | 891 175.00 | 976 250.00 | 1079 82.00 | 1165 90.00 
662 55.00 | 742 55.00 | 814 67.00 | 892 30.00 | 977 50.00 | 1081 80.00 | 1166 165.00 
663 260.00 |743 210.00 | 815 95.00 | 894 42.00 | 978 35.00 | 1085 60.00 | 1168 75.00 
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